In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016,

AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

o

Companies House

SATURDAY

*

12/10/2019 #103
COMPANIES HOUSE

HHRALY

Company details

Company number

lo[1lsl7[sfalal1

= Filting in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Ashridge Construction Limited

bald black capitals.

|

2 J

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s)

Alistair

Surmame

Wardell

Administrator’s address

Building name.’number' 11/13 Penhill Road

Street r

Post town Cardiff

County/Region rsouth Glamorgan

Postcode |C IF |1 I_1_|g_‘|?rU_rP—
Country

a

Administrator’s name ©

Full forename{s}

Matthew E

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Richards

another administrator.

5

Administrator’s address ©

Building namelnumberl% Finsbury Square

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

anather administrator.

Street |
{7
Post town {London
County/Region r
ot Telclz [Pl 2N [0
Country ,

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

y

Period of pragress report

From date

i BB Elolife

To date

“fa B8 Plolile

q

Progress report

1 attach a copy of the progress report

: I

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signakre

X /WL/M

Signature date

b [k BERE

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

| Coactrzme - Dichard J Jackson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

“ME™ Grant Thornton UK LLP

|*** 4 Hardman Square

| Spinningfields

[

| Post Town

Manchester

s [alels] |

| County/Region

Fostcode

l Country

|Dx

l Tebaphone

0161 953 8900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
infarmation held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

murther information

For further information please see the guidance nates
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

< What this form is for ¥ What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,
2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:
Administrator

Administrative receiver

Receiver

Manager

Nominee

Supervisor

Liquidator

Provisional liquidator

OooGcoOoogs

©You can use this continuation page
with the following forms:

VAM1, VAMZ, VAM3, VAM4,
VAMBG, VAM?

CVAL, CVA3, (VA4

AMO2, AMO03, AMO4, AMOS,
AMO6, AMO?, AMOS, AMO9,
AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AMI19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AM25

RECY, REC2, REC3

11Q2, LIQ3, 1iQ05, LiQ13, LIQ14,
WU07, Wu15

COMI1, COM2, COM3, COM4
NDISC

Insolvency practitioner’s name

Full forename(s)

Philip

Surname

Stephenson

s B}

Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building namelnumberl 30 Finsbury Square

Street | London

Post town EC2P 2YU

County/Region l

Postcode rTrrrrrnr
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




° GrantThornton

Ashridge Construction Limited Rooovely and Reorgan sation
Churchfield Homes Limited o ere
Dawnus Group Limited Manchester

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited

Dawnus Developments Limited
Dawnus Limited

Dawnus Southern Limited

Legsun Limited

Quantum Geotechnical Limited - All in
Administration

Joint administrators’ progress report for the
period 15 March 2019 to 14 September

Prepared by: Alistair Wardell, Joint Administrator
Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in

this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Preeya K Saimbi on 0292 0347
582



Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both.

Ashridge Ashridge Construction Limited
Churchfield Churchfield Homes Limited
Credebt Credebt Limited
CVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
DCHL Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited
DDL Dawnus Developments Limited
DGL Dawnus Group Limited
DJM DJM Law Limited
DL Dawnus Limited
DSL Dawnus Southern Limited
Hilco Hilco Capital Limited
; HSBC HSBC Bank Pic
i Legsun Legsun Limited
Naismiths Naismiths Limited
Quantum Quantum Geotechnical Limited
The Group Ashridge Construction Limited, Churchfield Homes
Limited, Dawnus Group Limited, Dawnus Construction
Holdings Limited, Dawnus Developments Limited,
Dawnus Limited, Dawnus Southern Limited, Legsun
. Limited and Quantum Geotechnical Limited - all in
' Administration
' TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Pratection of Employment)
Regulations
VAT Value added tax
WG Welsh Government




1 Executive summary

» This progress report for the Group administrations covers the period from 15 March 2019 to
14 Septemmber 2019.
+ Our proposals were approved on 13 May 2019 by deemed consent.
e The key work done in the period has been in relation fo the following (see appendix B for further
details):
o Identify and secure assets. Instruct agents to assist with recoveries
o Undertake statutory appointment formalities
o Underake the necessary investigations to submit a formal report to the Directors
Conduct Reporting Service website as required by statute
o Comply with reporting requirements to the creditors and deal with any queries and
requests they may have
= ltis unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors (except
potentially by virtue of the prescribed part) and, therefore, it is intended to exit the administration
and move to dissolution once all outstanding matiers have been finalised.
= The administration is currently due to end on 14 March 2020. It is anticipated that these matters will
take a further 6 — 18 months to be completed so extensions on some cases may bhe required.

/92:714/”&1(

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator

10 October 2019

Please be aware that fraudsters have been known to masquerade as the administraters of a company
that has entered administration, or as the administrators’ staff or agents. Fraudsters may contact
creditors asking for a payment to enable release of money payable to the creditor or other purposes.
The administrators, their staff or agents will never make such a request.




2

2.1

2.2

Progress to date

Strategy and progress since our statement of proposals

In these instances, it was not possible to achieve a rescue of the companies in the Group as a going
concern because the businesses were loss-making, there was no funding available to frade and the
Group had effectively ceased to trade prior to our appointment, due to lack of working capital.
Furthermore, due te the nature of the Group's financial intra-relationship and individual financial
circumstances, a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate.

We continue to pursue the objective of achieving a better resuit for the companies’ creditors as a whale
than would be likely if the Group was wound up.

The companies in the Group are closely linked in terms of their activities, security structure and
Intercompany position and therefore, placing the Group into administration helped achieve the wider
group strategy of securing and preserving the assets for the benefit of the creditors as a whole.

Since our previous reports, we have continued to secure and realise assets as described further below.

Realisation of assets

Sale of contracts and certain assets — Quantum

On 5 April 2019, we sold the contracts and certain assets of Quantum for £50,000 to a new entity set up
for the purposes of this sale, Quantum Geotechnic Limited (‘QGL’).

As part of this sale, we allowed QGL to occupy the Quantum site until 15 May 2019 under a licence
agreement, where QGL was obliged to reimburse Quantum for all associated costs with its period of
occupation. QGL paid licence to accupy fees of £6,708.

Aside from the monetary benefit of the sale to QGL, it secured the ongoing employment of 44 former
employees of the Group, which may reduce the level of creditor claims as a result of the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations (commonly referred to as “TUPE") Furthermore,
we anticipate it will maximise Quantum's debtor recoveries as QGL s assisting with the collection during
its ordinary course of business.

Sale of plant and machinery — DCHL

Plant and Machinery located in the United Kingdom

As part of the above Quantum sale, we sold certain assets of DCHL to a third party known to QGL for
£275,000. These funds have bean paid in full, however, c£231,000 was utilised to repay the finance
attributable to these assets.

On 13 and 14 June 2019, the remainder of the assets located in the UK were sold by auction for ¢£1.95
million, of which ¢c£142,000 is secured equally by the chattel mortgage to HSBGC and WG.




Sale of contracts and certain assets

Following the appointment, we engaged quantity surveyors Naismiths Limited {‘Naismiths') to provide
advice In relation to existing construction contracts held in DCHL. Naismiths advised that it would not be
commercial to complate these contracts and termination notices were also received from existing
customers. We therefore had mited optiens to assign or complete existing construction projects,
however, one contract has been assigned for a value of £39,000 which has been reflected in the plant
and machinery on DCHL's receipts and payments account.

Plant and Machinery located in Africa

Following a recommendation from Hilco, we sold most of the plant and machinery in Sierra Lecone for
£1.65 million, of which c£178,000 1s secured equally by the chattel mortgage to HSBC (HSBC Bank Plc})
and WG. The purchaser has paid £900,000 to date in line with the contract.

The title to all machinery will not pass to the buyer until all surns have been paid, however, all risk has
passed including the requirement to maintain insurance.

Aside from the monetary benefit of the Sierra Leone asset sale, it secured the ongoing employment of
38 former employees of the Group, which may reduce the level of creditar claims in accordance with the
TUPE regulations

There is still a quantity of plant and machinery located in Liberia and Sierra Leone, some of which is
subject to the secured lenders’ security. We have received an offer for these assets, and we are
currently working with Hilco to determine whether we can proceed with this offer.

The receipts and payments account for DCHL at Appendix A shows plant and machinery realised a total
of £3.16 million. This I1s made up of £1.95 milllon from the UK auction, £900,000 paid to date from the
sale of assets in Afnca, £275,000 from the UK assets sold as part of the Quantum sale of business and
£39,000 from the novation of the contract.

Long leasehold properties - DL

DL is the registered owner of two long leasehold properties, the head office based in Swansea and the
plant storage yard, Clydach Market.

Alder King LLP {‘Alder King"), our instructed agents, has commenced marketing these properties and we
have received multiple offers for the plant storage yard to date. We are progressing with an offer, which
we hope to conclude In the coming months,

Property subject to charge — DCHL

DCHL loaned £300,000 to a former employee to purchase a home in Colwinston, South Wales To
secure the loan, DCHI. obtained a registered charge over this property.

This property was sold on 9 August 2019 and DCHL received repayment in full of £300,000 plus
accrued interest from the date of default to the date of completion of £54,025.

Residential development site — Churchfield

Churchfield owns a residential plot in South Wales with six completed houses and four acres of
development land. Churchfield also invested in the shared equity scheme where it retained equity of
approximately nine homes sold prior to the administrabion.

Prior to our appointment, a Pembrokeshire Housing Association, ATEB, was Interested in purchasing
the completed homes, however, withdrew its offer due to 1ssues surrounding the bond drainage
agreement with the lacal council.




2.3

Alder King has been engaged to assist with the marketing and sale of the homes, development land and
the shared equity investments and is currently in discussions with ATEB and other potential interested
parties

Debtors, WIP and retentions — DCHL, DSL and Quantum

We sought advice from Naismiths to appraise the contracts, contract debts, WIP and retentions and to
assist with collections relating to the construction contracts.

DCHL also had book debts relating to the hire of its plant and machinery to third parties. We have
instructed Credebt Limited ('Credebt’) to assist in the collection of these debts.

To date, we have recovered £380,125 in DCHL, £141,153 in Quantum and no funds have been
recovered in DSL.

Due to the nature of the contracts, collections of these debtors may take up to two years.

Whilst we are aware of a number of counter claims and disputes in respect to monies owing and work
completed, we are not In a position to provide any further information relating to the future potential
recoveries at this stage to not prejudice further collections.

Cash at bank - Churchfield

At the time of our appointment, there was £400,000 in Churchfield’s bank account. In their statement of
affairs, the directors have assumed that this will be fully recoverable by the Administrators, however, this
amount has been offset by HSBC against its outstanding debt in accordance with its facility agreement.

At the date of our appointment, there was also £252 and £12,410 in the bank accounts of DCHL and
Quantum respectively. These have been fully recovered.

Funds in escrow - DCHL

At the time of our appointment, there was £1.8 million held by HSBC in an escrow account. Following
legal advice from Blake Morgan LLP, we have determined that these funds are secured equally between
HSBC and WG pursuant to fixed charges. This amount has been received by DCHL outside the penod
which this report relates to s0 1s not shown In the receipts and payments account at Appendix A.

Intercompany debtors

As mentioned in our previous report, some of the companies in the Group are owed funds from other
companies in the Group.

As all of the companies are insolvent, it 1s uncertain whether there will be any realisations in respect to
these receivables except from Prescribed Part distributions. These claims will rank as unsecured
creditors in each estate.

Additional assets

Pre-appointment litigation — DCHL and DSL
We are aware of eight possible legal actions that DCHL/DSL were pursuing prior to our appointment.

On 3 May 2019, DSL defended a legal appeal with the assistance of the Group’s pre-administration
solicitor, DJM Law Limited (‘DJM’). The Judge dismissed the appeal in full and DSL receved £275,000,
of which £104,000 was in respect of DJM and Counsel costs.

Prior to the appointment, DCHL took an action for ¢£4,500 against a haulier for damage caused by a
vehicle A court hearing was scheduled but, due to the potential legal costs involved in pursing this
matter, we took the commercial decision to settle the action out of court for £2,500.




We continue to liaise with DJM to determine which other claims are viable to further pursue

Other assets — DCHL, DSL, Churchfield, DL and Legsun

We have also recovered the following

Tax refund of £17,166 (DCHL)

Rates refund of £50,606 (DCHL), £1,590 {Churchfield) and £907 (Legsun)
Electricity refund of £3,951 (DCHL)

Bank interest on setllement monies held at Court of £68 (DSL)

Life assurance policy refund of £1,997 (DL)

Insurance refund of £291 (DCHL)




3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Creditors

Secured creditors

Below is a summary of the secured creditors, including the potential outcome for each based on current
estimates:

Summary of secured creditors

on CJrent nkrmaian

Welsh Government There may be sufficient realisatons to enable a

disinbuton but Weish Govemment may sufler
shortfall
HSBC Equipment Finance [ 16/03/2018 Debenture Aw ating outcome of {HEF instucted agents o dispose of its equipment
(UK} Limieed (HEF") 02/08/2018 Chatteis mortgage asset sales and may make a recovery In full subject o thase
disposals
HSBC Bank Plc 01/08/2017, 04/08/2017, Legal mortgage, debenture, chattel moripage, £5 1 milicn There may be sufficient realsaions to enable a
02/02/2018, 16/02/2018, benefits of certan contracts and securty of cash distnbubon but HSBC 1s hkely 1 suffer shorffall
16/03/2018 depasits
Lioy ds Bank Pic 02/02/2018 Mortgage £1 Imilion Payment tn full

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay up to certain statutory
limits. It is anticipated that a significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of
State, following payments of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

We estimate preferential claims to be c£290,000 for DCHL and c£690,000 for DL. These claims may
reduce pursuant to the TUPE regulations due to the Quantum and DCHL sales outlined above and any
subsequent transfer of entitlements.

We estimate that the preferential creditors of DCHL will be paid in full, however, there will be insufficient
funds available in DL to make a distribution to the preferential creditors.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescnbed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of
£600,000.

Based on current estimates, there may be funds available to enable a prescribed part distribution for
creditors of DCHL, DSL and Quantum but, at this stage, 1t 1s not possible to estimate the quantum of the
prescribed part due to ongoing work to realise the assets of the campanies

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

Except for any potential funds available under the prescribed part mentioned above, based on current
astimates, it is highly uniikely there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured
creditors.




4.1

Investigations into the
affairs of the company

Statutory investigations

We undertook an investigation into the Group’s affairs to establish whether there were any patential
asset recoveries, or conduct matters that required further investigation, taking into account the public
interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation and the costs

involved
Also, within three months of our appointment as joint administrators, as required by the Companies

Directors Disqualification Act 1886, we reported to the Secretary of State the required facts about the
Company's business and the conduct of its directors (including those acting within the past three years).

We are continuing our investigations into the affairs of the Group and we would be pleased to receive
from any creditor any useful infarmation conceming the Company, its dealing or conduct which may

assist us




5 Fees and costs

5.1

Overview

Our remuneration basis has not yet been fixed as we are in discussions with the secured creditors

regarding the propesed basis.

The tables below summarise the remuneration and expenses incurred to date, the estimated additional

remuneration and expenses to deal with the remaining matters identified in the assets and
Investigations sections above, and to close the administrations

Estimated future

Time costs to date time costs

Churchfieid 30 100
DGL k¥ 10
DCHL 856 1,750
DOL 15 5
DL 62 80
DSL 28 75
Legsun 11 5
Quantum 60 45

Total estmated
time cosis

142

Time costs in

Fees estimate

132
38
2,604
13
143
105
13
105

Variance

®
@
N

Estmated

Expenses to dale additional

Ashridge 79

Churchfield 5,307 55,000
DGL 79 50
DCHL 1,079,783 40,000
DOL 79 25
DL 23,276 125,000
DsL 107,784 40,000
Legsun 74 30
Quantum 7,954 30,000

Total expenses
109

60,307

129

1,119,783

104

148,276
147,784

104

37,954

Time ¢osis in

Fees estimate
104

62,604

104

839,882

104

150,209
23,752

104

11,224

Variance
()
2,297
(25)
(279,901)
1,933
(124,032)

(26,730)

We have not drawn any fees to date.

At this time, we do not seek to revise our fees estimate in order to be able to draw more remuneration.

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix B to this report.




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Future strategy

Future conduct of the administration

We will continue ta manage the affairs, business and property of the companies in the Group 1 arder to
achieve the purpase of the administrations. This will include but not be limited to:

= continue to realise the assets of the companies in the Group

= continue our Investigations into the dealings and affairs of the Group pnor to the administration

+ payment of administration expenses, including our remuneration

» agreeing the claims of the unsecured creditors and payment of a dividend, (f future realisations
make this feasible

* paying a final distribution to the secured creditors

« finalisation of the Group's tax affairs, including completion of corporation tax and VAT returns and
seftlement of any fiabilities, and

+ complying with statutory and compliance obligations.

It 1s estimated that the administrations of Legsun, Ashridge, DGL and DDL will take approximately six
months to finalise, however, they may be extended If there are potential intercompany recoveries.

It 1s estimated that the administrations of DCHL, DSL, DL, Churchfield and Quantum may take
approximately 18 months to finalise due to the nature of the assets of these companies

Extension of the administration

The duration of an administration is restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement, unless it 1s
extended with the permission of the creditors or the Court. The administrations are currently due to end
on 14 March 2020.

It has been identified that an extensions of the administrations may be required in some of the
companies in the Graup to continue to realise the assets.

An extension will be sought from the secured creditors where apprapriate. We do not require consent for
an extensian from the unsecured creditors because, in accordance with paragraph 51(1) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinion that the companies in the Group have insufficient
funds to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (prescribed part).

Exit from administration

At this stage, It is envisaged that the administrations will end by the dissolution of the companies.

Discharge from liability

At the conclusion of the administrations, we require discharge from liability

As there are insufficient funds to make a distribution to creditors other than by virtue of the prescnbed
part, we will seek a resolution from the secured and preferential creditors in order to obtain our
discharge from liability.




6.5

6.6

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the company will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administration of the companies and in accordance with the requirements of data protection.

Future reporting
The date of our next report to creditors is anticipated to be by 14 April 2020.

10



A Abstract of the administrators'

receipts and payments

Ashridge Construction Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Payments
Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 Septamber 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB
Grant Thornton Loan Account

Statement of
Affairs (£)

Total (£)

0.00

73.58
582
14.71

94.08
(94.08)

(5.42)
(68.66)

(94.08)

Alistair Wardel|
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators'

receipts and payments

Churchfield Homes Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Cash at Bank

WIP and Retentions
Intercompany Loan
Investments

Rates refund

Payments
Statutory Advertising
Other Property Expenses

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Currant Account NIB

Statement of
Affairs (£)

399,985.00
1,014,290.00

174,645.00

Total (£)

0.00
0.00
5,286.00
0.00
1,589.50

6,885.50

73.585
5,221.50
17.54
1,058.01

6,371.60
513.90

513.90

513.90

Alstair Wardell
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators

receipts and payments

Dawnus Canstruction Holdings Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments accourit
from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Plant & Machinery
wiP

Cash at Bank
Freehoid Land & Property
Plant & Machinery
Stock

WIP and Retentions
Book Debts

Tax Refund
Insurance Refund
Cash at Bank
Rates refund
Electricity refunds
Settlement monies
VAT on Sales

Payments

Property Expenses
Vehicle Running Costs
PAYE/NI

Net Wages

Other Payroll Deductions
Employee Expenses/Redundancy
Settlement of Finance
Licence fee
intercompany Loan
Administrators Expenses
VAT irrecoverable
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees

Debt Celiection
Environmental costs
Auction Costs

IT Servicaz

Security costs

Statutory Advertising
Rents Payable

Rates

Other Property Expenses

Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)

11,041,211.00 0.00
1,966,191.00 0.00
1,800,000.00 0.00

354,024.66
3,161,321.00
1,793,655.00 0.00

12,385,886.00 0.00

§,289,359.00 380,125.32
17,166.00

291.29

251.95

50,606.36

3,950.81

2,500.00

465,113.40

4,435,350.79

309.83
5,691.25
61,727.84
123,502.52
7.,844.56
1,000.00
321,784.53
17,683.00
13,613.86
1,500.00
8,333.33
97,380.30
68,786.08
16,791.64
17,732.72
250.00
46,856.29
22,937.41
215,469.70
73.55
22,804.22
1,304.72
6,410.59



Liens

Bank Charges

Floating Charge Creditor
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account IB
Floating Deposit Account

5,600.99
552.28
177,803.00
97.960.68

1,361,604.89
3,073,745.80

2,789,515.34
284,230.56

3,073,745.90

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator




A Abstract of the administrators'

receipts and payments

Dawnus Developments Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Payments
Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as follows

Fleating Current Account NIB
Grant Thormton Loan Account

Statement of
Affairs (£)

Total (£)

0.00

73.55
5.82
14.71

94.08
(94.08)

{5.42)
(88.66)

(94.08)

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators
receipts and payments

Dawnus Group Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Book Debts

Payments
Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 Septomber 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB
Grant Thormnton Loan Account

Statement of
Affairs (£)

636,252.00

Total (£)

c.00

0.00

73.55
5.82
14.71

94.08
(94.08)

(5.42)
(88.66)

(94.08)

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator



Note:

A Abstract of the administrators’
receipts and payments

Dawnus Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Fixed Assets
Intercompany Loan
Insurance Refund
Misc Refunds

Payments

Other Payroll Deductions
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees
Statutory Advertising

Other Property Expenses
Bank Charges

Preferential Creditors {(All)
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Statement of Total (E)
Affairs (£)

2,006,119.00 0.00
8,317.86

17,213.20

1,897.15

27,528.21

6,574.02

2,054.00

13,560.00

73.55

965.34

49.54

(947,366.00) 0.00
3,319.78

26,596.23
931.98

931.98

931.98

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators'

receipts and payments

Dawnus Southern Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Fixed Assets

wIP

Book Debts

Bank/iSA InterestGross

Paymants
Legal Fees (1)
Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Statement of
Affairs (£)

13,474.00
300,000.00

Total (£)

0.00

0.00
275,000.75
68.49

275,069.24

107,675.90
73.55
33.84

21,000.89

128,784.18
146,285.06

146,285.06

146,285.06

Abstair Wardell
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators'
receipts and payments

Legsun Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)

Rates refund 807.37
907.37

Paymants
Statutory Advertising 73.55
Bank Charges 0.40
VAT on Purchases 14.71
88.66
Balance - 14 September 2019 818.71

Made up as follows

RBS Current Account 818.71

818.71

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators

receipts and payments

Quantum Geotechnical Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Sale of business and assets
WIP and Retentions

Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Licence to occupy fee

Paymaents

Lagal Fees (1)
Statutory Advertising
Rents Payable

Bark Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)

50,000.00

527,408.00 0.00
871,846.00 141,153.07
12,410.28

6,706.08

210,269.43

3,823.65
73.55
4,000.00
56.50
1,735.91

9,689.61
200,575.82

200,579.82

200,579.82

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator




{sespiwwoD ‘'ses) ‘siybu) S.03pald Joj UoE Lo

a1nso3sIp Buyinbal sdiysuociejal

sajeoosse 0] sjuawhed

HIOM 1IN0 PaJIRIUOI-NS

sasusdxs pue sjuswasINgsIp

salel 1no ableys Aunoy

pouad ay} Bulinp wes} Jisy} pue siojellsiuiwpe juiol a8y} AG suop 3lom
siseq a9}

51500 Jswiuedde-aud

SI9A00 ) ‘Alewwns Ul (gdiS) 6 8dj2eld
AduanosU| JO JUBSWSIEIS PUE {SBINY BUL) §10Z SIINY (S3epn Pue pue|Bul) ASusajosul au) ‘986 19y AoUBAOSU| By} Jo stuawauInbas ay) yiim uonouniuod ul pasedaud usag sey xipuadde siy |

2INSOIISID § 9010BI4 ADUSAIOSU] JO JUBLISIE]IS

uonesSIuIWPY U| — PajillI] uolonsuo) abpuysy

sajeloosse J1ay) Jo siojelisiutwpe ol ay) 0) sesuadxa pue uoelsunwal ‘sjuswied - g

a xipuaddy



"8Jmny ayy Ul 05 op 0] JBI N0 9AISS3] 9M JSASMOY ‘SIBWIISS $39) JNO 0 SS8IXS Ul UOHEIBUNWSI MEIP 0] |BAD.Idde naes
0} 3090x9 10U Op am Juasald Jy ‘[eaoldde Inoulm ‘£Z0'CL 3 'SIBWISS $88) AU} Ul INOC 19S JUNOLIE |B10) DU} JO S590XD Ui UCHBISUNWISI MEIR 0} pajiuuad j0u SI8 oM 'Sajny Sy} JO 0§14 Jspun

"Hodas snoiAs.d 1No Ul S10JIPaJ9 8y} G} PeRIACJd S19Mm UIIum JO YIOg ‘SjeW)Sa sasuadxe pue Saa) 9y} Yim aulj Ul 3q Jim sesuadxa pue sjso0 Sl SAEINWNS (B30} 8y} Jeu siedisiue spp

‘MO[Sq UoII8s aayzadsal ay) Ui pspiacid s SUOP oM By} Jo uondiosag (Mo13d UoHIIs sucp
HIOAA, SUI Ul UMOUS Se) Ju/F 08T ;0 abeiane ue je siy ;¢ Aq pajussaidal £l Bull[eIo] paLINoul a1em SJSC0 st (pollad ayl) §LOZ Jaquwaidas p| 01 6107 YoJely G| woy pouad ay) Buung

‘uoelaunwal JIsyj Jo s1seq ayl Xi 0} sJ0)PaIo palnaas ay) Ylim SUOISSNISIP Ul 9J8 SI0jR)SIUILPpE uc_o— AY] '19ASMOY ‘195 L9a( Jou sSeY SIseq 23} ay; toamc SIY} JO |lep ay) Je sy
siojesisiuiwpe juiof ay) jo siseq 994

$]1S00 Juawijulodde-}sod

‘JualAed 1o} SIOUPIID PRINJSS Y} WOl jeacidde UIelqo o] 3qeun AUSLIND SI8 am ‘Lans se ‘pue dnolc) sy} W saluedwos ay) usamiaq Juswuoipodde syl 03 se jielap

1ayuny Buyeme aie ap “Alaanoadsal g96'G 13 PUB |2/ P13 40 dNOIG B Ut SSILBCWAD U (@ $SOIE |EJG) Ul $ISG2 PSLINDUI PUE PBJONIISUI 818M ‘d T SPaYSIang PuUe 4T SPIeplad) 'sIoNlj0g

"g)$00 Juwiuiadde-aid 119y} o} Uoea)
ur juswiAed Buieas J0uU aie SIOBIISIUILIPE By "UonessIuIWPY cju) Auedwas auyj Buiae|d Ui $1013941p 84} PajsISSe pue AURGLUGD BUJ Ujim Pax.om SICIENSIUILIPE 8y} ‘Juawiulodde o) Joud

gJEISe Ayl woy pied ag pinoys Asy) Jaylaum
0} se s10jipasd jo Apoq sjeudoidde ayy woy painbai si (eaosdde ‘yybnos si JuswAed pue uojelisiuiwpe sisjus Auedwod sy} usym piedun uiewal Asyy Jusixd sy} 0] "0s BUIOP J1 0} M3IA B UM
INg uciexsiulwpE pasaua Auedwoa syl 81049 ‘siauopgoeld Aouanjosul payijenb 18ylo Jo siclensiuiwpe A paunoul sesuadxe pue pebleys sa8) 8l S)S00 UoIElSIUWPE Jusunuicdde-ald

81509 jusuuiodde-ald

€ xipuaddy




Sialew

sjasse s, Auedwad ay)
snouea uo jeacsdde pue uonewlojll pJsanbay =

J1ano safieys Buneoy pue paxy nay) o] anp

SJ011p312 0] JaUaq UOEAISIUIUPE 3y} Ut SIOPIoYaYEIs Aay ay) $10}JIpaId PaINIas ayy 0 siodal Apapenb Buiog e
|B12UBLY JD2JIp DU SBY pUE Sjuatannbal SB palioju| sIo)pasd pandas syl daay o] e Buimo sjunowe pue AUNISS N84}
Aoniers yim Buifidwoes jo esodind 510}IpaJ0 paInaas ay) o} Buioda jo 0] UORE[3J Ul SIONPSIS PaINaas ayj Uls pasier] s
auy} Joj Aj|os pajaldLing aq o) ST oM SIYL e 10adsal Ul sjuswainbas ino yiwm Adwon o e slo]Ipalo painsas ayj o) sucdad [BlIU] pain2as
SELIU/F S6L°13 Sy g SIOUPaIY
pasi|eal pue pPaINdas ‘payiusp SUOIJOESURJ) JUSPadajue

2Je 5}asse Aurdwod |le jey; 2UNSUR 0]  »  AUE JOj SJUBWSIE]S JUB] S,AUBWOT 3U] PaM3INY sisAjeue yueg

swialshs || sAuedwon
3} LWOJJ LUOHJEULICHUI PSMSIA. PUE PAISADDIIY =
Pas|[eai pue paInJas 'paylusp! $DJ023I

aie sjasse AuedwoD |2 Jeyj 2insUa o]« pue $%004 5,AUBDWIOD Sy} POMBIATI IUE PIIBACIIY ¢ gpiooal g so0g

8sa004d AJUIAQSLH

3} O} 3N|2A SPPE |1 3jelse ay) a) $40843
SNjeA |eIouLUl ppe JoU pip )t yBroyye [BUISIUI pUE JISqam 218G Buioday jenpuo)
 AIESSB09U SBM YI0M 3y} AUsA, Japun pas|eal pue paJnaas ‘payiusp $I019911(] U} UO SLWIO) JuBAB[R) paja|dwon e
paule|dxa sy "SNP ,SISpIoY 900 By} SJe sjosse AUBAWOD IE JBy} INSUR 01« AUBGLIOT BU) 4O SUNIEL 9] 10} SUCSEA) saakopdwo Joues
aB1eydsip 0} ARSS300U SEM HIOM SILY| . S10j103)p 8] JO 1aNpuUod ayj uo podalo] = SU) yslIqelsa 0} $piodal Ausduwiod pemainsy e _.._Bua.___u__._o..,.nmc
9ecIur3 813 SIS suopefnsaau

ssao0ud Agusajosul ay) 0} sn[eA SppR
I 9]B]S2 5U] O} SryeA |219ueul PPE 10U PIP
1 ybnoy)ie * Aessanau sem 31om au) Auss,

18pun pauie|dxa sy "SNP SI9PI0Y 201Yo N351[83J PUB PRINDSS 'PAYIUBNI s199p
3y} ab1eyosip 0] AJeSSa03L SEM JIOM SIYL  » 3Je 5]2sSe Auedwod |lE JBY1 AINSUS G e«  UOIBLUIOMI JOIGSP UIBJJO 0) SI0I0=IIP Y pasier] s 1ay3jo pue jyoog
SyzIUr3 523 Sy oi0 S]9SSY

paxnaul saa4 SA0JIPaI0 0) I2UIY [EIDUEBULY A1essadau sem iom a4yl AUpp uUop NIOM jlom jo ealy

"SISAJEUR SOUBLEA SJRWNSS 98 [BIUaWNU & Ylm Jaylsbal paiunoul se8) Siclesiuiupe Juiol Sy} o) UORELLIOMUI SIU} JN0
138 (Jeauswnu Ag pemo||0) sARELIEU) $3]q8) Buimo)|o) ayL SUOp }om ay) 40 uoneue|dxs sageseu apiaoid 0] pasnbal os(e 21 ap 6107 |udy OF palep Siojipald 0] Hodal INo UIyjim papnjoul
SEM SlBWNSS §98; INQ "papircid sjEwNsa s39) Aue Jsulebe se ‘il ypm UoIoauu0g Ul paunoul sasuadxa Aue Buipnioul ‘pauad Sy} Ul SLUCP YI0M [ENJOE JO S]S02 [Eelep 01 paanbal 9ie 9

poLIad ay; Buung wes) Jisyl pue siojesisiuilupe Julof aul Aq suop 3IOAA

g xipuaddy



suonenba

pue me| Asuaajosul ym Ajdwod o)

SME] U0I123)0.d

elep yiwm Aldwos o) pue (Aue Ji} saialisuas
S} '3SN Ul B)Ep 2y} puejsIapun o]
palvajod si 3elsa Aduaajos s}

pUE paunsul 3le sagjuiodde Iy} 2Unsua 0
sjuswauinbal Auojniers yim souendwos
alejijioe) pue uaneuopul A3y sundes o)

$9N55) UMOUy Aue payoda. ‘saibisiels

uonoajoid vlep AlesSsa0au AUB PSUIBJUIBW PUE

« pasws|dws uononisap pue ‘obelo)s ‘uonad|od
ejep BuipieBal uonewlojul PISSOSSE pue palefio)
uolleayiou Nealapioq

. 2y} papiwgns pue pajajduloo ‘pajen2e]
sJapa| plepuels

. 104 $9)e|dws) aBIow pew pue uawnaop dn jos
atemyos Buissa0ud uonoesuel]

. pue alemyos s Jauoiorid Asusajosul dn jag

dn-jes aseg

ainie)s Ag paanbal se
2SNOH SalUBdWOD) J8 SIUSLWUNDOP 3y 0] paNUPUoD

asnoy
saiuedwao?) Je siuswnaop Juswiuodde paji4

Jswiuiodde

suopenfal 10 901]0U P3| PUB PASIUSAPE 'PIENIR ‘paledaly
puEe mej Ausajosul Yy Aldwios o) e SJUBWINJ0P Juswijulodde ey S———
pljea si Juswiulodde 2y} leyl aINsu3 o) e 1IE jo Buiy pue Aipiea ‘aauasa.d sy} paxoayn E¢E.u_.=ona<

syoayo Buwbuo

ssag0.d Aouaajosui ay) pajuswaidus pue 3Su JOHUOW 03 PANUUOD

0] JB}S 3AI03)S pUB JUaIoy)3 UE JJBJ[I0E) O
Ve ¥O353 pUE Juiops WHR 0L o sainpadoid Buispune] ASUoWHIuUe
Aaod ooyt UerD pue SUOReINBa) 1y gouenduics UIEUIEL pUB JORUOW O] paNUNUOD
Buuapune| AsuowW-jue 0] JUBNSING e

papasu asem eyl sprenbajes AUE paulgjuliew pue

SO JO BP0 AOUBAIOSU| B Yja polawRIdW ususuIodde Aauaapsul ay) Buiye;

U Uy S2U3PUAdIPUL UIBIUBUL DUB SINSUR QY 104 AAIR3IGO puBe 3oUSpUSdSPUI LUIUOD 0) SYIFYD

3ie1S9 Ay 0} JyBUS] $)SEB) UO-93E] 13110 o ucis|dwod feayle pue diysuoiejes Aessadau pajeidwe)

[B1oUEUI} J034IP OU PEY PUE Sjuawalinbal pue juaid Jo Bulpuelssepun ajeyioe) 0L « UONB WO

Aoinels yum BulAdwios jo asodind sapijod Jualuabeusw ysu [EuIB S8 ([am ajqepene ARignd Jauio yiw Jauiehiol ‘uonewIoul
2y} 1oy A|210s pajaldwos Sem JOM S|y« SE uoile|siBa) awuo jeiousuy Yim Adwos o) . Auedwos Alojnjels passasse pue pSulelqo uo-aeL
85ZUr3 (4 K] siy 22 uoensuIWpY

sapaNk 13Y) put eSS

Aoreudoudde oy} w1 swieps 13y BuipieBal s0upa10 yim pasien

UJIM J|eap I8 SLWIE[D JONPRD JjE aNsSU8 0] sjuswalnba. Bugiodas AloJniels JaY10

UOIEAISILILIPE UL UM pue Juswuiodde jo Buisiape sIoNpaio jje 0} 80/
alep o) dn yday aie sioypRId [l BINSUB O] ¢ SIOJIPAID PUMIASUN flB U0 UDIBLLIOI paIByles) painsasun

g Xipuaddy



0823 £6¥'0L3

sy Lg

poyad sy ut
PALINIUE S39) |B104

a xipuaddy

uone|siba| psjejas uoisuad yim Aldwoa o

0] pajuua
alam AsU) Jey) sisUaq |ENJIBILOD SAIS39)

awstos uoisuad pue siapiacid sjuauaq sakodws

0} aNUIUE2 S2240(dWS Jel) 2INSUA 0] = ‘sole|nBay suoisuad ay] Yim papuodsauo) e suojsuag
SW0) ALQINIBS J0 UOISSIWLIgNS
ay} Buipnpoul oM WH Ulm papuodsano) e
JofjeuLIoUI
xe} Jayied 0) saako|dwa pautelal Uym pasier]
spunjal [enusied
puB sanlgey X} 5. AUBdLOD BU) PaMBIADY  »
uone|siba) xe) yiw Adwod o) e Lea) xe} 0] JUasald 0] UOIIBLLLIOJUI XE) PaJI3|0D xey
unooe
suaneinbal jUBQ §.91B183 2} pauiejuiew pue pabeuepy
: Bujpun,
puE me| Aguaajosul yim Aldwoos oy = SUOMEYIOU0DS) YUBQ JOCHIPUN  * ¢ Gug .E:m.wmhh
sI0jIpan

suonejnial
pUE M| ADUSAIOSUI LM A[dWwod o]

0} PIBINDAID PUE SIIBYY JO JUSWIIBIS Pamalray

sauanb liay}
yhm saafo)dwa paule)al pue sI0joap sy} PAJSISSy

*  SIOIOBUP Y} LIOJL SIELY JO JUBWSIEIS paisanbay

sieyy
* JUETIETHEN T

sucie|nbar
puE Mmej Aouanjosul ynim Aidwoo o]

UBSU0I PaLUSAP PAICHUON

UOJjBSILUILIPE JO
2sodind ay} Buinaiyae o) siesodoid sioleljSILILDE
ol 8y} pajy pue pajenadz ‘payeIg

. uauuiodde Jo sIoppaId PaYION

suQISIDap § saolou
*  sienoad ‘spoday

suoyenial
pue me| Aouaajosul yim Aiduion o)

98E3|31 10} JUBWISIE)S

e Buionpoud pue juawiuodde ay; Guipiebal

WEea] SUOIjE|aY J1Iqnd [BLIIUI SU] Lim pasier

wies] juawsbeueiu

HSU jeiajul pue SIUOINIIEBIH AJUSAIOSU|

. Aq ssaiboid pue ased J0 sMalnal aUnNoy

* juswabeuew ase)

alemyos Busssanold uQnoesUel} pue S1emyos
s Jauonioeld ASUSAIOSU: UIBJUIRL O] PaNUILOD



1U3 81ep 0) pied S1S00 Bty (B0 -

sjay0eIq LI PAILSS3Id BIB SSOUBLEA SSISARY -

SOAINAEXS PUE SIsfeURLI IUELSISSE SARNOUL SMINDRXT -
siaBeuelu pue sI0joRlIp SieIDosse Sapn(oll Jafeusy -

SI0}D9IIP pUE SiAULEd S3pN|UI IsUNRd -

:88JON
S66Z8'T  [45°E) 2¢'s9Z  [o0'czo'cl [00'LS  [vE'08Z 90'S6K'0L [EV'IE  [00°l¥R 06¥ 9Lz’ Jog'sz  [oo'sskz 09§ 0406 INe [El0L
§5062 0E'696'C  |€LE) 00'66 G50 06°LZL'e  |SZHE 05229 0L Qe'orL €20 [edguag
00's8y 0078% [ - - - - Q0'Z8S 0z L - - sunjsuagd
LE'9EZ 00892 gze 0905 G9T - - 06°€92 090 - - xelL
00 081 00ENS'L  lece 009z 'L 00 2874 |SV'L - - - - Hujpuny g Bunq ‘Aunsead |
0gzie)  |iege) £8'267 [00°086'¢ (00t [18'IST  [oCTHB'S  [£9°SC e e
00005 00004 or'L - - - - 00004 0L - - pasnaasun
80142 05¥80°'L  [S6°C 05°L2 050 00°L94 8¢ 00'00€ 090 - - paimag
09568t  {§9°8 A R O 09'p6L')  |9EY SI0YpaID
00’0t 00°066 5Z'Z - - 00'G2C G/ - - 00°534 0g'y saafoidula J0las/ 1033841016 R0
50'€9¢ G1'Lb8 0CE - - SLL¥8 0Z2'€ - - - - [IZENED]
ST'1e6')  [as'8 61897 [00'€SZ°E  [00'h:  |ob'ace SUIEE’L  [or's rsuopebpsasu)
_oo.mvm 082 010 - - 09'¥2 0’0 - - - - sjqap J3yjo g sHoog
osve) [y [ - - 00SYT  05%C 010 '8]98S¢ JO UO[ESERY
< & 210} Pio a £ P 0 G Ealy

g xipuaddy

610¢/60/71 O} 810Z/E0/G) W0y polsd

pua poiad e se SisApjeue BouBLIEA B1EWNSE 88) PUE poriad 2y 1o} siskeue 1800 a3 6dIS PallEla




podal 1x JuSWpUsWE ue yans Buimor oy
1 IXSU SUE WIYpM PIIIEISP 3 {lM SUSWPUBWE Auy "aininy ey ut s8led 1no aBieyd Jno pustwe of 1B sy} anasal sy "6LOZ UDIBIN L 2ouis paljdde aaey sated jno afiieyd 1uauno sy

01 - 991 861 -QS1 yoddng

08l Ainseal|
GE¢ - 00¢ 0Pe - 591 iojensSIuIwWpY
G1£-092 §ZE - GT aAlnIax3
0¥¢ - 00E 0G¢€ - 00¢ Jabeuew JUBSISSY
G9¥ - OVE 0Ty —ove laBeuep
oG - Svb G67 - G¥y 10)2911p 9L|I0SSY
Gel -G8 GGG - 8P 101234
008 -01% S¥L-0LS dauped

3 4473
Xej g suo|suad Kauasajosu|

JUDLNI 01 §LOE YoIew S| wald

"$AO([0f SE AJE PUE 9SED 3yJ JO ANXS[TWIOD PUE SIMEy 84} UOREISPISUCD ojul axe} paljdde sajel jno 618y AUNoy oy "pasn Yels ja SpeIb yoes 10§ SSINUIL g JO SHUM ul P3GIeyd S guil |

sajel 1no afueys AunoH
g xipuaddy



"BAOQE (0.} aU Wi papiroid OS|E aJe $1S00 asay} o siieeg Sieudoldde se pappe s YA “eIw e dsy 1e paBieyo si abesip
'832p 0} pPalindul uaaq sAeY sjusWasIngsip z Alobaleds oN Ajuo sBespw Joj aq [jim siy} 'YBnos si syuswsasingsip z A06s1ed jo A1sA008) Jey) Juslxs aU) oL

“UoneIsUNWSY §,18pjoy
80140 Ue se Jauuew awes sy} Ul eacidde asnbal sjuswesingsip z AuoBajen siseq sjqeuosea) pue Jadoid e uo wewiuiodde sy} o} palec||e 8g UED 1EU) PUB ‘LI 118U} JO JSpjoy 29140
ue Ag paunoui 8g ABW JEBUY} $1S02 PIJEI0|IE JO PaJBeYS apnjoul Aew Aay ] -Aued puiys iuspuadapul ug o) JuswiAed B JoU 1Nq 81BISa JUSAJOSU SU) 0} 3|¢B.ISJaI ARISIIP Sl JBy) sesuadxa ale asey|

spuawesIngsip z Aobaren

v Xipuaddy

1e neoe JuswAhed pue sydisoal siopenswiwpe juicl sy uo usas ag ued (Aue J1) Ydiym Jo souejeq ay) ‘ueo uoluioy | Juels) e Buisn pled uaag aaey yalym sasuadxs apnjour osje Asy|
slnje)s Aq paJinbal ale yoium 'ases ay) 0} Ajjeouyinads Buneres Buisiuaape pue Buipuog se yans s1sod a1e asaly) — SiS00 Aojjelg e

8seo ay} Buibeusw u) paunoul ale yaiym sabieyo Jsinod 1o sbejsod se yons $1s00 a1e 953U} — SIS00 Q00

adwexa Joj ‘sbunaaw Jo sasjwald Buipes Buipuape ul Jeis Ag paunoul ale ‘abes|iw apnjaxa ydiym 's)Sod asay) — S0USISISANS PUE [PABIL

.sauobaies BuIMmo|o) auUl JO 1SISUOD pue [eacsdde Jolid Inoujm umeIp
24 ued A3y} 'alelss JuaAosUl ay) 0} siqela)al Aaup ainypuadxe 20ads I aay) alaum saiped payy luspuadapu o) sjuswhed ase pue sasuadxs 19x20d JO INa, S8 UMOUY OS[e S1e 33|

sjuswasangsip | Aobajes

'sau0Ba]ed oM Ol |18y pue Jusuluiodde AJUSAJOSUI UB YIIM UOIISUUOD Ul J8P|0Y 32140 LIE 0} Pasinquial pue Aq Jaw sasuadxe ale sjuswasingsig

08 01} okt SJuaLLeKINGSIP Puk sesuedxe [B10L
9 9 9 safieyd yueqg
v ¥t vl Joalq auazen — Buisiueapy Aoimes

gsosusdxy
0 og 0g puog siauonnIeld Aauanosu]

sjuewesingsip | LoBejen

(3) pus ponagd 1e se aje1s0 ayl £g pied Yajum i0 (3} pud poudg Je s PN AlBAnBINWND {3) pauad 2yl ul palnay)

"BAOGE UONISS BUOp
SIOAA, BU) U PEPIAGIT S1 U2IUM JO UOIdu0SSP ‘SICIBNSIUILIDE JUIOT U} AQ SUGH HI0M 8L} UM UOIDSUUCD Ui POLdd 8U1 Ul PAUNOU| SJUSWasINgs|p pue sasuadxa Jo s|iejep sapino.d siqe) silL

POlIad U} Ul paLInoul SJUBLIBSINGSIP PUe Sosuadxa Jo Juswsalels

g xipuaddy




"1sanbas uo ‘ebieyo jo say ‘1sod AQ uonewlioul SIY} AlddNs JIam am ‘Ajsaneule)y

[EHO0/ N 03 UD U0 URUEID AMARR] SORY

:2}ISqeM S,LUCJUIOY| JUBID) BIA S|QB[IBAE SI SOORILULI0D
10 suoIoUn) puE §810s 8Y) pue ‘s88) (siojepinbi| 10 sI0JEASIUILPE a1) slapjoyaoyo BuipreBal pue Aouaajosul Ul sjUBLL ISy PUBISISPUN 0} S18GWaW PUE SI0)PaI2 d|sy 0} usiewlo)u|

SI9QUIaW PUE S10}IPaJd 10} UCIIEWLION|

TIuoa jenusiod g o] asu BAIB ABL YDiym ‘SICIELSILIWPE Ju1of
SE SN Q) $90IAI9S apIAcId OUM JO 'siseq 98} siojelisiuwpe Juiol sy} Buinoldde o) ajqisuodsal sanued Aue ypim sdiysuoneal jeuosiad 10 ssaUISNG AUE JO 81BME (10U SJE aMm JEY} WILUOD SpA

aInso|asip Buuinbai sdiysuoijejoy

(suop
HI0M JO SMJELIEU SA0GE BU) UIYlM PIPNIIUN §1 dANBLIBU) SJUBHNSU0D 18gAD — dnous) JIsualod [elifig  «
sisAjeue 1509 {(BUOR oM JO SAIBIIEU BADQE BU] WIYIM PAPNIIUI SI BAIJRIIEU) SJIADE/IOM SUBISUSH  *
5dIS SA0GE U} UYMW PSPN|OUI 1. SIS0+ {(aUOp >I0M (O BAIJELIEU BAQQE 3] UIYIM B3PNIOUI S SAJBLIBU) BIIADEDLIOM XE]  » J771 3N UOIUIOY L JURID

AIAIAS JO 1S0D palsyua $331A1G 18piA0ld 221AMI3G

diysuonelas jevostad 10 sSBUISNG B SBY ‘WY IN0 UIYJIM [BNPIAIPUL U JO ‘WL INo (Bpapmou Jno Jo 1seq ay) 0)) Woym Uim Aled e wolj Jo ully Ino
UILHM W0 3UBNOS sABY Sm SBIAISS MD[9q 850|9SIp am ‘Aousledsurl JO 1$aJsIUI U} Uj "32IAI8S PUE BNjeA 15aq auy) Weiqo o] JyBnos aAey am 'SIBLI0 JO STIAISS 3U) PaISI|US SAEL SM SISUA

SO)eI00SSE 0] sjuswhed

"WBS] IN0 JO SN AQ N0 PALIED USSQ SABY SSIMIALI0 PINGD JBY) YoM AUE JNO PIJ0EAUSD-gNS JOU SABY 3M 'OUSd aUl Ul JBU} LUIUOD SpA
%JOM JNO PaJoBNUOI-gNS

g xipuaddy



(seamuLwos ‘sas) ‘sybils) SI0PPaID JO) UCIEWIOUL

ainsoasip butlinbal sdiysucyels.)

S2]EID0SSE 0} sjuawied

YI0M JNO PADEIUOD-GNS

535Uadx3 pue SjUsWASINGSIp

sojel 1no ableys Aunoy

pouad ay) Buunp wies) Jisy) pue sIojeJSIUIWPE JULOf 8y) AQ BU0p Hiom
SISEq 99}

51500 juatljurodde-aid

$18A00 ) 'Aewwns Ul (8dIS) 6 @ouoeld
Aouan|osy] Jo Juswalelg PUE ($8|NY ay1) 9.0z S8y (salepn pue pueiBuz) £ousijosu| au) 9gs| 10y AOUSAIOSU| BUL JO SjUBWBINESL JU YIM UOLIUNIUCY U1 paiedaid useq sey xipuadde siy |

3INSOJOSIP § 99N0BIg AJUSAJOSU] JO JUSWSIEIG

UOHBSIUILIPY U] — PSYIWIT SSWOH Playy2Inyd

S9jeloosse J1ay) J0 siojelisiuiwpe julol ay) 0] sesuadxa pue uoljelaunwsal ‘sjuswied - g

g Xipuaddy




*2IN3N) B41 Ul 05 0P 01 JYBL INO SAISSI SM JSASMOY ‘SJBWIISS $99) JNO JO $S9OXA Ul UCIIBISUNWAl MEIP O} [eroidde Xaas
03 }99dx9 Jou op am Juasaud Jy ‘leacsdde Jnoypm ‘gg/ e L3 ‘DIBWISS $88) a4 Ul 1IN0 18S JUNOWE [B]0] Y] JO $$80Xa Ul UONRJaUNWIS) Melp 0 paliuuad Jou a1 am ‘Ss|Ny au} Jo 0’8l Japun

"H0da) SN0IA3d INO Ul SI0YP3.3 BY] 0] PapIACId B1am UdIym JO Ylog ‘SleW}sa Sasuadxa pue $39) Syl ylm SUIl Ui 3q jim sasuadxa puE S)SO9 SWil SAIEINWND |30} ay] 18U ajedidjue app

'M0|8g UoK28s aA0adsal aul ul papiacid S1 BUOP IoM U Jo uonduossq (Molag Uonoes ,suop
3IOAA, B4 Ul UMOYS SB) JU/F 5. 4O 9BeIaAR UE 1B 81y g5 A paiuasaldal 96¢' 03 Bull|eiol pauniul S1am 51509 awi} (poled aul) 6107 Jedwsides i o} 5102 U24e N Gl wol pousad sy} Buung

"UOIJEIDUNWSL JI3Y] JO SISEq SU) X1 0) SI0)PSI3 PSINOSS U} UM SUDISSNISID Ul U SJOJRLSILILUPE Juiof 8y} JSAaMOY ‘198 UBBaQ JOU Sey SISE] 33} sy} Jodal iU} JO 81ep aul JE Sy

siojessiuupe ol ayi jo siseq a4

§]S09 Juawijuiodde-isod
“Jusuifed Jo) SIoNPaIa paINoas ay} Woyj [eacidde UIelqo o) Siqeun AjUSLIND e am ‘Yons Se ‘pue dnosg) ay) Ul seiuedwiod ay) usemiaq Juswuoipodde sy) o) Se [Ielep
Jayuny Bunieme sie app “Aj9Al0adsal 296 GLF PUB |22 P LT 1o dnoug ay] Ul saiuedwuod Jie §S0108 |8]0] Ul S)S00 Pa.InouUl PUB Pajonlisul aiem ‘g7 Spaysiang pue d17 spiepen ‘sioysos

'$1509 Juswiuiodde-sud J12y) o} uoile|al
ur juswied Bupiess jou ale siojeisIILIPE BU] utiensiulwpy ot Auedwes ay) Buioe|d ut sI0}0a1p Ay} PalsISSe pue AUBAWIOD By} Wik Paxyiom SiojeIsIuILpE ay} 'Juawjuiodde o} Jolid

"3)e1S9 oy} WoJ pied ag pjnoys Asu} Jaylaym
0} SE 510})p2id Jo Apoq sjeudoldde sy woy pseainbal si [eacidde yBnos sijusiuAed pue UoREISIUILIPE S18jue AuBdiod Byl uaym piedun UiBwel Asy) JUsixs aU) 01 0S SUI0P I O} MBIA B YIIMm
INQ uonessiuiLpe paJsjus Auedwoo ay) 21048q ‘sisuchioeld ASUDAIGSUI paliienb Jayio 10 S10jeASIUILPE AQ palinaul sesuadxa pue pabieys $a9) ale §1s00 uoyeasiuiwpe Juawiuiodde-sid

5)S00 Jusuiuiodde-aid

a xipuaddy



$59904d ADUBAJOSUI S} 0} aNjeA SPPE

} 912159 Sy} 0] SNEA [BIDUELY PPE JOU PIp pasijeal pue painJas ‘payusp e $308YD [BUIBIUI pUB Slisqam adnuses Bupoday
NyBnouye * Alessaoau Sem yom ayp AUM, s]asse Auedwod e jey}aunsud o), - JaNpUOY) SI0YD2NIA BY} UQ SLLIO) JUBASIR] PAjaidwo) e
; 3
Japun payjejdxe sy "SanNp ,S19pj0Y IO $10199.1p Auedwod ay} jo asiuap au) saakojdwa 10uas
ay) afieyasip 0} AJesSa05L SBM IOM SIY| a4} J0 19NPUCO AY) UO LOdAI 0L & JOJ SUCSED] AY) YSIGESS 0} SPJ00Ss AUBDWIOD pamaIndy e 1012811P/I0Y49Q
L0143 995°E3 sy g suopebisaau|
pajsanbay
£8 IIN0IG SUBINSL] N0 10} UONBULIOIUI DIUIBIGD
Jleysa ay) o) Jyauaq Mg pue uonenfor yim Adweo o) - Auadoud jo sounsul
[EIDUEUY J981D DU PBY PUE SuBuIa.nDS) sysaseul ayi BuipieBas 13%01q ITUEINSUI N0 tiw ISiEY O] PaNUILOY »
Aoines yiw BuiAidwod 1o asodind SI0YPRID 138)04d 0} JUSAS I|qeINSUl 13.nsur Joud o pred swnwaid asueinsu
3y} 1o} A|2|0S pajo|dwioD sem HIOM SIY|  » UE WDy $SO| woy ysu ajebiuu o o snoiAaId UWLRUOD 0} SRIQIAL Auedwgd 3yl pamaingy e asueInsu(

s9|ped pajsasalul Uim Pasiel pue sojojuoad
AInba paleys ayj Jo sjes Jo) [RyUSI0d Y} PAYDIEasIy e
Abajelys Bunexlew sy Buwmaiaai pue
saiyed paysasapul pue spuabe yum Buisigl papnioul yotum
saipadoid lenuspisal pajeldwiod xis Jo djes ay) pabeuely .
1S2J9JUI PANUIUOD
$5N2sIp 03 Jwaunuicdde o) Joud Aued pajsalau YIm s -

aes ayj Ul 1s1sse 0} Sjuabe papnisy| e

Apadosd sy jo
9|es 3y} 1o} w_mwoaoa mc;wvtmc._ PBMIIAJ) pue pIjsanbay
3|aelene
e T SIOpa 10, BNfeA 3SIERIOL ¢ fyunpoddo JualdojeAap Byl PamaIARI PUE Saadold
UBOYINS PINOYS SIONPRII 0} UOHNGUSIP sarpadosd ayj jo asodsip o) e palaldwod 3y Jo sjes pasodasd ay) pamainas ‘Apadoid
E 10} pUE 21853 3Y] 40} IN[BA [BIIUBUIY saiyadod PIoYIaY U} O} udNe}dl Ul UORJUDWINIOR ROMSIASY  «
35/[pa) 0] AJBSSIVIU SEM HIOM SIY)  * 0] UOLE(S) U] AN|BA ISIUIXEW O] * Auadoud ploysay 2y} 0} YSia SNS PRJONPUOD ¢ guadaig pjoysald
BT SETON3 s g ossv

paLInaul s394 SIONPAIT 0] JJaUaq |BI2UBLI S £ieSS300U SEM YI0M DY) AUAR auop JIOM

"SISAJEUR BOUBLIEA S1ELUINSS 98) [BOLAWNU B UlIM Jaylehio) paunoul S33) SIOIBSIUIWPE JuIof 8u) O} UORBULION S} JnO
195 (jeauBtunu A pamofo) dalelleu) sa|qe) Bumol|o) ay . 'auop }om sy} jo uoneue|dxe aaieleu apinwoud o) palinbas osje ale apA §L0T [Udy 0F PSIEN S103PaI0 O} LOdas INO UIUNM papniaus
Sem g)ewlsa sag) INQ "paplaold alewnsa soa) Aue JsuleBbe S8 ) ym uojBuU0D Ul paunoul Sasuadxa Aue BUipnjaul ‘polad a4) Ul SUCP YJom [EN1OR JO SISOD JIejsp 0 palinbal i SpA

polad ay} Buunp wes) Jiay} pue siojelisiuiwpe juiof su} Ag aUOp YJOAA

g xjpuaddy



2le)Ssa 8y} 0} Jyauaq
[eISUBUY J931IP OU PBY PUB Sjuswalinbal
Aojnjejs y Bulfidwaos jo asodind

3y} Jo} AjR|os pajajdwoD sem NIom SIy]

$58201d ADUIAJOSUI 2U} 0] We)S
SAI1I9YS PUE JUSIDILS UE J)BY[IDE} O
Adljod

uojuJoy | Juess pue suoljenbal
Buuapune| Asuow-jue 0y juensing

S04} Jo 3pay Aouanjosy|

S} upm aul| ul auspuadspul

Ulejuigw pue ainsua oy

$Y5E)

uo-ae) Jayjo Jo uolRe|dwo? pue

a2 jo Bupurjsiapun ayey|oe; oL
sa101j0d uawabeuew

YSI {BUIBJUI SE ||am Se uone|siBa)

. AW Jeraueuy yum Ajdwod o]

32342 BuoBuo yuawsidw pue ¥su Jojuow o} panuiuel)
sainpaaoid Buuapune| Asuow

-1JUB Ylim 89UB(dWOD UIRJUIEW PLE 10}UOW O] PanuUiue)
SYSI 2U) pISSISSE 'UGIJEDYUDA

a2 Buipnjoun ‘syoayd Sulepune| ASUOW-IUE PIJINPUOD
wawyuiodde Aousnjosu

sy Bupie) 104 Apanoalqo pue asuapuadaplil WIYUod

0} S¥23Y3 |e2Iy}e pue diysuone|al Alessaoau pajajdwon)
uonBWIOIE B|GEIEAR ADIIgnd JaUlo ypm Jauyabol
‘uoneLLEzojul Auedwod AloINle)s passasse pue pauiglgo

uo-ayeL

uojjessiu|wpy

Asjeudoidde yum jesp

3.E SWIE 10}IPaI0 ||B SINSUB 0]
UOTESIUILIRE 3U] UIm SlEp

0} dn jday 218 SICHRDID ||B 24NSUI 0]

gauanh a9y} pue
21e1sa Ay} U swied Jiayy BuipieBal sio)paln yum pasiers

sjuawalnbal Buipadal Aoime)s
Jay)e pue JuswiuIodde Jo BuISIApE SIONPS.I ||E 0] 31004

$I0JIp2)9 PAINJISUN [[B UG UCIEULIOJUI PRISYIRS)

painJasuf

sjasse s Aurdwon

ay) Jaao sableys Buneoy pue

Paxiy) 113U} 0] AN LOHEASILILIPE 3L}

Ul SISPIOYSHE)S AD) AL Se pawLIojul
SI0JipaI12 painsas ay) deay o]
sI0}paId

pa:ndas sy} o) Bugpadal jo joadsal

e Ul suswalnbas ine ym Adwod ot

S10]IpaJa painaas ay) 0} shodal Auspenb |euuoy
SJI3YBLL SNCLIEA UD [eAoidde pue uoiewIoul pajsanbay

wayy 0} Bumo sjunowe pue Aunoas
113Y] 0} UOJIBI34 Ul SI0}IP240 PRUN03S AU} Uym papuodsanog

SI0JIPID PRINDAS B} 0} SHOCRI [BlIY|

painaag

89ZIW3  L1S'043 SIY 6¢
2]ejsa 9y} o} Yjsuaq
jeraueuy joslip ou pey pue sjuawasinbal
Aonjels yim BuiAdwios jo asedind
ay) Jo} A]910S Pals|dLLoD SEM HIOM SIY)
LM gcl'93 4y 91

sioppaly

 x1puaddy

PasI[ea) PUE PAUNJSS 'PaIIUaPE JJe
sjasse Auedwos e Jey) ansua o

SUOROESUR)
JUSP2J3JUR 10} SJUBWS]EIS YUEQ §,AUBTWIOD SiY} PAMBIADY

sisAjeue yueg

posyeal pue paINdas ‘paynuspl ale
sjasse Augdwiod ||e Jeu) aInsus o]

SWalsAs |}

§ AUBGWIOD 3U) WOJ) UOHBULICHU] PaMaLAs) PUB PaJan0d3y
SpJodal pue

$400q $,Ausduiog U} MIIA3] PUE JO U0N}03||02 pabuelny

$p10331 R S¥00g



g xipuaddy

spunyal
[eusjod pue saiqe)| xe} s,Avedwod sy pamasinay

uone|siba) xej yim Adwoo o] e Wea) Xe) 0} Juasald 0} UOIRWIOMI XB) PBJJ|00 = xey
uonisod I0JIpaId JO UQIJEIOLOD3Y
suoyenbal s10)paI2 0) Bulenaso pue SiRPY JO IWUSWDIEIS POMaIndy  »

pue me| Aousajosul Ym Aldwos o]« SI0J34IP U WOl Sllgly JO JUSLWIIJRIS paisanbay  « 4 1IEYE 10 JusweRlg

suonenbal
pue me| AoUanosu yim Ajdwiod o

JUSSU0D PALLSIP PALOYUOIN

uonensiuipe jo asodind ay; Buinaiyoe Joy sjesodaid
‘slojeljsjuiipe U0l sy} Pajy pue paje(noup ‘payelq

. juawjuiodde o SI0NPAID P3YNON

suois|aap B s93i0U
‘sienoad ‘spoday

suonenbal
pue me| Aausajosul yim Aldwos o]

ulea) jJuswabeuew ysuU {eUIBlUl PUB
SIBUOIIoRI4 ADUBA|OSU| AQ $58.6040 pUB 9SED JO MIIADY

9seala; J0) Juawale}s e Buionpaid pue jusuwiuiodde ay;
Buipsefios wes) suoke(sy KN |BUIR] Y} YIIm paster]

wied) Juawabeuew ysu |eussiul pue
s s1Buoloeld Aouaajosu| Ag ssaufiold pue ases Jo malady

yswabeuew 98B

suonenbial
pue me| ADusa|osul yw Aidwod 0)

SME| LO123j0.4d BlEp YIM

Ajdwos 9f pue (Aue jI} saialisuss
SJ1 '9SN U] jep U} puUB)SISPUN 0]
pawajond

51 3859 ADUSA[OSUI BY] pUe painsul
3Je sagjuiodde ay) aunsud 0]

sjuawalnbay
Aojnjess ypw aaue)dwod ajey|ioe)

asemyjos Buissaaoud uonoesael) pue

alemyos sJauonoeld ADJUSA|OSUI UIBJUIBLI O} PaNUIUOD

. sansst umowy Aue Buipodss
‘saibajel)s uonoa)osd Elep Alessaosu Aue pauigjuew

pue pajuawsadw) ‘wolonissp pue ‘abei)s 'uoija9|od

. ejep Bupsebs) uogewIoul PasSasSE puE Pae(o)
uoijealou

Ne3Japloq aul PaIWIGns pue paje|dwod ‘paleInoed

N S4313)
piepue)s 10} ssjejdwa) abiswl jew pue juawnaop dn 128

aremyos Buissaooud

PUB UOEWLOUI A3) :MjdeD O] e UGIJOBSUBI) PUB SIBMYOS SJouoiideld Aouanosul dn j9g e dn-jos asen
amess Ag pannbal
SE asnoH Saluedwos) je SJUSWN20p 3jY 0] PaNUIUOY
3snoy saiuedwoy Je sjuswnIop juswiuadde pajiy
suonenfal uswuodde
pue me| ASusnjosul Yim Aduiod 0] e JO 89HOU pajy PUB PASIUBAPE ‘PRIEINDND ‘paledald
piea sjuawnoop uawjuiodde ——

S1 juawiuiodde ay} Jey) ansud o

. [2WLo} |8 pofls pue Alpiea '9oussaid ay) payasyD

wauguioddy




BLEIUS3 88¥'0¢

Iy 56

pouad ayi Uy
palinlu) se83} 120

g xipuaddy

sucienbal
pue me| AJuanjosul yim Aldwoo o]

uNoooe yUeq waunuedde-aid waly spuny JO J4SUel j
wunodoe Jyueq §,21e1s9 9yl paulelews pue pabeuep

SUDNELIIUDD3] YUBY YO0LapUN

Burpuny
% Bullng ‘Ainseas)

sjasse aul
10 sjes Buiasyae Jo 12edw XB) passNIsIp pue Pajenolen

SWLI0) Adoynje)s
40 uoIssIgns ay} Buipnioul DYIWH Yim papuedsano)

uoneunoul xe) Jayjeb 0} saakoldws pauielal yim pasier]



U3 Siep 0} pled $1809 swy (2104 -

519%0BIq Ul pajUSSaId S1E SOUUBLIEA SSJOADY -
SAAYNIDG PuE $.aBRUEBLI JUBYSISSE SBPN[oUI BANNDBXT -
siaBeueL pUB SI0j00.D SJEI00SSE Sapnjoul Jabeuey -
$10)00JIp puUe S.auped S3PNRUN JauNed -

159J0N
SYyaz'iolL |25 Lig 95842 |00°09L'1EL [00'Ely  [6E'6LE SSSEY'0E  [BP'96 08°L28 08'% Srsal'v |siss oozos'Ly forgz  foeooz'e ez oL
£6 682 S0'0/9's  [€8 6L 0011 030 SL1Z9'v  |os9l 0C#9. 06 1 0 obl £2°0 |esauag
00 &8t 09'9ep 060 - - - - 05°9cy 06°0 - - suoisuad
FAR RS poegze |szL 000gs 08¢ 00°GL G20 00089V |02 - - xe]
5716, Jogszi'z lovit  Jooszs  lozo  losess's  fozor  focos 0ze |- - Bujpun; g Buiing Kunseas|
c6°258'¢) |76'S8 89'9sC  |00'se'vZ [00's6  [Z1°692 S0°ALS0L [80'6R suojensiviwpy
00 00 00009t |O0ZE - - - - 00°009'L  [0Z°€ - - painJasun
\szve  |seeesy  |seei  Joszz  Joso osowzz os:  szoss)t s looois  log painoag
6.°98.'6) |5'88 06'9¥Z  |00°SZ6'ST  {00°S0L  [S1'ElE STEELD  |SOL SIoUpaLD
198y 0062.'T 152§ - - 00'sze SL0 - - 000ss'z  [00§ saafoldwa 101U3S/10133IIP/I0IY 8]
gsvee  lososs  js6T | - osos. ez | - - - [18u39
0SP66's [0c9Z (982 |000s5®  [00SE  lsasor 0995 [oL® ssuoneb)soAU}
0000€  |o00s?  lost |- - wosk |05t | - . - goueInsy|
W |09EL g0 | - 06 €L g0 | - - - sjasse Jal0
wsve  |oszer |oso | - oszzL |oso |- - - - 5)q9p 18130 ¢ SHocH
voee  |sL989%6  |see |- - 05297y Josv sz s ovel |- - Ayadoig
$2°629'19 [SL902 #4208 |00°0L6'LL 00'8EZ  jiLL'6zE SIvaz'0L |STIE gjasse jo uojiesijeay
J e Q59 E}O) PO = 0 0 ealy

g xipuaddy

61L02/80/FL 01 8LOT/E0/S) WIO) pRliad

pua pouad je se sisAejeue ajueLIeA 31BwIS3 99) puE pouad ay; Joj sisAjeue JS0T awl 64§ palielag




‘Jusllpuswe ue yons Buimo) o}
Hodal 1XsU 3y UIybm Pajielap aq |im Sjuswpuawe KUy s1niry sy} w sejed jno ableyd ine pusuie o} JyBu ay) AI9Sal 9pA 6L0Z YIBW S| 2ouis paljdde saey saiel no abieyd Waung ay)

0Ll - 591 g5l - 051 Hoddng
08} funsess|

S£2 - 002 0¥Z - 91 lojenisiulupy
1€ - 092 GZE - G¥T 2AINI9X]
Jabeuew

0¥E - 00¢ 08¢ - 00€ juelsissy
S9% - O¥E 0Zr — 0¥E iafieuey
Jo)o8Ip

QFS - Sh¥ S - St 811505y
STL - S8y G666 - 9% 1019311Q
008 - 01§ ShL-0LS 1auued

3 w3
Xe] g suoisuad AJuaajosu]

JUBLIND 0) 5107 UDIEW S| Woiy

SMOJ|0} Se 8le pUE 85eD 84} Jo AJIXaldwoo pue ainjeu sy UoNEISpISUoD ojul 84e) paijdde sajel jno aBieya Alnoy sy ‘pasn Kels Jo spelf YIes Joj SSINUIL g O shun ui pabieys st awi)

$3jes Ino abieyd AjnoH

g xipuaddy



"UONEIUNWSI S Jap|oy
20|Jj0 Ue Sk Jauuew awes sy} ul |eacidde alinbal sjuswsesingsip Z Aobsie) "siseq ajqeuoseal pue Jadoid e uo wauquodde auy) 0] pAIETCIE SQ UED JEU} PUB ‘WY JIBY) U0 JSPIoY S21j0
ue Aq paunaul 8q Aew Jey) S1s0d paledol(e 10 paleys apnjoul Aew Ay “Aued piy) uspuadapu) ue o] uswAed e Jou Jnq 8118 JUSAIOSU| 3y} 0} |qeIae) ARoalip aie jey) sosuadxa i asay )

sjuswasingsip g Aobaje)

¥ xipusddy

Je Junogoe Juswhed pue sidiedal s1olensiullupe Julo] 8y} UC USaS Bq URD (AUE JI) YIIUM JO SJUEIEq U} ‘UBOT UCUIOY] JUEID € Buish pled usaq saey UDIYm sasuadxe apnjoul osie Asyl
ajmels AQ pasinbal ale y2iym 'ased auyj 0} Ajleoyioads Buijejal Buisiueape pue Buipuog se yons s}$od SIe 3say) — SIS0 UOINIE)S .

ase2 sy} Buibeuew ul paunoul ale yaiym sabieyd Jaunod Jo sbejsod se yans S)sod aie 3sal) — SIS0 3P0

9|dwexa Joj ‘sBunaew 10 sasiward Buipesy Buipusye w yels Aq paunoul sle ‘sbes|i spnjoxe UoIym 'S)SO0 8SBU) — SOUS)SISQNS PUB [BABIL

salobsien Bumal|o) 9yl 30 1SISUOD pue [eacidde joud Inoylm umeip
84 UED ABY] 'S11S9 JUIA|OSUI Y] 0) 8|qeIsl Aoaulp ainjipusdxe Jiads S| aiey] 1sum saiued piy) Juapuadepul o} sjuswhed ele pue sasuadxa 18%20d JO 1IN0, SB UMOUY OS|E 8ie 8say |

sjuswasungsip | Aobajen

:591J0B3)eD OM) OJUI (B pUE Juswuiodde AJUSAIOSUI UE YIM LUORIDUUOD Ul JSPIOY S0 U 0} PSINGUIR) pue AQ 191U Sesuadxa sie Sjuswasingsig

rig's 6h¥'s érr's SjusLIESINGS|P PUE sesusdxe |ejo)
8L 8l ) sebieys yueg
ZeL's 222's 222’9 pajwi sa31ales Auadold SO = sesuadxy Auadad Jaylo
vL 173 ¥l Buisipieapy Aicinjels
sosuedxy

0 5oL 50! abeapw
suswasingsip z Mobajen

0 og 0g puog sJeuopyaeld Asuaajosu)

suswesingsip | Lobajen

(3} pus pouad je se a1e1se ayl Ag pred yalym Jo  (3) PUD PO JE S8 PAINIL AjJANEIRWND (3} poiad dyj ul pasinoy)

'SAQQE UO[}08S BU0p
HOPA, BUY3 LI paplaoud S1UDIUM O UORALIOSSP 'SI0JRILSILILIPE JUIO[ U} AQ BUOP YIOM 8U) Ulim UORI8ULOD Ul POLI@d 8l Ul PRUNJU| SJUSWSSINGSIP pUEe sasusdxs jo s|iejep sapiaoid 8|qe) siy)

POLISd 8U} Ul PaLINoUl sluslasIngsip pue sasuadxa Jo juswalels

g xipuaddy




1sanbay uo ‘abieyo Jo aay) 1sod AQ uoneuLU SiLY Addns [im am ‘Alsaleuls)ly

[EVOT/IN 03 UCIUIOUTILEID MWy SGRY

2)Isqam §,.UOJLIOY] JUBIS) BIA B|GE|IEAE S| SOBLILULLCD
10 sUoRAUN; PUE S3j0J aU) pue '$88) (S10JepInbl| 10 siojensiuiwpe 81) siapjoyaaiyo BuipieBal pue Acuaajosul Ui s)ybu I8y} pUE)SIapUN 0} SJaguIsl pue Sio)pald djdy 0) usIiewWIO|

S/aqWSW PUB SIOJPaID IO} UOIJEWIONU]

J01pUcs [enusiod e 01 9su sl Aew 4oiym ‘sigjedsiviwpe juicl
SE SN 0} §301A12S apIAQId OUM 30 'SIsEq 99 si0j.lsIulupe Julo] ayl Bulacsdde 1oy sjqisuodsa) seued Aue yum sdiysuoie|al [euosiad Jo SSSUISNG ALE JO SIEME JOU BJE 8M Jeu) WILLCD SAA

ainsoasip Buninbal sdiysuoneoy

(auop
HIOM (O SAIEIIBU SACGE B4} UILULM P2pnjaul SI aAllELIEY) SJUBYNSU0D JagAd — dnoJg) Jisualod elBig  »
sisfjeue §so0 awn (9UOp YJoM JO SAIEIIEL BA0QR 3Y] LIYIIM PBPNOUI S SAIJBLIEU) 2JIADENLIOM SUCISLES  *
B6dIS 9ACYE Y} UIYRM PIPN|OU| BIE S)S0T  » (auOp YI0M JO 3AIIELIBU SA0GE 3y} LIYLM PapN|ou| S) SAIJELEU) IDIAPESLOM XB]  » dT7 M0 uojuIey L el

321A13S JO 1509 paisijua sa2IAAg Jopinoad adlaleg

‘diysuonelal [euosiad J0 SSBUISNG B SBY ‘WAL INO LILNIM [BNPIAIPUI UE JO ‘wily Ino {afpapmou ano o 1894 al)) 03) Woym Yim Aued e Wody Jo ully uno
UIYuM L0 JUBNOs SABY dm $821AI8S MO[BQ 8S0[0sip oM 'Aoualedsue) JO ISaIBJUI SU) U] "8IAI8S PUE BNjeA 1580 8} UIBIGO 0} JyBnos SABY am SISUI0 JO S83IAISS U PRISIUa SARL 3M BIBUA

$9]BID0SSE 0] sjuswied

“WIed) INO Jo SN AQ INO PaLLIED USaq SABY SSIMISULO PINGJ JBY} XIOM AUB INO PSIDBIIUCS-GNS JOU SABY 9Mm 'POLSd BU} LI JBLL LLILUOD A4

YIOM JNO PSJOBIUCI-gNS

"8A0QE 9)qE) aU) Ul papiaold 0S| ale $)S00 9say) Jo s|iejeq ‘3eudoidde se peppe $1 LA "3l & dsy Je pabieys si eBes)iy

*AJLOYS I0JpBIZ PRIN2as ay) Wwoly [eacidde Aresssosu
au} Bui23s ag [jIm 1ng sluswasIngsip Z Ao6s1eD 1oa00a4 0} [encidde 3aas o} 1a4 aue ap “Auo abesjiw 10j 3q |Im sy} ‘JyBnos si sjuswesingsip z AI0G31ed Jo AIBA0Oal Jeu) JUSIXe Sy 04
g xipuaddy



(seaiwwo? ‘ses) ‘slybu) s1ojpalo Joj UOBuLIdIUI

alnso|asip Buuinbas sdiysuone|al

§5)eI30SSE 0} SjuswAied

MIOM N0 PJORIUQ-gNS

$95UadXa pUE sjuswasINgsIp

sajes Ino abieys Apnoy

pouad ay Buunp wes s18y) pue siojeJsIUILIpE JUI0l 3y AQ SUOR YoM
siseq 39)

s1500 waujuodde-aid

S19A02 )1 'AlBwuIns U| (6dIS) 6 Sau0eld
Aousjosu} Jo JUBWSIEIS pUE (S31y oyl 9L0Z SNy (Sajep pue pue|Bug) LousAjosul sy ‘996 | 10y AIUBAJOSU| U} 4O SIUSLUAIINDSI Bl UM uoIaun(uod Ul pasedsid useq sey xipuadde siyi

3INSOJOSIP § @dIjoRId AJUSAIOSU] JO UBWSlRIS

uoneJsIuIWPY u| — paywi sbuipjoH uonaNsuo) snuMe(

$9Jel00sse 1Y) 10 siojel)s|uiwpe juiof 3y} o} sesuadxa pue uonessunwal ‘sjuswAied - g

g Xipuaddy




"INy B4} Ul 05 op 01 B N0 SAISSS) SM JOASMOU 'SIBWIISS 599} JNO JO SS30XS Ul UOBISUNUISI MEIP 0 [BACIddE %935
0] 102dx2 JouU Op am Jussald 1y "|BACJAdE INOYIM ‘SZZ'F0S'TS ‘91BWINSS S99 AY) UI N0 1S JUNOLWE (€10} 94) JO SSIOXS Ul UONeIaUNWal MeJp O} PajiLIad 10U 2ie am 'SIjNy 3yl Jo 0S84 J2pun
podal snolaaid JNo | SIONPaID 3y} O} papIADId 8ism SSjBWIISS SSUSAXS PUB $984

BOUJY Ul UORESO| 34}
usaf A1ss305U B sBM AJUND3S SU) PUB J9SINO0 L) 18 palinbal AJundes sjewnSa 0} JNoLIp Sem )i Se pajediofjue UBL) SI0W aI9m BILLY PUB MM SU} Ul Y10 SOUS ay] Je 51800 Ajnoss

Buimol|oj 9yl Jo JNsal e se ajewse asuadxe aul papoaaaXs SARY SasUadX 'S)BWjSe S35} 8Y) YA JUI| Ul 9 v SISO2 SLI} SAZEINWND [10] Yyl Jeyl sjedinnue sp

‘MO U0IDaS SAI29GSS) S Ul PapIACId S| BUCP YoM 8y} JO uonduoseq (Mojeq Uoijoas SUOP 3O,
BUJ Ul umoys se) Ju/3 £5¢ Jo obeiane Ue je sIY 9zy'Z AQ pajuasaldal 100583 Bulje1o) paunaul 21em 81500 2w (polad aul) 610z 19quwsidas #1. 0} §1.0Z UDEN G wol) pouad syl Buung

‘uoijelaunwial Jisy JO siseq syl Xl 0] SICUP3I0 pRINJAST Bl} Ulm SUOISSNISIP Ul S.1. SI0JeNSIUIWIPE E_o_ 3y} ..._m>m>>oc 9% a2 1Cu sey siseq 239} ay} toamh SIY] JO BIER B} 1B 5Y
siojesisiuiuipe juiol a3y} jo siseq 994

§1509 Juawiulodde-1sod

swAed 10} sio)paln PaIndas auy) woy [eacidde UIBIGO 0} 3|qeun ApusiIng ale am 'yans se ‘pue dnoln ay) ul saluedwod sy} usamiag Juswuoiuodde ay) ) Se (I819P

Jsyuny Bunieme sie spn A|9ANDSASS) Z96'GLF PUB |2/ 713 10 dnoug sy} Ui saiuedwod ||E $S0.08 |10} Ul SIS0 PaLInoul pue pajoniisu] 81em ‘4 SPaysiaad pue 477 spiep|an 'sigysyos

"$1502 JuauiuIodde-aid J1Isy) 0] uoie|al
ur juswifed Bupiass Jou ale sI0JBNSILIWPE B4 ‘ucnelsIuWpPY olul Auedwod auy; Buioe|d ul s10198)1p Syl paisisse pue Auedwod By} Yum pasJom SIClBASIUILIPE BU) Juswjulodde 0 Joid

"g}e]389 9y Wwicy pied ag pjncys Asu) Jsyiaum
0} se sJojpauo Jo Apoq ajeudoidde ay) woyy painba) s jeacidde ‘Jubnos s1juawied pue uonENSIUILLPE Siajua AuedLuoD 2y} uaum pledun Uleusa: Aauy jusixs ay) ot "0s BLIOP 1 0] MBIA B Uiim
Ing uoilessiuiwpe palsjus Auedwod ay) alojaq ‘sisuoniaeld Aousajosul paijenb Jaylo Jo siojelsiuiwpe Ag paunou) sasuadxa pue pabieyd see) ale $1502 uolelsiuiwpe Jusuiuicdde-aid

§)5092 Juawiuiodde-aiy

g x|puaddy



s3|0)j0d

0URINSUI Y JLerdwoD a1e am jey) Buunsua

sjuabie Buayoie uwn Bustey Supniow ‘says
85e8] palepualns au} Jes|d o} sjuabe Jonysu -

saljjeulio) pue uolenobau sojes
Ui 1esp pue ates Joy Auedoad ploysses) Buo
PUE DlOYa3y 3y} Jeyiew 0 sjusbe Jonysup e
afleyo
ay} Japun anp Alge Guipiedal 10101108 Yim
asiel pue siqeAed Jsarajul sjenojes abieys
e pey Auedwod auj YoIum 19A0 SO|BAA YINOS
*UOISUM[OY) Ul pajeoo] Apadoid (enuspisal
E 0} UOIJE|aJ Ui UONBJUSWINIOD M3INay

sasiwaid
32U} ajeDEA 0] apew d1am sjuawabuele
a)eudoidde oy} ‘paredwod uoednazo aoug .

sasilwaid pases| pardnaoo
3U) 4O piojpuB| D] Yim UOSIE|| panuIuo]

sosiwaid pases] suo Jo uolednodo
poNUueD U} Pue S95ES| Jo Buyspuauns
ay) Buipsefial spiojpue| 0} s1apa| dledaly o

SIOYPRID 10 ANjEA ISNEBI O »
JIBIIBAR JWI03] SPUN) W 4 on ! 1 sosne Realq Aue

JUIPRWNS PINOYS SJ0JIPRID 0] LORNGUISIP Sases| ) Jo puE}SIDpUN pUE S|ielap yibus| asea) 'saniqel
B 10) PUE 9)8]53 B4} Jo} ANBA [RIaUELY swUa) sy} Japun suopediqo sAuedwos ay) [y oL . 1BJ3P PIO|PUE| USIIQEISS O} SOSEI MIIATY  *

9sl|ess 03 ABSSI03U SEM NIOM SIY] s31adoid 0] UOHERIS] Ul SNIBA ISNLIXBLI O] o sas|waid Ployases) 0] SYSIA 3jIs 1oNpUO)

Apadoud ployaseat
pue pjoyaald

WPIUG £8LB9EF  S4Y 968 Sjessy

padndu s884 SI0}IPAI3 0] JJaUaq [BIdUEULY A1B55933U SEM yIom 3yl AY Auop HIOM %I0M JO BAIY

"SISA|EUB SOUBLIEA SJEWIISS 99) |E2UBWNU B UM Jay1ebo) paLinoul 99y SI0IBJISIUIWPE JuIof 8y 10} UOJEULIOI SIy IN0
19s (jEausunu Aq pamoj|o) salelreu) sajqe) Bumol|oy ay) "SuUop yosm sy} jo uaneueldxd aAgeLey apiacid 0] pasnba. CSE aue S\ 5107 INdy OC Palep S1oypaIa 0} Hodal ng UM papnjaul
Sem SjeLISs 598 INQ "PepIAcId S]BWINSS $89) AUE JSUBBE SB ‘)l YIIM UONOBUUDD Ul paLnoul sasuadxa Aue Buipn|joul ‘poliad 8y} Ul SUGP }JCM [BM)OE JO S1S02 |IBI8p 0] palinbsi 818 apA

pouad a3 Buunp wes) sisy) pue siojensiuiwipe juiof suy Aq suop HJOAA
g xipuaddy



3[ge|IEAR SWO0339 SPUN] JUIDIYNS PINOYS
$JOJIPSI2 0) UCHNGU}SIP B 10} PUB J)B)S3
3y} JO JyauURq BY) 1oy INeA (BIaUBULY
asijeal) djsy 0] AlessaosU SEM NI0M SIL |

4 xipuaddy

SIORPAID IO} SAUSA0IBI BSIWIXEW O]

ajqissod aisym sigep auy jueld syj pue sjqap
JORJUOY UOIIRMIISUCD 3y} 2SIES PUB 2INJ8S O

SIENTENES
pasodoud Japisuod pue auy jueyd Aued
paIY} 0} ucne|al ul sjuabe upm puodsslad

palnnbal a1sym JUsIWSNas e yoes) 0] Jdwale
PUE SI0JG3P f[E U0 SWIBSIDIUNGD MIIATY

3qissod a1aym suoluslal Buisiiess pue

PBW SWIBI3UNC? Aue Bumaina: 'suoijuslsl
10 123ds31 Ul SwWie|d 8yew o} sjuabe yum
Buisien ‘spouad uonuajas Jo pua auy) BumoloS

SI0}GaP JoBIUOD
pAINGSIP Y)M JSISSE O} SIONDIOS JONIISU}

s1qap Buipuesino

10 sjuaWs(las [eIswWWes Buipielal

saiped snouea ypmw Buisiel| 's10)0anp

JOWLIO0) B4} pue sjusbe ay) uaamiag JIBII0D
Buneyoey ‘uoneswnsop Buiuoddns Bunesol
i Bunsisse ‘sjgep 19e4u09 Buipueisino

0} LUOIE|3) Ul Slusbe yim puodsauoy)

ssa390.ud

uoya3||09 3y} Yum }sisse o} syusbe onnsul
pue piefal s1y) Ul §9940|dWa pauIela: um
2s1e1] ‘uoljeuLOL Jueaaal pue Buipoddns
2]B00| PUE 501gap 311y JUE|d MIINSY

599A0|dWa JaLIo)

pue paulelal yim Buisiel pue pals|dwos
29 ues S}oeju0d Jaylaym Bulunuaap
‘uolyeLLloul Jueaalal pue Buuoddns
Buneao] “(diw pue sasioaul Buipuelsine
‘suofualal Buipnjou siolgap JReqUDD

06 Ajs1ewixoidde o maIAsl BU) UIM ISISSE
0} 'sylwsien ‘sioAanns Aljueny shebug
sanpsyos sjessusb pue

UOIEULIOJI DIMOA0S[8 MIIAR] “SUONEIYILSD
uawAed pue spoeluQd Ausdwios 31eaoT

sa2A0|dwa paue]al JO SOUR)SISSE 3Y] Y
$pJ023) AUuedwod ay] Jo MajASd B JoNpuo)

S1q9p 13Y10 B Y00H



g Xipuaddy

JJQelEAE SWOI3Q SPUN) JUSIDYNS PINOYS
S10J1P2J2 O} UONGLISIP B 10} PUB SiB}S9
3l J0 1JBUI(q 3Y) 10§ ANRA [2IoUBLY
3sljeas djay o) AIeS5993U Sem oM SIYL

Aieudoidde
Ul Jjeap ale siuedwiod aoueuy 8nsus oL

a|qissod aseum pasanodal si Buissiw
10 usjoys Asuyoews pue Jued Aue Jey) 3Nsua 04

Assuyoew pue ued 2y} asies) pue 2inJas 01

) Pley $)asse JO suoidadsur 2ipouad sbuelry

$1a55€ J0 5[ES ay) Bumogoy sjuswhed
uolRISPISUCD paudjep Jo Jdiads) abeuep

EOJY Ul P3JBD0| S195SE
10 91ES 3y Suipniow pios 10U Asundew
pue Jueld Aue o) AB21eNIS JapISUo)

uorssassod Auedwod ul
Jou aIe s}9sSE auaum sarnsed piIy) S2I0AUl pue
sjuswWabueie SoUBINSUI pUB AJINJAS MAINSY

3jgeodde siaym

(seuedwor saueuly Buipnisul) saiued payi 0}
spaaocd 3jes 3y} jo uoINgUIsIp sy} abeuey
uoneuawnaop Buneyoa

pue s1a.nsul yum Buisiel 'spoob Buissiw

10 UD|0)S 40} SWIBIS IIUBINSUI JIPISUDT

Aauiyoew
pue jue|d jo ABajels BulpewW Syl MAINTY

Apuyoew pue ejd Jo s[es syl pue
uoRs)jc 3yl Buipsebal sjusbe ypm osier
suonenebsu ajes pue sjusbe Aq paiedald

JINPayYos J8SSE ay) JO MBIASI "UCIEIUBWINTITOP
BIES 3} JO MDA ‘SIOYDNOS UM

Bursiey Bujpnjout Alsuyoew pue Jue|d Jo s|es
sjosse

Aauiyoew pue jueid s Auedod sy} Jo sjes
2y} BuipieBau sajued pajsaraiu) ypm asien
saed Pyl 0) Alsuyoew pue wed J0 30y
2uj Joj pajelauab Ale SITI0AUI JBY) AINSUS

0) sa9fo|dws pauigla) pue sjusbe yum asker

saiped payl 0] Ausuiyaew pue Jueld Jo aay
ay} Buipsebal sazhoidwa pauielas yum asier
234y Ul pajed0] S19SSE 81Noas

pue jaadsu) o) sabe Bunaniisul Buipn|ou
frauyoew pue yueld aul BuLN2as Ul 1sISsy
EOLY Ul P31eao| 513558 Auedos

Buipnpu ‘Asuiysew pue ejd s Auedwad
au) 10 aumeu pue uclieoo| sy} Buipsebal
(021H) susbe yym ssiel| pue abefug

SIYOA *§ SBUNIX1Y
‘fsuiyoewd ‘jueld



8)B1$8 8y} o) Jyauaq
[BIDUBUL J23.1P OU pey pue sjuswalnbai
Aoynieys uim BuiAidwon jo asodind

ay} 1o} Ajsjos paja|duwioD sem 3Jom iy

skaunsyy Joud pue pled swnia)d soueInsL
snolaald WIUOD o} Sp1e2al AUBGLLIOD MBIASY

pajsanbal se
'1930.q 2IURINSU] ING O} UOIEWIOMUI UIBJA0

eoly Ul pajeso| sjesse Buipnjoul sjesse
pue Auadosd yo saueinsul ayy Buipsebai
F901G FUBINSUL INQ UM asiel] O} anuipucd

me| pue uoenbar yw fdwod oy e BoLpy Ul pajesor sjasse Bupnjoul

S152J3JU1 SI0URRID 199%0.d O} 'sjasse pue Auadosd ayj jo soueInsul
lUSAD S|qEINSUI UE WOJ) S50 Woly ¥su ajebw o« ay) Bupiebal 1930.1q saUBINSUI INO Yim IsIer]

SaUBINsU|

alqeliBAR SLUOISY SHUNY JUSIDIYNS POYS
SIONP3I2 O} LOINQGIS|P B JO) PUB 3)8)5a
5Y) JO Jy2USq Sy} 10} BN[BA [BIDUBUY
as1e3) |3y 0] AIBSS90aU SEM YIom S|

sjuSLWAIeS 936 puUB JUIPIAS
Buipoddns Buyedo) ‘Auedwon a4y Ag apew
SWIRES SouURINSUl Juswuiodde-aid mainay

suEq Je ysea Juswiodde-aid ayy Buipiebal
yueq s Aurdiucs ay) ypm asiel 0y bunuijuon

AuBdWoO? aU) 0} an|ea |BlUajod

9l ssesse pue ssaibold ui . By} swWiep
841 MBIAS) ‘AIBSSI03U AIBUYM SPICISI pUB
$400q AUBRdWIOD JUBASIBI M3IASI PUE 13UJES)

siue uonebiy)

fuipiefiai s101101108 S AUBAWOY SU} YIm SSIEM
SWIB

[enuajod pue ucneby Huobuo uo ugeWIOU
1oyrng Jeyieb 0} J0J9311p ISWICY B YIM 193N

ucijeBiyl| siUy 03 UCIJE|S] Ul UDIEIUAWNI0P

10 M3IAa) AU} pue swiep [eyusiod pue
sBuipaanold uonesiyy buiobuc fo joadsal uf
$10)12110S S,AuBdLIOD BY) Ylm SSIBI| PUB 193N

sasho|dwa o} papiacid sisIndwod
dojde| pue ssuoyd a|Iqow ¢ uche|al

Ul siopiacud || puB SUQIEIIUNWILLNDS|E)
s AuBdWOo U} Y 3sien

pasI|eas pUB PRINISS
‘paynuap! ale §jasse AuedwoD B 1By} INSU2 0]

sjasse J3yl0

g xipuaddy

BIILY Ul luawdinba ;o 9jes ay)
0} Juensind sjasse o ases|al auy) Jo) abuely

3|es a4} 0] uensind pjos pue EJYY



sga001d

A2U3AOSU) BY) 0} SN{RA SPPE )i 91B)Sa 3y}
0] Snfea [eiueul ppe jou pip 31 ybnowe
' AIBSS03U SEM HI0M 3} AUAA, SapuUn
paue|dxa sy "Sa|INp ,SI8PJ0Y 30140 3y}
afireyosip 0} Alessadou SEM YJom SIY]

pas|ieal pue psinJas
'paIpIuApI aJe sjasse Auedwiod Jje Jeyl amsua o)

SUOIESURY) JUBpRIAUE AUB
s 10} SJUBWSLEIS YuB] s AURCWOD Al) MBIASY

s|sA|eue jueg

ssaoaid

A2U3an0su) auj 0] anfea spPPE )i 8jesa syl
0} anjen {elouBUY ppe Jou PR ) yBnouje
' Aessageu sem 3iom au) Aupp, Japun
paule|dxa sy "Salnp ,£13p|0Y S2u0 aY)
ab.Jeyasip 0} AlBSSa09U SBM YoM SIU |

pasi|eal pue painaas
‘payiluap) ale sjasse Auedwos (fe 1ey) ainsua ol

sjqeaidde asaym sishiRUR JISUBI0Y N0 ALBD

sayshs | s Auedinod
Y] WY UCHEWIOMUI BUMBIARI PUE JBN0DaY

$PI023) PUB $j004q $AUBULLOD dY) MBIADY

sianas s Auedwoo sy Buibew Buipiebal
wea} suoiebijsaaul JogAd (eI IMm 35BN

paumnbal uonewLojul ayy Buipiebal ssakoldws
pauejas woyy 3oueysisse Bungas pue abiesn
Buiobuo Buipiebal siapiaosd alemyes aul Yim
SUOQISSNOSIP “958U} WOy UOHBLLICUI 81E|[0D

pue swiojjeld aiemyos s AURdWOD Ay} MEINEY
pannbal alaym $pI0dal

10309 O} BYS pUINE ‘s Jo Jvadsal ul sjusbe

« Ul 3siel pue SpIsoal s Aueduiad 3y 989D

SpJ02al g $400g

ssasoud

£ousajosul ay) 0 anjea sppe I a)elsa ay}
0} an|eA je1aueuly ppe jou pip 1 yBnoyje
‘ Messaoau sem yiom ay) Ayas, Jepun
paule|dxa Sy ‘Sannp Sop|oY IO B}
aBIeyosip 0} AIESS205U SEM YI0M SIY]

pasijeal pue paunas
‘payiuep: aJe sjasse Auedwion ||e jey) ainsua o]

$J0123U[P Y} 40 I9NPUOD By} Uo HOda) 0]

$308U2 [BUI3JUI
pue apsgam 321188 Suinoday jonpuo)
S10}0311(] 9} U0 SuLIDj JUBAS|BI 818|dwo)
Auedwod ay) JO a1n|IB} 8} JOj SUASER)
ay} ys|qe)sa 0} spiodal Auedwod maInay
aramyos Bugunodoe

s Auedwad ay) wouy Auedwod 3y} Jo

e SIBYE 3U) OJUI Manal Aleunuiaud e 1anpuog

saakojdLua Jojuas

j1oanpoigag
Mg 1S2IT3 81y 08 suonebpsaau|
S]9BIU0Y
ale|s? 3y} O} JyIuag yans 1o uoeacu AU} Buneoel pue 1aBIUAD
[BIOUBLY JI9JI0 OU PERY pUE Sjuawalnbal 10 uoneAcu e Bunsanbal siaddns uum Isien
Koymes i Buifidwod ja asodind SUIie|d I0ipad sjeiiw oL e MOIDS3 Ul PIay
ay) 1o} Aa10s palaiduiad semolom SIuY . SIOUPRD 10} SSUSACTRY FSIULINBUI O]« SPUN) BY} 0) UOKE[SI Ut SIORDNOS Yjiw SSIET [BJaUAG

g xipuaddy



0} anjex [e1aueul} ppe jou pip § ybnoyye
' AIBSS303U SEM 3IoM 3y AUAA, Japun
pauie{dxa sy "SNP ,SI9P|0Y SO AU}
abieyosip 0] AIESS3D3U SEM YIOM SiL| |

Aladoud yym jjesp a1 SWIgP e aINsUS 0]

Aq paiiddns ucijejuaWNI0P MAIATY

swiep Iy 1noge |lejap
o Jayunj BUILRIQO PUE SJUBLIEID Ypm 3SIEN

9311 J0 ucnuUAlaY

Q1SS U} 0 Jauaq
[e1ouRLY 10311 OU pEY pue sjuawalinbal
fioingess yim Buikdwios jo asodind

2y} 104 A10S P21IdLIDS SEM HIOM SIL |

-

Ajsieudoldde

LM JBap 9Je SB[ I0)paJD |8 2NSuS 01
UolesSIUILPE BY)

U a1ep 0 dn 1day ale SI0NP8ID |IB 8INsuB 0]

sallanb JIay) pue ajejsa ayj ul
swiep Jiayy BuipieBal sioppaso ypm asier

sjuaWwalnkal
Buipodal Aloymels 1ayio pue uswiuiodde
10 Buisiape SI0¥PaJD JHE 0} S}UAA

paaladal sauanb Jo saquiny Jueayiubis au;
YuM j2ap PUB SJBJSD BU) Ul SWIe JIsy) Jo
« 0adsal Ul SIOURAID PRINIBSUN UJIm S51er

SIOHPRUS PAINDSUN UMOUY
. 9L2‘L 0} UOIB[3I Ul UOIBWIOLI JBYIeS)

paInaasun

aje}sa ayj o} Jeuaq
[BI2UBLY 1981Ip OU PRy pue sjuswaanbal
Atojnies yiw Buifidwios jo asodind

Y} Jo} Aj310s paja|diloD sem 3Iom siy|

Alieudoidde
Ul JESp a1 SWiejd 2a40|duwa [[e Insua o

sauanb 112y} pue ajelsa au) Ul SWIE(S
1124} 0] UQIE|3! Ul $99A0IAWS Ylm as1eIT

SLWIiga
22f01dwa L$Z 3U) 0} UOjje[8) Ul PalWLT
SUOIN|OS Y33 UM asiel| pue abebug
uepunpal saakodwsa

ay} Bupjew w1 s10j0anp ayy Bunsisse
pue saakojdwa psuie)al uaaas abeuey

$$2201d 2y} Buinieidxs pue Asuepunpal
nay) jo Buisiape 3ayjo peay ay) pue
* suoljeoo| jeucibai e saakojdwa ypm Jesjy

suoisuad g seafojdwsz

38383 9} 0] Jysuaq
[elauBUY J93IP OU pey pue sjuswannbal
Aoiniels ypm BuiAidwos jo asodand

au) Jo} Aj2|0s paja|dluoD Sem NJoMm Siy |

sjasse sAuedulan

33 Jer0 saflueyo Buljeoy pue paxy 13y

0} NP UOKEIISILIWPE 3y} Ul S1Spjoysye)s Aoy
3y} S PAULIOMUI SIONPAUD paINwas auy doay oL

SIaJeL SNOLRA

U0 feaosdde pue uonewaojul }sanbay
SI0JIPaId

paunaas ay} o) Buinodal Apapenb jewio4
S]95SE PAINIAS

10 2jes aU) BuIpn|aul SISBW SNOUBA

uo |eacidde pue uonewIol JSaNhay
Buwmo

SIUNOWeE pue AJIN23s sy} 0} uolell

Ul SJOHPSID PAINISS Ayl YjIm PasIer

. s101paIa paInaas ay} o) Bumodal [eny|

paInoag

£0CIU/3 ¥80°€9L3
g xipuaddy

Sdy ggs

S40pal)



alelsa ay) 0] Wauag
|e1oueul 12311p oU peY pue sjuawalinbal
fuomnyes ypw Buifidwod jo asodind

U 1o} AJ910s pajaldwIoD Sem Iam SIYL

suanenbal pue me| ouaajosul Yw Adwod o)

saiuedwon e sjuswnaop wawjuiodde a4
uawjuiodde jo
301]0U J||} PUB 3SILRADE '3je|nauIs ‘aredald

SJUaWN0P JuRWUIcdde |ewlo; |je

Sapjewsoy}

ZeaUry Zeg'ceey

g xipuaddy

ss3o0ud
£ouanjosul 2y} 0} INjEA SPPE 1l 3Je)Sa 3y}

SpooB 1991109 O} SJUBEY Joj Buibuese
£q aiqissod asaym SWIED pIeA SN0STY
spaof

31111 JO UONUAY JO UONB02 3|gIssod
pue puey uo speob (0 axe] ¥01s aul o}
LONE[34 Ui $99A0[d W PaUIB)a) LIm asIel

UONEIAWNI0P AUBCWOD pUe SiUBLIER

pljeA s juawjuiodde ayyjeyjamsua o]« 40 Buyy pue Aupiiea ‘sauesasd syl ¥oauQ usunuioddy

082 Buobuo

Juswa|dwi puB YSIJ JCIUCW O] 8NuUIju0)

saunpaoocrd

Bulispune) ASUoWw-ue yym ssuenduwiod

UIBJUIBL PLE JOBUGW 9} SNUGUOD

SHS1

ay} Buissasse ‘uoieniuaa Juaia Buipnaul

ssa201d Aauanjosul
'$32340 Bullapune| Asuow-iue JPnpuo)
3Y} O] Le]S SAISYS PUE JUIIDIYS LB SJBJI0e} 0] »
Aoj0d uojLIoY ] JUBIS) pUB papssu
i aq Aew 1ey) spienbajes Aue Buiueiuiew
suonejnbal Bupapune) Asuow-jjue o} Juensing

pue Buuaws|duw pue uswiuiodde

S} 40 8paD Aduanosu ) yum Kouamosur auy Buise] Joj Aaaziqe pue

Ul Ui BYUBPUICSPUI LIBJUIEW PUB AINSUS CL  »  5o,5n adepul WULOD 0} SHIZYD [EIILND

g1e]sa ay) 0} Jyauag SYSB) Uo-a3e) JayYio Jo uoNsdwod pue diysuoyela. Alessasau sja1dwo)

{21UBUY 12911p OU peY pue sjuswainbal pue U213 Jo Bulpuelsiapun eYITBL 0L e UOLRULICH BIGEIBAR

Aiopngers ypm Buididwon jo asodind samiod Juawabeuew ysu [eudjul SE Ajangnd Jaulo yim Jayiehc) uonewlo
ayy Jo} Ajelos pajojdwod semsiom SIYL  » []9Mm Se uoie|siBa] awwo BouBly Yim Adwoa 0] . Aueduiod Aonjels s$9sse pue ueiqo uo-aye)

siy
o0’ uonens|ywpy
ss390.d
ASUSAIOSUS B} 0} SNBA SPPE JI J}BIS Y}

0} anjea [ePRUBUY PPR jou pip 1 yBnoyye 101Ip340 JO SSED

* JIeSS338u sem JIom ay] Ay, Japun \OB3 10} J|qEjiEAR SPUNY JO [9A3] [ERUSL0d

pauR|dxa sy 'sanNp ,5Jap|oY S2INC ay) JO}PaID 10 SSS5EP 1|18 0] JUIWSIIE)S AWI0ING PIIEWIsST
3b1eyasIp 0] AJESS305U SEM XIOM SIY| ¢ SNOLEA J0J SWODINO [ENUS)0d 3U) PUBISIBPUN O 10 malaal Buiofuo pue uonesedald spuapiAlg

panddns




212159 9} 0} Jyauaq
[BI3UBUY 2341 OU pey pue sjuswalinbal
Aomieys yym Buifidwoo jo asodind

ay} Joj A|19|0s Paja|dWIcD Sem 3Iom SIy]

suoyge|nbas pue me| ASUSAI0SUI UM Aldwos oL

SWIBD 101P&ID JO UCIBIIOU0IaY

SI0HPaID

0] Bunenoud pue siEgy 10 JUBWSIBIS MmaIASY
$J0}2241P

. SU} WOY SNBLY JO USRS Jsanbay

SIEYY 10 JUaWaRIS

ale}s3 auy} 0} Jyauaq
|EsOUBUY JOBUIP OU PBY PUB Sjuawalinbal
Aojniels Yy BuilAidwos jo asodind

auy Joy A210s PaIBIdLLIOD SEM YoM SILj|

suoienbal pue me| Ausajosul yum Ajdwod o]

JUISUOD PALUBAP JOJLCH

uoneasiuilpe jo ssodund
ay) Guinayoe 1oy sjesodold siojelisiuLpe
juiol 8y} ajy puB 81N ‘YeBI]

. awuiodde Jo SIONpa1d AION

SU0IS109p 9 seIoU
signaJo ‘sucday

2je1$a ay) 0) Jyauaq
[BIOUBUY J08.1p OU pBY puE Sjuswalsnba)
Arginiels yum Buididwes o esodind

ay) 10} A|9|05 polaIdwon SEM %IOM SIL |

suoijenBal pue me| Aouaajosul ypm Aidwoo o)

WEe3a)
JuswabeUBLL XS1I [BUIBIUI PUE SIBUOIHIOBIY
Kauaajosu| Aq ssa16osd pue ased Jo malnay

asBo|al 0} JUaWRIe)S

e Buionpoid pue Juawjuicdde ay) Buipiebal
LWED)} SUCHEIRY 2I[qnd J2ulBiut 8y} Yim asIBi
wea)}

JuaLwabeUELL ySU [BUIBIUI PUE SISUOINITEId
+ Aouaajosu) Ag sseiboid pue 95eD JO MIINSY

-

Juawahsue asen

3e)Sa 8y} 0] Jausq
[EUBUY 1231Ip OU PEY pUE Sjuawannbal
Aojnjels ymm Buiiduios jo asodind

3U) 10} 43j0s pa1a|duLoD sem yIom siy|

suonenbal pue me| AUIASU Lim Aldwod o

SME] UOID10Jd BJED UM AdUIoD 0] pue (Aue
1) SSIPNINSUIS S 'ISN WY BIEP BUj PUBISIBpUN O]

pajajold s1 3je)sa Aousaosul
ay] pue painsul aue sasjuodde ayl amsua o

sjuawalinbas Auopniels yiw aouedwod
3)eYID.) pUE uoneuLOUI ASy aunjded 0

asemyos Buissaoold UcIIBSURL) PUB S:8MY0S
s Jauoioeld ASUSAJOSUI UgUIBLL 9] SNUNUOD

$anss| umouy Aug Burpodal

‘saiBajels uoyoayoid glep Aessaoau Aue
Buuieuew pue Bunuaws|dw tuofaNIsap

pue Buissazold ‘abelols 'uodS||od

» Ejep Buiprefizs ucijeulOu $5955€ pUe 318100

UOIJEDIICU Ne3IapIog

. U} Iwigns pue ajs|dwos 'ajenoe)
SIS)3] pIepue)s 1o}

« sajeidway ab1aw lew pue juawndap dn jag
alemyos Buisssooid uoloesuel)

o pue auemyos sJauonioeld Aousajosul dn 1ag

dn-19s ase)

g xipuaddy

aynels Ag paunbal se 9snoy
saIUBRdWIOD B SJUSWNI0P 3} 0} SNUIUOS  *

asnoyH



£SEIU/3  Ir0'9S8F  SIY 8TH'T

pouad ayi uj

g xipusddy

paMnIu} $394 {2j0 )]
uoisuad ayy
0] uonelal Ul slwio) Alojnjess ajy pue aje|dwo]y e
uoije|sibal uoljisod uoisuad ay} puejsiapun
pajejsl uoisuad yum Ajdwiod 0 0} saaho[dwa pauelal ayl yim esiel e
0} Paiua 21oM uoye|sifia) patees uoisuad yum Ajdwoo o) e awayos uoisuad
Aauy Jeyl $J9UAQ {BNJOBINUGD IARI3L 0} paliua 31am A3y) 1ey) S1YaUaq |BrmIejuod pue ssepincid sjyauaq 3akojdws ‘Jojenbay
a} anunuo? saafojdws Jey) s1sus 0] BAIZ031 0] ANUNUOD $33A0|dWI JBY} 3INSUI 0] = SUCISUad 3| Yim aouapuodsann) s suoIsuad
S0} AOJME]S JO UDISSILGNS
3} Buipnioul SYWH Uit 30USpUOdSaL0D e
S)asSE pUB $SAUISNY JO 3JES B Buiasioe
10 eduy | YA SSNISIP pue SjgnaE) .
LIOIJBLLIDH
xe) Jayjeb 0} saako|dwa paurelsl yim ssier]  »
9JE}S3 3UY) 0} Jysuaq
[elaUBUY 19911p OU peY pue Sjuswannbal spunjas feuajod
Konyess ypm Buifidwion o ssodind pUE SBIIIGEN XE} S, AUBTLUDD U} MIAINGY  ®
3y} J0) Aj910S Pala|diLoD SBM MIoM SIY] uone|siBa) xe) yum Ajdwos o] e Wed) Xej 0} JLIS3I Of UORBWIOUL XE) JORjj0  » xej
UNo2JIe
jueq $,2]8159 S Uejulew pue afeuepy e
SUQIJEI[IOU0I3] JUB] SHEUAPUN  *
unoaoe
yueq wawjuiedde-aid woly Spuny jo Jajsuely e
596Usdxa SNOJUE([20SIW JO JusWAEd  *
safem $9240(dWwa pauelal JO JUSWAB]
2}e}sa ay) 0} Jjauag
|EIQUBUL 198.IP OU PEY PUE SjUsWalnba; ﬁm:ouum
Igjuiew pue abeue
Aojniels ypm BuiAidwo yo esodind JUEQ $,3] 489 Al UlRjLIBW D N . Buypuny

Ay} 1o} Aj210S PeIa|dLUDD SEM MIOM SIL |

suone|nbas pue me| Aousajosul ypm Adwod of

. SUOIEIIZU0D3S UBY IHEHIPUN

9 Bulpg ‘Ainseal)



Uy 3lep Q) pied 1502 s [B10] -

S]1940BIG Ul pajuasaid aie SAOUBLEA SSIAADY -
$2ANNI3XA U s1ebBUBW JURISISSE SaPNJUI 3ANDaXT -
5I5BBUBW U SJ0Ja.p AEID0SSE sapnfoul rsbeusyy -
S10}084IP PUE SJBUMEd SapN[OUI JaUNE -

ISION
SE8LY'B0L') |OFEOE'L  l68'i0T 00°SZZ'¥09°Z [00°0C4°6  [£9°25E seoro'asafosizy  Jescez’ss [evist 05'180'L02 [OC'SES SL918'tee [LI09L 65'¥69'95T [92'08F le30 ||
8% L¥e GS'9EY' YT 180 L0/ 00'sz¥'eL [SLZH 00°982'25  |0E'922 Sz 16Z'Le oLl 0£'9G¥'86 |92 061 [erausg)
63 S CL666'8 1891z SLTLL se'e - - 00'/68'¢ |09 61 - - suoIsuag
LLvey GL'€95'9L o0ag 00 629 0€2 05°9€9 55T 00'606'FL  |OF €€ SZ 16E SL0 Xe}
444 S/ ZZ6'62 [2E el 00 2r0't  |os'gl SL°82Z'EZ |0 0Ll 00259'c |28 - - Buipun) @ Bulq ‘Aunsesl |
to£°Zes'se)  [s109l b4 00°000°962  [00°00Z'}  [94'028 0T ZES'EEC{SR'8T0') TUCHEA SR
00'SPe 0G ZZ1 050 - - 05221 050 - - - - [BEIEDR)
£9 192 05 115°C1 [S0ay - - 0SBEZ'LL [SESF ooesz’t  |oie - - 8[I Jo UonUa1aY
GL E£GT 00°/268'2L |ovigz 0C099'PZ |00 L84 SLBYS'0E {62201 STLLLLL |SLEF - - painaasun
Z8 ¥LE 065867 |96 - - 0sorL's  [oprse 00'val'el |2 i¥ 0C0es'L  j00E suoisuad ¥ sasdordw3
95'06€ SL 808ty |06 12l - - 05 LLLEL |06 BE G1'825°82 5119 05296's [sZ Lt painzag
SL5i8'2¥9  [0s'ZiIs'T  |06'69Z 00°000°kE8  [00°050'  [iH'608 ST¥80°'29) [ogLeg 1840)pal
SOELY 00°500°0) [S) 12 0070/2 054 00°SLE Er} oo'o0z'L  jove o098 |o09l sasholdwa JojuasplopAIp/olqag
5872 6L 152l |0cag 00L£0°) |02l Sl ¥ERLL oL 0008L'y 0011 - - [ZEIEh]
(s1e0%)  Jler'ond VE'06Z 00'522'¢Z {00708 l5T'108 gL 9sz'it [svos “suonEBRseAU|
oL thy 05°009'v1L |06 ZE - - 050527 o' o0'0F9's [0S 00LL0L |00 1e [T}
BE'BEY 05629'Z4 (088 - - 05006+ (0BG 00GzZL'LL |0sEE - - EERLILE
16 99% SZ PYO'LL (0598 - - SZTHVE'L [SIS 00 099'el  [seie 000b0'Z 00D S}assE 13410
19'G92 05'509'98 |s872€L 00 L29'9L |56°C9 05Z8L'6L  [0S'EL 00'a02 i) - - $[1103a4 * 1| JO UOIRAIISIId
2444 05 AZ8'8  [S9°61 - - oocrl'L oLy 05288, |s£Gh - - Ayled pHU) 9 sjusw aalbe Buiseal 'aseyaund aiy
9.'68F 00 /8G'L [0 - - 00 86 Ot 0 ooesr'l  |ooE - - ssafoud-uryiom 3 yd015
98 Liv 05 566281 [S€€8C 00 S6F 00 € 00 068G [0S ¥2 00°8L5'LG |98 GFL 06°25L'8L) 00012 s3[21YaA 'g sainxiy Kiswydew Jueld
b L8E 00'2re'sl [SL681 - - 0S'6LL'LL  |09'eP 0C'26F'LG 1G4 621 00°0B9'Z) |00 #2 SK8p Layic '8 SY00g
I , SLYLE 00'6¥g'8l [SZ 8g - - US IEVLL [S¥Er 05'L1S'L  jogsl - - Auadaug
STIIZE0M) [SE208Y  [8STLT 00°000'ZLF L [00'00F°S  [E9°0LY 52'28.'99E [99 263 5188%E JO UO[IBS)BaY

g Xipuaddy

6L0Z/60/7L 94 610Z/CQ/S ) Woy polad

pu= paliad je st $18Ae[EUR aJLBLIBA 31BWIIS3 39 puR ponad au3 Joj sisf|eue 150D Bl 6dIS PAIEIQ




‘Juswpualle ue yons Buimajio)
Hodau 1xau sy Uiyim p|IeIsp aq |Im SluawpualLe AUy “8ininy syl ui Sajel Jno aBieys Jno puawie o} JyBu By 19581 9pA B0z UJB G| aouls paydde saey sejes Jno sfileyd Jusuno syl

044 - 591 GGl - 051 poddng

081 Anseal)

§eZ - 002 0%Z - G691 Jojensiuiupy

S -092 Ge¢ - ¥ aannaexg

JabBeuew

ove - 00€ 05¢ - 00& juesIssy

Sop - OVE 0Zy — OpE 1obeuen

[ozanp

0¥S - Sb¥ G6¥ - S¥v 91e100ssy

G2l -G8 569 - 98¥ 1032341

008 - 0LS StL-0LS lauped

R | w3

Xe] @ suoIsuad Asuanjosu]

UDHIND 0} 6102 YIIBW §1 wolg

$M0||0] SB alE pUe 95B3 9y) o Alixa|dwoo puE sInjeu auy UoIBISPISUS) oju; axe) paijdde sajes o afieys Aunoy sy “pasn yes J0 apelB yoea o} SeInUIL g Jo syun Ui pableyd st awi)

sajel Jno abieyd AUnoH
g xipuaddy




Z90°2G 29025 290'25 Spaysiang - s994 |efa

sugpIneoIng

08E'.6 0BE'L6 08E'.6 - 5334 sJan|ep syuaby
£££'8 gee'g gce's qelaandall| LYA
006'4 005°L 00s'L sasuadx3 si10jensiuiwpy
#1L9'CL plLo'el ¥LO'CE ueo] Auedwoalayu|
£89'71 £99'71 £89'L) 984 85U83I
g8l'lze 58.'LZ¢ g8L'lze 9IUBUIS JO JuaWBIAS
000°4 oog'L 000'L Kauepunpay ; sesuadx3z aafojdwy
Gre'L She'L §8'L SueRINPag iodhed Jayl0
£05'€Z} £05°cz) £05'€ZL sabem 1aN
82419 82419 g2.'19 iN/3Avd
L6S'S L6§'S 165'S 51509 Gujuuny sja1ysa
oLe 01€ oLe sasuadxg Apadasd
255 256 266 sabieyo yueg
vL vL 2 Buisinanpy Aoimels
sasuadxg

0 795'1 ¥9G'L aBespiy
sjuswasingsip 7 Aobajen

0 LEGL LEG°Y {oBea|w-uou) sasusdxe aaed |
o myy T T o 83U2}8ISQNG
0 [ ZL L3Sy 207
0 4 1z sayateas LysiBas pue
0 0z 0z 131IN0)
0 052 052 puog siauonioeld Aauaajosu]
4] 201z zZ10'2 Uollepowwoday

sluawasingsip | lobajen

(3) pud pouad e se a1e1se ayy AqQ pred ysiym Jo (3) puUd polIdd 18 SE PaLINaUl AIBANEINWIND (3} pouad syl w paanay|

9AQQE UO|38S ,3U0p
SO, 8U} Ut papiaoad s1 yaiym Jo ucdudsep 'sIoBNSIuIWRE Juiol Sy} AQ BUOP }OM BU) YlM USIODUU0D Ul POLISH dU} Ul PELINoUl SIUSLSSINGSIP puE Sasuadxa jo s|iejep sapirald a|qe) syl

POLIS4 9Y} Ul palindul SJUSWSINGSIP pue sasuadxa Jo Juswalels

g xipuaddy



"UcHEIaUNWISS §.49p(0Y

S0 UE SE Jautew awes ayj ul jeacsdde annbal sjuswasingsip g AoBale) 'siseq a|qeuoseal pue 1adoid B uo Jusujuicdde 2Ui 0} pSIEI0|E 3¢ UBD ) pUe 'L IS} 10 JORIoY 2010
ue Ag paiinoul aq AW 18U} 51509 pSledo|le 1o paleys spnpu) Aew Asy] "Aued pliy Juspusdepul ue o) JuswAed & 1ou NG S1EIS JUSA|OSU! ay) O] S|qesejal AlJJ8lIp SIB Jey] sasuadxe aie asey |

sluawasungsip g Lobajen

W Xipuaddy

Je Junooge Juswied pue sydieoal SI0jesiuILIPE WOl aY) uo uaas aq ued (Aue JI) Yoiym JO SoUB|Eq BU) ‘UBCT UOJUIoy ] Juelc) e Buisn pied usaq 9ABY UdIym sesuadxe apnjour osie Asy |

aynes Aq padinbal sue yoiym 'ases ayy 0} Ajjeowoads Bunelss Buisipeape pue Buipuog se yons sjsoo ale asau} — Sjs00 AcIniels e

ased 9y} BuiBeuew i pauinoul a1e yoiym sabieys Jaunoa 1o abejsod se yons 1S00 Sle 8say} — SJS00 WO @

aldwexs 0} 'sBunasw Jo sesiwaud Buipes) Buipusyie wi Yeis AQ paunoul 218 ‘9BeafiW pnioXs YIIUM ‘S)S00 SSOUL — SOUDISISONS PUB [oARI]  »

sau0B3)ed Buimo)|o) 24} JO 1SISUOD pue |eacsdde Joud INoYIM Umelp
8q UeD A3} 'BIBISD JUBA|0SUI ay] 0] S|qelajal Ajosulp ainjipuadxs 0)j0eds si 219y} assym seiued pay) jJuapusdapul o] sjuswAed ale pue sesuadxe Jex00d jO 1IN0, SE UMOL| OS|E 28 9S8y ]

sjuswasungsip | Aobsyen

:sau0bales oMy oJu| ey pue uswiilodde AQUBAJOSUI UB )M UOIII8ULCH Ul BP0y 83140 UE 0] pasinquiiel pue Ag jow sesuadxe ale sjuawasingsig

sjuawasings|p

292'L10" ¥66'v80°L ¥66'780°L pue sesuadxa [gjoL
108’ 108’5 109 sua
Liv'e L9 L9 sasuadx3y Apadoud 1910
S0€E° S0E'L 50€°1 sajey
¥08'ze Y0822 #08'2Z ejqeded sjuay
0¥'612 0L¥'G1iT Lpy'Siz §1500 Qundeg
LEGTT 1€6°72 1£6°22 sadnes 1]
959'9¢ gsg'ot aG8'op suoRINeoINg — S1S0) UCINY
05z 0sZ ose §]507) |EjudWUOIAUT
geL'LL £eL'2) £8L'2) jqapal) ~ uon2a|0D 1933
abey? azualap

961 961 961 £ouasiny — 5994 [BUOISS3}01d
m

0zs'8 0z5's 025'8 SUORN|OS YNT — §994 [RUOISS3J0Id
00¥'L 002 00%'2 d11 ueBioy ayelg ~ soo4 [ebay
LEAR> ves'e $Z8'E d11 spiepleg - seay e
008 00% 005 Wra - s394 |efiay

g xipuaddy




‘1sanbal uo ‘afieyd Jo aay) 1sod Aq uonewomul siyy Alddns [im am ‘Ajpaneussyy

[ELOd/3M 00 UDIUIOUTUEID MMM SAIY

D)ISqOM S,UOIUIOL ] JUBIS) BIA DIGBIIBAE SI SSOILUWOD
10 SUOIOUN} PUB $8[0J BU} pUE '$93) (s1aiepinbi| 10 Si0jeNsILIWPE A1) Siapjoyadiyo BuipieBal pue Asuanjosul u) siybL JIsy} pUBISISpUN ©) SISGUUBW Pue S10){pald disy 0] UolieuLouj

SIaquisW puUe SI0}IPa.J JOJ UoIjewIo|

1913u02 [enualed e 0] 95U aAIb ABW Ydiym 'SI0TRISIUILUDE JUio]
SE SN 0] $201AJ8S apiacld oym o 'sIseq a9y siojelisiviwpe Juiol sy} Buincidde Jo} sjqisuodsal saiued Aue yum sdiysucnelsl jeucsiad 1o SSeUISNG AUE JO S1BME 10U SIB oM JBY] WLJUCD apA

aInsoasip buuinbai sdiysuoneay

SJUB)NSUDD 42gA0 — dnouD) o1suaIo eybig e
sISA[EUE 1502 awWI) {AUOP 310M JO SAJBIIEU SADGE U} UILILM PSPNOUI SI SAIBLIEU)Y QIINDEDLIOM SUDISUD] o

BdIS SACQE Y] UIYIM PIPNISUI BIE 51507 » (2UOp Hi0M JO IANELEU SAGJE SUJ UILIIM PIPN|IUL ST SAIJELIEU) BJIADEIOM XE|  » d7 3N UYL RIS

AD|AIDS JO 1507 PASHUA SINAAG 13p1aoid annaieg

‘diysuoiiejal jeuosiad 1O SSAUISNG B SBY "W JN0 UIYHIM [BNPIAIPUI UE JO 'ully Jno (afpajmouy Jno 40 1$9¢ U} 0) Woym Yiim Aued B Woyj 1o Wiy Jne
Uiyl Woy JuBnos sABY am SS0IAISS MOJa] 9S0OSIP am 'Aoualedsuer) JO 1SaIslul 8U) U "80IAISS pUE anjeA 1Seq oy} UIelqo 0} IyBnos aaey am 'S1ayl0 0 S92IAI9S BU] PRISIIUS SABY SM UBYAA

$3]E1008se 0] sjuawfed

paaibe ag o} 3IOMm O AINjEU pasienads e goi1ape [oal0id 831IAPR pUB JOAIAINS AUEND .« polLIIT SUNWSIEN
(5U0H29)(02 JO %0L) £84'21 oM JO ainjeu pasienads e S90IAIIS UOND3|I02 18] P 1GOPAID
052'8 H10M JO ainjeu n&m‘__‘m_uﬂ...w.u_lm! . ( ) aanpe siybu sjuawhodws _uou...__E_l_\mro_u:_om vy3

{3} paunoulisog 1IN0 Bulj2eiuo2-gns a0; (Sjuosesy 1N0 Pa}oEIUOI-GNS HAOM 10)2RIJUOD-GNG

‘Wweay Ing 10 §n AQ N0 PAILIBD USSQ SABY 93IMIBIC PINOD 1L} oM BLIMO|0) SU} IO PSJOBIJUOI-GNS SABY 8M pausd aui Buung

}IOM JNO PBJORIJUOI-gNS

"9AOGE 91QE] BU) W) papIacid 0S| sle $}S00 asay] Jo sieje syeudoidde se pappe si 1yA oW e dgy Je pabieyo si ebeappy

‘APJCYS JONPRID painoas au} wol [escidde Alessaoau
au Buiyass &q |IImIng sjuawssingsip g AsobBales 1eaooa1 0) [eaudde ¥aas o] 194 aie apn Auo abesiw Joj aq [ siy] '1yBnos S1 sjusWlasInNgsip Z AoBsleo Jo AisADDa) JBY} JUSIXe 843 0}
a xipuaddy



{ssanIwwWog ‘sea} 'spybu} S101PaII 10} UOJe LLLIOJUI

aisojosip Buuinbal sdiysucie|at

$9)e100sSE 0} sjuawied

3IOM N0 PaJoBIILOI-qNS

gasuadxe pue sjuswasINgsIp

sajeJ 10 abieyd Aunoy

polad ay; Bunp wea) gy} pue s1ojelsiuiIpe ol su) Ag suop yiom
sIs8q 99}

91500 Juswijuiodde-aid

L3

‘slanos § ‘Aewwns Ul {6dis) 6 9an0814
fouanjosu| 4o JuBLWRLE)S pue (SIINY Ul 9107 SaINy (Sejep pue pue|Bug) ASusaosu| 3] ‘9a6| 19y AJUaAosU| SUL JO sjuswiainbal U} YIim UoNIUNuo) ul pasedsid usaq sey xipuadde s|yg

2Insojosip § 991jo.ld AoUsA|osU| JO JUBWSIEIS

UONEJSIUIWIPY U] — PSYIWIT SSLIOH PISBYdINyD

S$9]e(00sSe 1oy} 40 slojelsiuiwpe julol ay) o} sasuadxa pue uoijelaunwsal ‘sjuswied - g

g xipuaddy




2Inyny 2y} u1 05 op 0] Y61 1IN0 AAUSSAI M JSABMOY 'SJRUIIISS $83) N0 JO S$IXS LI UQIIEISUNLIS) MEIp 0 [BAcidde yaas
0} Joadxa jou op am JuassId Jy "|2ACAdR INOUNM 09/ LELT ‘SIBLIISS S8} B} UI N0 1S JUNOLIE (2107 By} JO SSI0X2 Ul UCHEIIUNWS] MEIP 0} pajliw.ad Jou aie am 'safny 3y} o 0€'8 L4 J8pun

"Hodal snojasid UNo Ui SI0)IRa.0 BY) 0} ppIAcId S1am UdIum 4O YJOQ 'SIRWNSS SasUsdXa pUB $83) aU) UJm BUl| Ui 94 |Im SIsUadxe pue SIS09 Suil SAIEjNWND |20 843 JeY) sjedionue ap,

‘MO[2q LoNoas aandadsal ayl ul paplacid S| aU0P YoM 9y} 4o uonduasag (mojeg uoloas sucp
HIOAA, BYI U UMOYS SB) JU/F 61E JO abelone Ue IB suy Gg AQ paluaselda. g6 0cF Bulllelo] palnoul siem s3500 awn (polad 8yl 610z Jagwaidag 1 01 10T Yosel gl wouy pouad ay) Buung

‘UCIEIaUNWAL JI3Y} JO SISE] 3U) Xy O} SICYP8ID PRINJAS U} YliM SUOISSNISIP Ul ale siojelisiuipe Julol syl ‘1eAamOoy '18S USag Jou SeY SISeq 98] ay] Lodal siuyl Jo 91Ep Syl Je sy
siojelisiuilupe “_:_0_. o] JO siseq 224

$1S09 Juawiuiodde-1s04

‘JuswAed Jo} S10J|P843 pRINDEs By Woyy |eAoidde uiejqo o] ajgeun AUalnd sig am ‘Uons se ‘pue dnols) sy} Ll sSIUBdWOS By} usamieq Juswuoiuodde syl 0] se jiejap

Jayuny Buieme ae apa “Aj@noadsal Z96'G L3 PUB |42 w1 F 40 dNosg U3 Ul S8juedwoD ||B SSCIOE 210} Ul §]S00 PBLNDL| PUE BSIONISUl 81M ‘T SPaUSIard pue 477 SPIERIRD 'sIojaljos

‘81802 JusWuiodde-a.d Jisy) ©) uole|al
ur uswAed Bupeas Jou sJe siojelysiuILpe al| ‘uonensIuILPy oyl Auedwos ayy Buield Ul SI0j0alIp By} PasIsSE pue Auedulos au) Ujim pajJom sIojelisiuipe sy} Juswiuicdde o) Joud

"91B159 9y} Wal pied aq pinous Aol Jaylaym
0} s& slojipasd o Apoq sjeudoidde auy woy paiinbat si jeaocidde ‘yBnos st juswAed pue uoRRISIUILIPE SI81Ud AUBdWOD 8l Usum piedun Liewal Aayl Jusixs a4} G| "0s BUIOP 1l 01 MaIA B YIim
Ing uoneAsuIWPE pasua Auedwod auj 210499 ‘sisuonioeld AJUsAOsSUI palifenb JByla 10 SiojeSIuIWPE AQ paLINoU; Sasusdxe pue pefleys S99 aIe $1S02 UOIEJSIUILWPE Juswjuiodde-ald

8)s092 Juswijuiodde-ald

g xipuaddy



5§920.d AQUSA[OSLH By} 0] SN[BA Sppe
11 9)B1S3 241 0) SN[eA |RIDUELY PPE JoU pIp
1 yBnoe * AURSSDI3U SEM NJOM AYL AUM,
13pun paule|dxa sy "SaUNp SISPIoY Yo
ayy afireyos|p 0} AIBSSI0IU SEM HIOM SIYL

pasI[ea] pUE PaINIIS ‘PaYNUSP| Ae
slasse Auedwo ||e Jey) ansua oL

$10J23UIp
. ay} J0 1aNpuoa 8y} uo podas o

$309Y2 [eulaiu| puE alisqam 2oIA19S Buipeday

. JONpUQD $1019311Q a4} U0 SWIC) UBAI|3) pajidwa)
Auedwod ay] Jo asiwap sy

. 10} SUOSEs) aUf) YSI|qeIsa 0] SpI0dal AuedwioD pamainsy

so2fojdwsa Jojuas
Hoy3snpuolgag

omuy  988'e3 e

suopebyseau|

21else ay} 0] Jyauaq
[BI2URUY 1939.IP OU PRY PUEB Sjuswannbal
Aginers yim Suifidwod jo ssodind

38U} 10} A310S PIIS|AWIOD SEM YIOM SILY |

me| pue uonenbal ywm Ajdwos o

SEEIEI]
/51011l 199104d O} JUSAD BlqRINSUl
¢ UB WOY SSO| WOl ysL 3jeBipiu ¢,

pajsanbal
Se 19)0Iq IUBINSUI ING O} UCIBLLIOMI PRUIBIID

. Aladoud jo saueinsul
ay) Buipiefias Jax0ig SoUBINSUL INO Yl SSIEY| O} panuiuayy

Jainsuil Joud o} pled swnwiaid sauBINsul
. snejaasd wiayuod o} spiodal Auedwod ay] pamalady

adusInsu)

J|qejIRAR BWOD3q SpUN)
JUSINYNS PINOYS SI0YIPaIS 0} UOINQUISIP
B 10} puUE 91€)Sa AU} 10} INJeA |EIoUeUl
osi|ea) 0) AIESSI00U SEM HI0OM SIy |

SI0P312 10} BNnjeA gsijeal 0]
saiyadoud ay) Jo ssodsip oy

sauadaosd
. 0} UONEJS1 Ul FNjeA ISIUIXEW O]

s&1ued palsallul Y pasiel] pue sojojuod
Aunba paleys auy) Jo ajes 10} [enuslod ay) paydieasay

KBsjens Bunaxew ay) Buwmainal pue
saiped pajsarsiul pue sjuabe yim Suisiel papnjoul ysigm
saigadold [eljuspisal paje|dwod XIS Jo 9jes sy pafieuep

153.9)u1 paNURUOD
SSNIsIp 0) uswuicdde o] toud Ayed pajsauaiul Yim 1o
3|es 2y} Ut Jsisse o} sjuabe pajonusy)

Auadoud ay) jo

3les ay) Joj s|esodoud Bujjayieus pamalaas pue pajsanhay
3|qe|IeAe

Alunpoddo JuawdojaAap 3Uj PamalAll pue saipadold

. pajaidwod 3y} jo ajes pasodesd ay) pamaias)l ‘Apadaid
pIoU3aY 9y} 9] UOIE|S) Ul UOHEIUSWNIOR PAMIIAYY

. Auadoud pjoy=ay sy; 0] Isia 3)Is pajeNpUoD

ftadold pjoyaaiq

S82°013

painoul s34

62843 4y e

€ xipuaddy

S40}IPalT 01 J3UIG [RIIUBUI

AleSSanau sem Hiom 34y} AYmM

U0 HIOM

sjessy

J40M JO BalY

‘SISAfeuE S9UBLIEA SIEWISI 99} {eouawWnu B UIm Jayiabio) paunoul sagy siojensiuwpe juiol ay) Jo) UoRBWLLIOJU; SIL; IN0
198 (feDuswINY AQ pemOoy el sajqe) Bumolio) U] “auop }1om ay) 40 uojeueldxe saleleu spiacid of palinbal os|e ale ap '6107 udy OF paep SI0pard 0} Lods) Ino ulylm papnioul
Sem 2jew]sa 94 nQ ‘papiroid ajewnse sas) Aue jsuiefe se ) ypm UoGIsuuoD Ul paunoul sasuadxs Aue BUIpnioul ‘poLisd 2y} Ul SUOP JI0M [ENIOR JO S)S00 (IE}ep 0) pasinbal aie 9p

polad ay; Buunp wes) Jisy} pue siojelisiuiwpe Juiol ay) Aq sUop YIOAA




5]B1$8 8U) 0} JYauaq
[BISUBLI |93UIP OU PRl pue sjualualinbas
Asoess ypw BuiAdwos jo asodind

3y Jo) AjBjos pajadwicd sem JJom Siy |

$5a%01d AouanosUI 3Y} O} LB}S
ANID34D PUB JUBIDIYS UB )e]IIoR) O
Aoijed

uojuIoy | Kiess) pue suonenbal
fuuapune] ASUOLU-IJUB 0} JUBNSINng

S2IL1T JO IR0 AJUA(OSU|

YL Upm U L F2uDpURdapur

UIBJUIBW PUE 3INSUB O]

HSB)

UO-3)B} JAUI0 JO UoNa|dWcI puB

8119 Jo Bulpuelsiapun S}eIjI38) 0]
sao|jod Juawabeuew

%S Jeusqul SE (oM se uoge|sifiaj

N awi [eroueuy yum Aldwod o

s%22U2 BuoBuo Juawadun pUB ¥S1 JOILOW 0} PANURUOT

L]
sa.npaosold Buuspunel ABUow

-ljUE Ui Souel[dwas WEUIBLL pUB 10JIuoW O} panunua)

. $)$U Sy} PASSISSE ‘UOIBOLLISA
walR Buipnjourn ‘syoayd Bulepune| ASuodw-Ue PIjaNpUoY
waujuiodde Asusajosu

ays Buie) Joy Auaioaqo pue souspuadapul WUyuod

0} 30940 [edIyia pue diysuonelas Alessasau pajeIdwod

»

uoleLiojul sigeieae ARand Jayio | 1ayiabol
. ‘voneluopul Auedwoa ACINIe]S PISSISSE pUB PR

uo-ayel

6920U3 215013 Sy 62

uopensjuwpy

Apleudoudde yim Jeap
3IE SUNED JOPPSID J|B 2JNSua 0

UQNESILILIPE 3U) UIM 3)EP

sauonb 119y} pue

2e1sa ay) Ul swielo sy BuipieBal s10)paI1a yum pasien

. sjuawalnbal Suiyodar Atojnie)s
1210 pue Wawjuiodde jo BuiSiape SI0)IpaJD [[B 0} 300

0} dnt 1day aJe sio}paId |B BINSUS O . $10}Ipa1D PAINIASUN [|E UT USIEWLIGII PAISUIED painaasun
sjasse s,Auedwon
ay} eao sablieys Buijeoy pue
3X1} 113U} 0) ANP UGBS ea
POXy Jia 0} anp UGHEASILILIPE 3. SI0jIpaIo PaInoas aul o} spodal Auapenb w0
Ul §39p|0Y3Ne}S ADY BY} SE pawliol
218150 3] ) 14eUaq SI0NPaID PeINDas oy deay O s SIS1JBW SNOLBA UO [BADdde pue UuQiEwIO pajsanbay
[BIDUBUY J931Ip OU PBY pue Suswalinbal sio)paie wiat o} Bumo siINowe pue Aunaas
fojnyess yw Buifidwos Jo asodind painges auy o; Buipodas jo 1padsay 119U OF UOKEI! Ul SI0HP31J PRUNJSS 3U} Yim papuodsanng
oy} Joj Aj9j0s pajaduiod SEM JIOM SIUE Ul SJUBWSIND3Y N0 yim Aldwos 0] e 310)ipaJ2 PaINISS ayj 0} spods) [enu| painoag
£LEIUSY 8£1°93 siy 9t sioNpalId
pasi|jg=al pue painadas _Um_._._acmu_ ale SUQIICESUE]]

g xipuaddy

slasse Auedwiod ||e jey) sunsus 0

*  JUSP3JIJUE 10§ SIUSWSIE]S Jueg S AuBdwod 3y} pamaIndy

sisAjeue jueg

pasi|eal pue paunoas 'payluspl aie
sjasse Auedwod ||e jey) 2nsus 0

sw3aishs 11
$ AuBduIoD U] WO UOYBULIGUI PIMIIADI PUE PISADIIY

SpI0Jal pue
. s300Qq s AUBALLOD 3Y] MBIABI PUE JO L0300 pabuely

SDI0231 R $H00Y



g xjpuaddy

uonersiba) xey yim Aidwos o)

spunja.
|eguajod pue saijipge) Xe) s,AuBduwion ay) pamanay

. weal X2} 0} asaid 0] uoNeLIoUl Xe] paloaloD

xe)

suonenfial
pue me| Luaajosul s Adwoa g

uoIsod JOJIPDLD JO UHRIEIUNDY
$J0JIpaU0 0} BUBINDUID pUB SJiyy JO JUSWSIEIS Pamalnay

. SIO1IBNP BN WK SHEYY JO JWUBWRIRIS paIsenhey

SJjeYE JO JUFWANRIS

suonenBal
pue me} Aouanosul yim Aldwod o)

JUBSUOD PAWISP PAIOHUOW

uoneyjsiuiwpe jo asodind ayy bunaiyoe oy siesodoid
,s1ojBASIUWpe Juicl 3uy pajy pue PAJEINJNT ‘PlBIg

. Juswiuiodde Jo SI0NPaID PAYION

SUQISI99p ¥ S99130U
‘sie|naliD ‘suoday

suonembas
pue me} Aouaajosu) yim Alduwiod o

wes) juswabeUew ysy |eulaiul pue

s)auojoeld Asuaajosu AQ ssaiboud pue 3sed Jo maInsy
asealal Joy Juswales e Buonpoud pue juswiuodde sy
Buipiefial Wea] SUONEfRyY J|gnd [BUISIUI By} YIIm PIsIe]
Wie9) Juawabeurw ysu |RLIBIL pUB

« siguonoeld Aouaajosu| Aq ssalBoid pue ased Jo MIINEY

juawabBeuew asen

suolenbai

pue me| Audajosul yim Aduiod o)
SME| UOID3N01d BIED YIM

Ajdwoa 0 pue {Aue y) saasuas
S) ‘3ISN Ut BIEP 3L} pUejSIopun Of
pajasjoud

51 9)E189 AJUSAJOSUI 3] PUB paINSUl
SIe sagjuodde sy 2ansus 0
sjuswainbal

Alojnjels yum asuedwod Ijeyloe;
pue uogewlojul Asy aimdes o

asemyos Buissao0id uonsesues pue

31BMYOS 5.Jauonoeld ASUSAIOSUI LIBJUIBL O PaNUIUgD

. sansst umouy Aue Builiodst
‘saifalens uoiyasiold elep Alessaasu AUE paulejuiew

puUe pajuawa|dwi ‘uononiisap pue ‘slelos ‘ualRg||0d

. ejep bujpseba; uciELLIOLI PaSSas5E puE PARIIGD
uoresytiou

Nea.IapIoq Su} papwans pue paja|dwod ‘pajeinojen

. sIapa|
prepue)s Joy sajejdws) abiau jlew pue juswnoop dn 135
uemyos Buissaoold

*  UOHOBSUBS) PUE 2URMY0S S Jauonnoeld Aousaosul dn 195

dn-jes ase)

suonenbal

pue me| Asuanjosul yum Aidwod of
pieA

sl Juswuiodde ay) Jeyl 2insua o

a)nels Aq paanbal
Se asnoH saiuedwioD 1e SJUSWLNJ0P 3|l 0} panuiuog

2sNoH saweduoy je Sjuawndop Juatiuodde pajiy
Juawodde

. 0 321j0U P3|l pUE PaSIUBAPE ‘PaJEINND ‘paledalg
sjuswinzop wauijuicdde

. |BwLO} [[B pajy pue Apiea ‘59Uassit ayl posyl

safljewrso)
jusuguioddy



8LEIUSI GF'oL

iy g6

poLad ay w
pasinau| S99y [ejo]

a xipuaddy

suoijenbal
pue me| Ausajosul yim Aldwod o]

WNGIe yueq juswjuiodde-aud wiou) spuny Jo Jajsuel)
JUNO20R YUeq $,9)e]$a AU} pauejuiew pue pabeuepy

SUONEIIIU0D3! UBY JOOLPUN

Buipuny
® Builig ‘Ainseal)

SJ9SSE 3y}
10 3|25 BUIASIYIE J0 J0edWI XB) PASSNISIP PUE P3JENojeD)

swo) AIOINE]S
10 UDISSIWIgNS sy} Buipnioul OYWH Yyim papuodsailo)

uonewoul xey Jsyied 0} saaAodwa paulelal yim pasiel



U3 alep o} pied $)500 s [£)0] -

SI9HIBIQ Ul pelUsseId BIe SIOUBLEA 9SIBARY -

SIALNI9X3 PUE SJabeUELL JUEISISSE SIPN|OUI SAN0EXT -
ss96BURI PUE SI0I09JIP SJRID0SSE Sopn|oul Jobeugy -

£10)321Ip pUE Siauped SIpN|SUI ISUpe -

ISOJ0N
SY¥9el0L zsue [9g'esz [00°09L el [00'Ey  [6EGLE 9w SerOC [sFSe  J054Z8 OBV [SL99.vL [5L99 J00ZOLLL 0282 |0E00CE  [629 €101
£6'¢82  [S00/9'S (€86l |00W¥L [0S0 [S2ke9F |09 [o0weL [0k Joeopr | |62 0 felausn
00Sey  0S%Er |08 | - - - osecr |50 - suoisuad
/LGLE 00'§8ZZ ST |00'0ES  |0sz |00'S sz0  |ocoset gy i - xel
. & L6 05 52L'T 03'LL 00 821 QL0 05'656'L 020l 0009 020 - - Buipuny g Gulpg ‘Aunseat |
§6°458°tl [26'SS 85°9S  |00°S/E'vE |00'S6 [2L'e9z S0°215°01 [80'6C UOIJENSIUIWPY
0000S 00009} fJoee |- . - - 00009} |oce | - PaINgasun
wwzve  lseeesy feer  Josiz 050 |osoe'z  losr  [szosst |see Jocars oo painasg
S.98.°6L 19588 06'0v _ |00'SZ6'SC [00'S0L [SLELE |52 8eh9  [svel 3BIOYPID
l9zer  (00size  fszs |- - 005z [sz0 |- - 00055z |00S 599A0|dIlI3 JOIUI5/I01INP0NGIT
psvoz  0s08.  ksz | - 0gos:  lesz | - - - GENED)
057665 |0£'9Z 98z.z_ |000os's  {00Sc  [99°80F  [09SSST  [048 FsuonerIsaau)
o000 jooosy fosy | - 000sr  jost |- - - - 2oURInSy|
0gre  loges oeo | - 05'eL oco | - - - sjasse JaUl0
oosrz  joszet Joso |- - sz loso | - . . s)qap Jayio 3 syoog
vezee  sres9s leeer |- - 0S92 logwL  |seLiEs lsvm | - Auadosd
5Z'629'v9 Tsro0z  |vizoc [o00LE’LL [00BEZ  [Iiezs [SLVRTOL [STHE '5)a5SE JO UOES[EoY
8 P g 3 53 al po p a 0 Baly

g x|puaddy

610T/60/¢1 03 510€/€0/G) Wy poliad

pua pouad e se sisAejeue auRlRA SlEWNS? 99} pue pouad ay) Jo) SISAjUR 1509 awl 6d|S PalRleq




JuswIpUSsWE Ue yans Buimo)|oy
Hodal XU BU} UIYHM PBIBISp aG (W SIUSWPUSWE AUY 21NNy ay) Ul $81es ino sBieyo Jno puswe o} 1B ay) aAasal 8p\ 5107 YB G| souls paijdde saey sa)el jno sbieyd Jualng ay|

0LL - S94 GG) - 051 Hoddng

08l Anseaa]

gz - 002 0¥ - 99} Jojedisiulpy

SLE-092 GZ8-SPT 8ApNIaxy

Jabeuew

0%t - 00€ 08¢ - 00¢ juelsissy

S9p - DbE DZy - Ove Jabauepy

1o12al4|p

0vS - S S6v - Gt SJeIcssy

G2l - G8F G685 - S8% 1013311Q

Q08 -01¢ Gyl - 0LS Jauped

sy B Ix

Xe| 'g suojsuad Kauanjosu|

JUSLIND 0] §L0Z UMeW G4 woid

SMO||0} SE 9Je PUB 9SED 8] Jo AlIX(dW0a pue aInjeu aly UCIBIBPISUOS ojul axe paidde sajel 1no abieys Aunoy sy) "pasn jels jo apelb yoea 1o SaINUIW g Jo sHUn ul pabieyD siawi]

sajel Jno abieyd AunoH

g X|puaddy



‘UOMEBIBURLUSI S 13pjoy
SDILO UR SB JOUUBW aWes Jy) Ul jeaosdde annbal sjuswasingsip g Aobale] “siseq sjgeuosesl pue Jadoid e uo Jusujuiodde sy} 0} peleoo||e 89 UES JBY} PUB ‘UL JISY} IO 1Sp|oy S0Iyc
ue Ag painaul g Aew Jey) sjs02 palevo|[e Jo paseys apnjou Aew Asy] “Aued payl Juspuadspul ue o} JuawAed e Jou Ing 81e)sa JUSAOSUI Ay] 0] ajaeiejel Ajoautp sie Jey] sesusdxe ale asay |

sjuawasingsip z Aobaje)

W Xipuaddy

1 Junosoe Juswied pue sidisos) siojelsiuiwpe ol auy uo U9ss aq ued (Aue JI) udIum O SouUR(eq SUL 'UBOT UoJUIoU | Juelg) B Buisn pied uaaq 9ARY Ualm Sasuadxe epnjoul osie Aauyt
s|njels Aq pasnbal 21e yoym ‘ssed ay) oy Alledyioads Bunelss Buisiuanpe pue Buipucg se Yans 1509 ale 3say] — S1S00 AOJNJElS e

9520 ay] Buibeuew ul paLnoul aue yoiym sebieyd Jsunos Jo abejsod SE YoNs S1S00 8le 8S8yY) — SIS0 W0 -

sidwexe 10) ‘'sbunssw Jo sasiwalid Buipes) Buipusye ul yels Aq paiinoul sie ‘abes|iw spnoxa Yoiym 'SISO2 5S84 — SOUSISISUNS DUE [9ARI] e

.sa1i0Ba1e3 Bumo||o) iy Jo 18ISU0D puE [eacidde Joud INouLm umelp
aq Ued A8y} ‘S)e)Sa JUDAOSU| By} 0] Bjqelajal ARaalIp ainjipuadxa Jy1oeds S1 49y} a1aym saiued pliyl Juspuadspul 0] sjuswhed sie pue sasuadxa Jox20d JO INo, SE UMOUY OS|E 8Je s3]

sjuswiasungsip | Aobajen

:souofajed omy o) jje) pue Juswiuicdde AJusAlosUl LB YIm UOILOSULOS Ul IS0y 20140 UB 0) pasinguial pue AQ Jow sasuadxa aue sjuswasingsiqg

Fig's e¥P's ér's SjuawiesINgs|p pue sasusdxa 210,
gl 8l gl sabieyn yueg
22Z'G ) 222'S 222'G pajiun saaialag Auadold SIS — sasuadxg Auadoud Jayio
£ ¥L i/ Bursiueapy loinieys
sasuadxg

0 SQlL S0l obeaIn
sjuswesingsip z Aobales

0 0f 0% pucg siauoioeld Asusaiesu]

sjuswesingsip | lobsjen

(3) pusa pouad Je se a1L)sa oyl Ag pied yaiym §O (3} pus poldd 1B Se paundul Alaanenwng {3) poudd 3y} ul paunayj

‘ahoge Uoloes ,8uop
HOpA, BU) Ul papinosd si yaiym 40 UoRduISap ‘SI01RNSIUIMPE JUIol 8y} AQ SLIOR }IOM 8U} LM UORISULOD Ul POUS BU} Ul PALINIUI SJUSWasiNgs|p pue sesusadxa jo sjiejap sapiaaid ajqe) siyl

polIad 8y} Ul PaLINJUI SJUSWISINGSIP PUE Sasuadxa JO Juswae;s

8 xipuaddy



188nbal uo ‘efieyo Jo say) 1s0d Ag uoneuloui siys Aiddns ([ am AlSAleuwiB)Y

[EHOA/ N 0% UOJUIOURUeID MMM Sany

‘B)ISCBM S,UOUIOY | JUEIL) BIA S|QE|!BAR S! SSEJILULIOD
4O SUOIOUN, PUB $8|0J 8U) PUE ‘$53) (SI0JEPINDY JO SIclRNSIUILPE 31) SIap|oyasaiyo BuipieBar pue ADusAlosuUl Ul SJUBI JIBy) PUBISISpUN 0} SJaQUISU pue SI0HPaI0 dsy O} UDIBWIS)U|

SIaquIaLW pue SIO)PSIY 10} UOIJBLLIOM|

JoIpU02 |enusied e 0) asu anil Aew yoiym ‘siojedsiuiwpe jujof
$8 SN 0] 580IAI8S SplAQud oym 10 ‘sIseq 89} Sioledsiuiwpe julol ay) Buinoxdde Joy giqisuodsal saiped Aue yim sdiysuone|al [euosiad 1o ssauIsng Aue JO aleme JoU SJe am Jey] WIyUOD I

ainsojasip Buuinbal sdiysuoiesy

{auop
3JOM JO DNIJBIIBU SADTE 3Y) UIUIM PApPNIdUL §1 3AILBLEL) SJUEJINSUOD JagAD — dnolo) disuaiod [eIBIg  »

sisA[EUR 1500 QWi {SUOP 3J0M JO SABUIBU SA0QE AU} UIYIM PEPN[OUI S SABLIBU) SIIADESIIOM SUOISUS]  *

6dlS A0GE SY) UIYUM PIPRIOU BIB SIS0 e (uop }I10M JO BABLIEU BAOGE B4} UM PIPN[IUl SI SAIIBLIEU) SDIADBAHIOM XB] 4717 %N uomIoy ] Jueln

MBS JO )50 DAJSIUB SOIIALAG iapiaoid 301A198

diysuonela [euosiad 10 $S3UISNG B SBY “WLY N0 UIY)IM |ENPIAIDUI UB 10 'uiiy sno (aBpapmouy Jno Jo 15aq au; 0)) Woum yim ALed e Wwol) Jo uly Ino
UIghs Wodp JBN0s BABY am $821AI95 MO SS0[ISIP am ‘AouaiedsUel) Jo 1SaIalul AU U "S0IAISS PUE SNJEA 1S8q AL UIRIGO ¢} 1YBnos aaey am SISUIC JO SB0IAISS 3Y) PB]S||Us SABY am BiaUM

s9]eID0SSe 0) slualluied

WEea) IO JO SN AQ N0 PIILIED US9G SABY 9SIMIBUIC PINOD 18U} Hi0m AUB N0 PalOBIILOI-GNS JOU SARY M 'POLIS SU) Ui JBL) WUJUCD SpA

3IOM 1IN0 P3JoeU03-gNg

"aA0Qe 3|ge] 3yl Ul papiacid Os|e aJe 51509 3say) JO s|ieleq sieudoidde se pappe s | yA 9jiw e dgi 1e pabieys st afes|ipy

Ajoys 10)1paio painoss sy woly eacidde Alessaosu
auyy Bunjass 8g jim Ing sluswasingsip z Aobales Janos) o) [eAcidde %995 0} 194 a4 apn “A|uo abes|iw Jo) 8 s sy} ‘)yBnos S| sjuswesINgsip 7 Aobaled Jo A1aA00a) 1By} JUsIXa By} G
g xipuaddy



(oo 'sa8y ‘Sybi) S10)paID 10) UoRWIOUI

aunsojesip Bulinbal sdiysuoneal

s3)e10osse o] sjualied

oM JNC PajoBlLO-qNS

s95Uadx8 pue SJUBLWBSINGSIP

sajel ino abieyo Aunoy

pouad o) Buunp wes) Jidy} pue sIcleSILIWPE Jural ay; Ag auop YoM
s|seq 93

$1500 Juawjuiodde-aid

's1an03 )1 JAlewuns Uy '(6d1S) 6 9210614
Aduiaajosu| 40 Juswalels pue (S9INy syl 9L0Z saINy (SS|epA puE puejuz) Asuaajosu| sl ‘'ggg| 1oy Aousajosul syl 4o susWwalNbas By} ypm uolauniuod Ul paledald ussq sey xipuadde siy |

3INSOJOSIP § 32110B1d ADUDA|OSU] JO JUBWSIEIS

uonesSIuILIPY U] — pajiwi sjuswdojsasg shumeq

S9jeroosse Jiayl 1o siojesisiuiwpe julol sy 0] sesuadxs pue uonessunwal ‘sjuswied - g

g xipuaddy




"@INNY 98U Ul 0 Op 0] JyBL IN0 SAISSES 8M JBABMOY 'S]BLIIISS $88) JNO0 JO SS80X8 Ul UOKEIDUNWIDI MEID 0] [BaD.dde xoas
0} 199dx@ Jou Op om Juasaud 1y “[ercsdde JNoYRM 'SZ0CL 3 "SIELISD S8} BY) U1 INO 19S JUNOLIE |20 9Y] JO $S99XD Ul UOHRISUILS: MEID 0] paliuuad Jou 218 am 's9jny SU} Jo 0C°8L4 Jepun

"Hodal snoiasid Uno Ul SI0)PSID B} 01 papIacid 3i8M UDIyMm 4O ylog 'sjewise sasuadxa puB $ag) ay) Yim aul| U1 99 | sasuadxa pue S1S00 Sl SAIR|NWIND [e10} 3} 1By} Siedionue spp

"MMOJOG UOIND8S SAI39dSal BU) Ul papIacld SI BUoP 3Iom aU} Jo uoiduosaq (Mo|ag uonoas auop
MIOM, B} Ui UMOUS SE) JUS3 81E 40 abkeiane ue Je 51y £9 Aq pajuasaldal p/p'G L3 Bullielo] paunoul alem 1500 awl) (polad 8ul) 6102 Jequedas ¥ 0} 6107 YoJew G woy pousd syt Buung

“uoljessunwual 1184} JO SISEQ SU} X1} 0} SJOJIP3I0 PAINJSS BU) YPM SUOISSNISID Ul S SICleNSIUILUPE W0l Sy} 'I9ABMOY ‘185 USaQ J0U SeY SISeq a9 sy} Jodal sy} Jo a3ep au] Je sy

slojensiuiupe juof sy} 4o siseq 894

$]509 Juawijuiodde-isod
Juslifed o) S10)IPaID PaINdas au} Woy [Badidde uiggo of s|qeuUn Ajualing aie am ‘yans se 'pue dnolo sy} U salueduwos sy} uasmiaq luawuoodde ay) o) se jlejap
Jayuny Buiieme a.ie app "A|9AIR0RASR) 796'S L3 PUB L2/ 'PLF JO dnolg) ey ur saluedwon (|8 $S0I0E (210} Ul $1S02 PALINJUI PUB PajINIISUl oM ‘g7 SBAYSISAT puB 477 SPIep|eD ‘sioldleg

§1502 Juawjuicdde-aid Jisyy 0} uonE|Sd
Ul JuswAed Buijess jou ale SIOJeSIUILPE SY | "UOIBNSIUILPY 03Ul Auedwod ay) Bumeld ui sJoposlIp By polsisse puUB Auedwod 3y} yim paiom SIoleRsILILIPE U} usuiuiodde o) Joud

"91e159 9y} WoJy pied aq pinoys AaL 1ayjaym
0} Se sJoypasD Jo Apog sjeudoidde ay; woy painbas ) |leacidde JuBnos s juswAed pue uoneENSIUIWPE S15]US AUBdWoD 3y uaym pledun UlBwas ABY) JUSIXe auy) 0] “0S BUIOp I 0 MBIA € UM
Ing uoiellsiuiwpe patajus Auedwos ay) 9104aq ‘sisuoniioeld AUsAjosul payenb JaUI0 Jo SiojeIISIULLPE AQ palnoul sasuadxa pue pableyd $99) ale S1$00 UoRelsIuIWpe Juswiuiodde-aid

§1809 Juawiuiodde-aid

g xipuaddy



salanh Jiay] pue 21eisa ay)
Ul swiejd siayi BuipieBal s1ojipaid Yiw paster

swawalinbas Burpodal Aoymess Jaujo pue
Juawyuiodde jo Buisiape S10j1pald [je 9} S10IAA

SIoNpaId SI0)IpaID
PRINDSS 10} AWOIMO |euajod au} puUBISIOPUN L » PaJN2asuN j|2 UO UOHBLLIOJUI PaIBUIES) painoasur
slo)paLD
painoas ay} 0} Buipodas Ausuenb jeusioy
S19)jBW SNOLBA
318153 B} O} WAUAY fjsteudoidde uo |eacsdde pue uonewloul pajsanbay
[EDUBUY 1231Ip OU PEY PUE SjusLainbal LIM B8P 3B SWIBD JONPSID |JE 3INSUR 0] » Buimo sjuNowe pue AJnaas 1ay) o
Aajryers yim Buifdwiod jo esadind UONBISIUIIPE uoneal U SI0HPAIJ paIN0Ss AU} YIm pasier]
8} 10§ Aj910S paloIdWon SEM NJOM SIYL = U} Ulm 3jep o) dn yda) ale SI0UPRID B ANSUS Q) . SI0}IPaI2 PAIND3S au) 0} Buiuodal [eniuy painoag
BLEMF 60973 siyg siojpa1dy
pas|eal pue paindas SUOESUR) Juapadajue Aue
‘paliuapl aie sjesse Auedwod jje 1Byl aINsUa 0 e Joj SIUSWSLELS Jueq S,AUedLoD By) pamainay sisAjeue yueg
SwaysAs || sAuedwon
pasieal pue painas AU} WO UCIJELLIOMI PAMBIARI PUE PAIBA0DDY
‘poyhuapl aJe sjasse Auedwod [gleylansua 0] s SpIOJ3J PUE SHOO0Q S AUBRCLLOD By} pamMalnay Spi0a9i g SHoOg
! SHIBYD (ELUuI
pue ajisgam aoneg Bupoday jonpuod
. ssanoud $10)33.1] Y} UO SULIO) JUBAS|3) pajejdwon
Aouanosul ay) 0] SN[eA SpPE )1 Jelss auy) Auedwiod ayj Jo ainjiey ayj Jo} SUOSEa)
_ O} aneA [eiPUBUY PRE Jou pip I yBnoyye 3y} ysige)sa o} spJodas Auedwiod pamainay
|  Auessaosu sem yJom ay] AU, Jspun pasileal pue painias a1em)j0s Bununoooe s Auedioo
pauieldxs Sy “SIUNP SIapjoy 3010 Ay} ‘PRUNUIP| 3Je s1asse AUBCWOD (B 1BY) INSUI 0L * oy g LoijeuLIoj WO, AUBGWAD SUY} JO SIeyR soafojdws JOWaS
3b6Jeyosip 0) AlESSa0au SEM IOM SI]  * $I0J23UIp 8y} JO JoNpUoD Y U0 Yodas o] - ay) oJu; malas) Aleuiwiiaad e pajanpuog HOYIRAID) ._S.pmn_
524413 6ZL'73 siy g suopedisaaul

painaul saay

SIOJPAIT 0] JIjaUdY (e13UEBUIl4

fuessadau sem yiom ayy AYm

auop IOk

"SISA[EUE SDUBLIEA 8)E WSS 93] [EIUSWNU B ypm J8Y3e60) paunoul s88) siojensiuipe Juiol sy 10) UOJRULIONI SIL) 300

185 (|leouawnu AQ pamoyjo) aaeLeu) salqel BUIMOLO) By Y “auop Yiom ay} Jo uoijeueidxe anjeleu spiacsd o} paiinbal 0S[E ale apA 6102 IUdy OF Pajep SINPaID 0} Hodal NG UM papnjoul
SEM SlBWINSS 88} ING "papiacsd Sjewiss $39) Aue jsulEBE SE ‘Yl ylim UONISULOd Ui paunsul sasuadxs Aue Buipniou 'poliad SU} Ul SUOR XOM [ENJO. JO SIS0D [elsp o) paiinbal are ap

g xipuaddy

polad oy} Buunp wes} Jisyy pue siojelisiuiwpe julol ayi Aq suop YO




340}IPaI 0} Jyauaq

|ERRUBUY JOBIIP OU SEY pue sjuawainbal
Kiojniers Yy BuiAidwon jo asodind ay)
10} A910s pa)s|duiod ag O} § NJOMm sIy |

J) S3IIATISUSS SJI '9SN Ul Blep 3y} PUESIapun o]
papajold 1 3je)sa Asuanjosul

8U) pue pamsul ale saajuiodde sy aInsua 0]
sawsimbas Aoniels yim aoueijdwoo
2JeHjioe) pUE UORBWIOL| ABY Binided o)

. Ul papiugns pue pajaldwios ‘pajenaed
SJaya| pJEpUB]S 10}

« saepdws) afsaw pew pue juawnaop dn jag
aremyos Bursssooid ue)joesuel)

e pUE alemyos sauonioeld Asuaajosul dn 198

dn-jas asen

suoneinbias pue mep Aousajosul Yw Aidwod o]

pieA s1 Juaugquiodde ay) jey) 2Nsua 0]

NS AQ pannhal se asnoH
saluedWO) 1B SIUSLUNIOP 34 0] PANUIUGD

35N0OH
sauedwo) ie sjuawnoop juawjuiodde pead
wauuodde jo adjou

pall PUE pasiuanpe ‘pajenaliz ‘paledald
sjuawnoop juawiuiodde |ewiloy

« |l pajy pue Alpyea ‘@2uasald ay) paydayd

saleuuo)
wawpnoddy

$88201d Aduaajosul

3Y) 0] HEJS SANDAYS puUe JUIIDIWS Ue ajey|ioe) o]
fanjod uojuioy) welo

pue suogenBas Buuapune| Asuow-ue g} Juensing
S31U}3 J0 apo7) Aouamosu| au}

Ylm 3ul| Ul 3ouapuadapul UIBJUIBLL PUB §IMsSUd O]
SYSE] Uo-a)e) aYlo jo

uoi3duwio pue JuND Jo Buipueisiapun ajE|I0R) 01
sa1o)jod juawafieusw ysu |euBUI S€

|19M se ucye|siBa| awua eoueuy Yyw Aldwod o

sypay2 Bucbuo
usWaldwi pue ¥si JONUOW 0} PANURUCT

sainpacold
Buuapuneg] AsuUow-jue Yy aouedwied
WeJuIBW pue Jojuow 0} panuijucyd

spienfiajes Aue

pauleiew pue pajuaws|dun swiuiodde
fouanjosur ayy Bune) 1o) Auagoslqo

pUE 8ouspuadapul UILLGD 0} SHIaUo

[EDIY}2 pUE diysuone|a: AJessanau pajaidwos

LOBULIOJUI 2|GE|IBAR
Ajongnd Jayjo ywm Jayjebo) ‘uciewuop
«  Auedwod AloinElS passasse pue pauleigo

uo-ayel

9gziur3

9£2'0L3 siy oF

uojEas|UIWPY

ssaooud

Aouaajosul 3U} 0] aNjeA Sppe I 9)21Se ay)
0] SnjeA [eIDUBLY ppE Jou pin It ybnoyjje
" AIESSA03U SEBM YIom 3Y) Aupa, 1apun
paUIBdXS Sy "SSRNp ,SISpPJoyY 3910 Ay}
abieyosip 0} AIBSS303U SEM NJOM SIYL

Aladosd ypm J[eap 21e Swield (| 3Insua 0

paiddns

spoaf 199)j00 0} sjuewie(D 10} Suileue

Ag 91qiss0d asaum SWIE[D PI[EA PSAIOSSY

SpoCS 31 Jo LONUaLdY JO UDIISY0D

a|qissod pue puey ug spoob Jo 9xe) ¥201s ay)
0} uQne|a! Ul saaiodws pautelal ypm pasier
uonejuawnoop Auedwod pue sjueluieo

Aq paiddns uoijejuawWNIop pemalnay

SWwie|d J13y] INoge jiejsp

« Jayun; Buuizigo pue SJUBWIBD Ylm paste

g xipuaddy

01 40 uoRuUHBY



g xipuaddy

2y} Buipnaui DY WH Ulm papuddsalion
UoIEWIOUI
xe} 1ayjed o) ssakojduwia pauelal Yjm pasier]

sSpuUnjay 1eiualod
pue saiyigey xel s, Auedwiod sy} pameinay

we3}
uoneisifol xe) i Adwoo o« xe} 0} Juasaud 0] UoNEWIOML XE) POISANI0D xe)
unaase
JUEQ 5,9)BISS Y] Paulelew pue pabeuey e
Buipuny

suolieinBal pue me| AHuanosul i Aldwo2 o)« SUCHEIIDUOD3] UBY YO0H3PUN

9 Bujyiq ‘Anseaal

SI0)IP2ID )

Bunena pue sieyY 10 JUSWSLE]S PaMaInSy

sa1anb J1vu} ypm sexkodwa

paulejal PUe siojdalp 3Y) pa)sissy

$10j021p

suolenbas pue me| Aguaaosul yw Aduiosal e 3yl WoJj Sy 10 JUawajels paisanbey

sdledy jJo Juawsieyg

USSUOI PAWIBP PRICHLIW

uoieJsiuwpe Jo 9sodind
ay) Buinaiyoe Joj sjesodoud SIoIBISIUIWIPE
ol 3y) paly pUB PSIEINAIND ‘PIYRI(

suoleinba) pue mej Aouaaiosul yw Aidwon o) e jawyulodde 1o sIoHpaid paynoN

SUoIS199p g SeIljou
s1ejnaJ)? ‘syoday

3sedjal 10} JuswWwale)s

e fuionposd pue Juswiuiodde ay) Buipsetal

WEs} SUQNEIRY DI[qnd [BUISIUI 3U} LIm PasTer]

wea) juawabeuew

A5 [BUISIUI PUE SiRUOII0RIH AOUSAOSY|

suonenbal pue me| Aouaaosul yim Aldwoz o] e Aq ssa160.d pue 959 JO SMIIABI JUINOY

juswsabeuew ases

aremyos Buissaoosd

UONOBSURS] PUB 2JeMU0s S lauoioesd

AIUaA|0Sul LIBJLIBLI 0} PaNUILGY

SANSSI UMOUY

Aue fuipadal 'saibajens uanosiold elep

Aiess30au Aue paulEuiew pue pajusws|duwn

‘uolaniissp pue ‘abelols 'uonovyoo Elep

suoyeinbal pue mep Aousajosu ypw fdwoo o e BuipieBa uojRULOUI PISSISSE PUB PaJR|ID

sme| uoialoud erep yim Ajdwoo o) pue {Aug UONIBIYIIOU NEQISPIOG



poLIad 9y U)

SPZMF  YIF'GLF SIy 29 paLInou) S39) [EJOL
uone|sifs| paletas uoisuad yym Aidwios 0] . 3WaYos
0] PafIIUa Jam ASY) 1BY] SIIaUSQ |BNDEAUCT uoisuad pue siapiaoid spyeuaq A0

anI1a031 0} anuuoD sashodwa jeyl aunsua o]«  ‘lojeinBay suoIsusd 9yl yim papuodsalo] suoisuad

UL AI0JNIBIS JO UoISSIWgnS
g xjpuaddy



U3 alep o) pied S1S00 3w [E)e ) ~
S)0EIq Ul pajussald ale SEOUB|IBA ISIOADY -

SBAINDSXS pue SISBEUBLI JUBISISSE SSPN|SUI SAINDSXT -
siofeuewl pue SJojoallp SJeIR0SSE Sapnjoul Jsbeugp -

5.0J33JIp puE SieuLEd SapNjaUl Jouled ~

ISAON
(og'err'z) [(ae1h) j6e'sse  ooszo'es Jooks  [eoewz ogcir'sl |egTy  [seoov'e  Joc'er  Tooooz's |se'Z  [sTiios’t  Joel 0eooL’L €T €0l
6L '€62 09+99y  [e@'SL  [00'68L 501 sever'e  jokel  lsziis 0zz 0£'0¥L 20 {eiauag
00'ssy 05'9c 060 - - - - 05°9¢r 060 - - sSuojsuad
£L102 GZ'el8'e  |0z6lL  |s.€/9C 089 | - 056611 (0P Z - - xel
19081 05'19LL [s26 00 15€ 96 | 050LF'L |08 - - - - ‘Aunseal ]
150908’y €22z} |egisz Joooee’s jooez  |Lrvee SO9CL'0L |EL'SY “UORERIIS|UWIPY
00 St 05 £ 0£ 0 - - 05 0£'0 - - - - 8|11} JO UONUIIY
00 005 00 006 08 L - - - - 00006 08l - - painaasun
20892 00°G€9'L {019 0§'/Z 05 0 05/0¢'L  |00S 0000 090 - - painoag
05°LZL 08'S 9867 j00°0ee's  [oo'b 13%:1%4 05808 |ozm :S10)paln)
£L'¢5k 00'skz’L (ST - - 00'Gee G1'0 - - 00°020°L e saako|dwa JoIUIS/I0RAIP/I0Iq2Q
£l 51 S 38 0§ 009l 00'e GZ6LL LT - - - - [e13usg
62569V |og'g £6'99Z [00'sol't  Joo'wt  [86'LSE sZ'6zLT |ovre 1SUOTRE{ISaAU]
o £ c J Q O e J e J e Q O B3y

g xipuaddy

6LOT/G0M L O3 BLOZ/ED/SL W04 PO

pus pouad Je se s|sAe|eue 3JUBLIEA )EWIISS 39} pue pouiad sy 10y SISkjeue J$02 awi 6dIS PaiEIaQ




‘JuaLipuawe ue yans Buimoyjoy
HodBl 1X3U U} UIYIM PaiBISp 84 [|iM SudpuswWe AUy "81nng 8yl U $aleJ Jno abIeys Jne puswe o} JyBU ay} SAISSaI 9pA "BLOZ YOIB §L Souls paljdde sABy sajel Jno sBieud juauno ay|

01 -991 g51 - 0Sl yoddng

0g8L Anseas]

§¢2-00Z 0vZ - 691 J0jeNSIujpyY

§lLE-092 GZE - §vZ aAlINY8X3

1abeuew

o€ - 00¢ 05¢ - 00€ jues|ssy

Sop - 0¥ 02y —0%€ sbeuey

10}3841p

oS - S GBY - S¥b 21e120s8yY

SZL -G8 GBS - G8Y 1032au1Q

Q08 -0l9 Gl - 0LS Bujed

W w3

Xe] g suojsuad ADUaAlOSU|

JU81IND 0] §L0Z UDJBW G tUOIq

'SMOJ|0} se ale pue 9SeD au Jo AjiXeldwos pue ainjeu suYl UOREISPISUOS Ol aXe) paldde sael 1no aBieys Aunoy sy "pasn YEIS 40 8pesb Yoes 1oy ssinuIw g 4o siun Ui pabieyd siswi]

g xipuaddy

sajel jno sbieys AnoH



"8A0GE J[ge] 2} W papiacid Os(e ale 51803 8say) Jo sjiele( “sleudosdde se pappe si | YA giw e dgi 1e pabireyo s sbesjiy
"poisad 8Ly} Ul PRUINDUI USAG SABY SjUSLasINgsip g AloBales oN “Ajuo afiea|iw 1o aq |w siy) yBnos s| sluawasingsip Z Aobaje Jo A1sA0dal Jeul JuSIxe aul o)

"uopeIdBUNLUSI S Jepjoy
20140 Ug se Jauuell swes sy Ui [eacidde aiinbal sluswssingsip z Aobeles) -siseq sjqeuoses) pue Jadoid e uo Jusujuiodde ey} 0] paledo|e ag UBD Jel) pue ‘Wi J1Iay) 1o Japloy 8340
ue Ag paunou agq ABW 1EY) SIS0 PalR0o|e Jo paleys apniau Aew A3yl “Aued piyy Juepusdapul ue o} JustuAed e 10U INQ S1EISS JUSA|OSUI B} 0] S|gRJa)a) AfOSIIP S1e Jey) sasuadxa e asay |

syuswasingsip z Aofiayen

¢ xipuaddy

12 Junoode JuauiAed pue sidiadal siojedsiuiupe ol auj Lo u3as ag Ued (AU J) Ysiym jo S2UBleq 8y ‘ueoT uojulou] Juelo e Buisn pied ugeq aAeY yoiym sesuadxs apnjoul os|e Aay |
aImels Aq paiinbal aie yoym 'sseD s} 0] Alleoyioads Bunejsl Guisiuaape pue Buipuog Se Yans §)s02 dUe 950Y) — §1S00 AIOJNJBlS e

ase0 ay) Buifieusw W pasundy a1 yauym selseyd 1a1nod 1o sbelsod se yons §1503 aJ. 853y} — S1S00 SOWO  *

a|dwiexe Jo} ‘sBunssul o sasnwald Buipes Buipuale ul yels Aq paundu) aJe 'afes|iu apnoXa YaIYm '§1S00 9S8} — 0USISISANS PUB [DARI]  «

:sauchalen Bumolial syl 4O ISISU0D pue [eadidde Joud JNoUHMm UMEBID
aq ues Aay) 'aleIsa JusAjosUI By} 0) S|qeIgial Ajosup anjipuadxe oyinads s alay) auaym saied puy) Juspuadapu) 0 sjuawAed are pue $asuadxs 18)00d JO N0, SB UMOUY 0|8 aJe 889U L

spuatasingsip | Aobajen

sapobsies am] o [IB) pue Jusunuiodde AOUSAIOSUI UB Ujim UOHI3ULIOD Ul Jap|oy 83140 UE O} pasinquias pue Ag Jawt sasuadxa ale sjuswasingsiq

03 []1% oLt sjuaWwesIngs|p pue sasuadxa |ejoL
9 9 g sabieys yueq
vi ¥l 2 Buisiuepy Asoinjels

sasuadx3g
0 Q€ [V puog ,sisuonioeld A2UaAjosu]

spuewesungs|p | Jobajen

{3) pus pousd e se aje1sa ay Aq pred yaym 40 (3) puo poudd Je 5B pasndu AAle|nwn g {3) pousad ayl ut paunauy|

"8A0gR UOIISS Bauop
WOA, BY3 Ui PIPIACID S1 yDIYm Jo Uoduosap ‘siojelSUIWpE o] U3 A SUOP YJOM BU} YIIM UCHIBULOD Ul POLISH B4} Ul PRLNDUI SJUBWSSINGSIP PUe $35UAdXS JO S|1BI9P S8pIa0id 8jqe] sIyL

polIad 8y} Ul PaLNduUl Sjuallasingsip pue sasuadxs Jo Juswslels

g apuaddy



18anbal uo 'sBieyd jo aay '150d AQ uoneulofuI SIY} Alddns jjim am ‘Ajaaireuls)Y

[EHOd/N 03 UOILIOGRUEID My SaRY

BlISGOM S LOILIOY [ JUBIS) BIA SJB[IBAE §I $881IWILIOD
J0 suoNouUny puE 3101 8y} pue 'sa9j (siojepinbi| Jo siojelisiuIWPE 31) siapjoyaayo BuipieBal pue Aousajosul vl siybll 1By} pUBISIapUN O} S18qLUIBW pUe sJolpals djay o} uonewloju)

$JaquiaW pue SJOJIPald 10} UOIIeWIoju|

‘TaIpuod jenusjod e o) asu oAb ABL UDIum ‘siojedsiuiwpe juial
SE SN 0] S20IAJ3S 2PIACIA QUM J0 'SISBQ 98 Siciensiuilpe julof 8y} Buinaudde Joy aiqisuodsal saiued Aue yim sdiysuonejal [euosiad 10 $saLISNg AUE JO SIBME JOU SIE aM Ju) LLIfuoD SAA

ainso|asip Bulinbal sdiysuoneey

{auop
%0M JO SAIIELIBU SAOQR SUJ UM PIPNIIUI SI JAIRLIBY) SJUB)NSU0D 1agho — dnoug JIsuaioy jeybig
SISA[BUR 1500 LI} (UOp Y0M JO SAIELEL DA0GE 3U) UIYJIM PIPNIDUI SI SAIBLEU) DJIAPEHIOM SUDISUSS  *
6dIS SA0QE Iy] UIYIM Papn[oul ale sjse) » (BUGP 310M JO SAIBLIEU SADGE 2} UIYNIM PIpN|aUI S| SAELIBU) SDIADE/IOM XE] 411 3N uojwIoy ] JuelD

3NAIDS 10 1500 PaISlua $a91A198 18pA0Id 8210

‘diysuoie|al |euosiad J0 SS2UISNG B SEY ‘WUY JNO UILJIM [ENPIAIPUL UE JO ‘uly Jno (2Bpapmoun INo Jo 1saq aiy 0)) woum ypm Aped e woy 1o wiy Ino
UIUNIM W JYBros sABYy am S30IASS MOJSQ SSO[ISIp am 'Aousiedsues] JO 1SaI8)UI 8U} U] BIIAISS PUB BN{EA }S8q SU} LIBIGO 0] 1yBnos SABY SM 'SIaLo JO SSIIAISS BU) P33SIIUB BABY SM SIBUAA

$9)e100sse 0} SjuaLuied

"WEea) JNo JO SN AQ JNO PALUED USaQ SABY 9SIMISUI0 PINGY JBYI YoM AUR INQ PBJORILIOI-GNS JOU SABY aM ‘POLISd SU] Ul JBY} LLUOD SAA
YJOM JNO PBIoeUCO-gNS

g xipusddy



(seapiwwaeD ‘sa9) 'sybl) s10)psIa 10} UolewwloUl

alnsojosip Bulinbal sdiysucieal

S3]EID0SSE 0] sjuswAed

}I0M JN0O PaJOBIU0S-gNS

sa5USdXa pUE SJUBUISSINGSIP

salel 1no sbleys Aunoy

pouad sy Buunp wes) sy} pue siolegsiuiwpe Juiol ay) Ag auop yiom
s|seq 99}

51500 Juswuiodde-aid

18JOADD 1 'AleuwWNg U] {64IS) 6 22198.d
AousmosU| 10 JUBWSIEIS PUE (S8INY BUYs) 9107 S9Ny (S8)ep pue pue|bug) Kousajosu| 8U) ‘9861 19V Aoudajosu] ay) Jo sjusaninbal ay) ypam uonouniuog ur paiedaid uaaq sey xipuadde sy

2INSOI2SIP § 92N0okI4 AOUBA|OSU] JO JUBWIIE)S

uonensiuwpY U] — pajiu] dnols) snumeQq

$9)eI100sSe J1ay) Jo siojeljsiuiwipe juiol ay) o} sasuadxa pue uoljelaunwal ‘sjuswied - g

g Xipuaddy




“2njny Y3 Ui 0s op 0} JYBII INO SAI9SS.) BM ISAMOY ‘9JELLIISS $99) JNO JO SSIOXS Ul UOHIEISUNWSI MBI 0) |[BA0Idde yoes
03 109dxa jou op am Juasald 3y |eacidde INOYYIM ‘SZI'6EF FBIBWIISS S88) 8] Ul INOC 189S JUNOWE [2)0) Y] JO SS20X3 Ul UONRISUNWR) MEID 0} Paiuuad Jou 218 am 'safny 3u} Jo 0g°81d J9pun

‘Hodal snoinald N0 Ul SISNP3JD B} 0} papIACId 21om LDIUM JO Y10q ‘9jeuInSe sasuadxa pue 588 ay) Yum aul Ul 9g ||m Sosuadxa pue S1So0 aull} SAllnUng [e30] au) jey) atedionue spa

"MO[2q UONIas aaldadsal auy) Ul PapIAcId S BUop YoM 9y} J0 uondiaseq {mojag uonoaes auop
HIOAA, U Ul UMOUS SB) JU/3 £z 40 abelane ue Je sly |G| Ag pajussaldas g59°'9g3 Bul||elo] paiinoul a1am S1S00 sul (pouad ay)) 6102 Jaquisidag #i 01 5102 Uew ¢} woly pouad syl Buung

"UOIIBIDUNLUSI 11I9Y] JO SISEQ 9Y) X 0} SI0NPSID PSINDES SU] YJIM SUOISSNISID Ul 8le SICJel]s|ulupe JUIol 8y) 'JaAamoy '18s usaq Jou Sey S|Seq 93y Sy Jodal sIy) JO Sjep U} JE SY

siojedisiuipe Julof ay) Jo siseq 994

$1S09 Juawjuiodde-isod
‘uswhed o) SIO)PaID PAINDSS BY) LOY [BACKICE UIBIGO 0] 8GBUN AUSLING e &M 'Yans SB 'pue dnolo) auy} Ul ssiuedwod su) usamiaq Juswuoluodde sy o} se |ejep
Jaynn) Buijeme aue apA “A19A08dsa) 296'GLF PUB |2/ Y13 JO dnolsy syl wt saiuedluod B SS0I0E [B]0] Ui S1S0D PaLINOUI PUB Pajaniisul 919m ‘477 SpayYs/aAd pue 477 Spiepieg 'sionoies

‘51502 Juswiuiodde-a.d ISy} O uoie|(sl
ul wawhed Buryass Jou SUe SIOJBJSIUIWPE BU] LONENSIuIpY olul Auediuo? ay) Buioe|d Ui S010311p 2y} paIsISse pue AUeduLIOD By} Ui payiom SIOleJISILIWPE 3y) ‘lususuiodde o Joud

"gje)se oyl woy pled ag pinoys Ayl J3UIBym
0} se si0)pauo jo Apog ajeudosdde au} woy paunbal st |gacidde Jybnos sijuswAed pue UCHERSIUIWPE S18)Ud Auedwod ay) uaym pledun uiewal ASy) JUSIXa 8L} 0] oS Buiop )i 0] MalA B yim
NG uojaSIUIWPE palsus Auedwod sy} aioyeq ‘sieuopoesd Aauaajosu paylenb Jaylo Jo sIolessIupE AQ palINoul sasuadxd pue pableyd sa3) aIe S)S02 UOESIUILPE Juswsuiodde-aid

$1$02 Juswiuiodde-ald

g xipuaddy



$52004d Aduanjosul

8y} 0] anjea sppe J J)e)sa

3L 0] SN|eA |eIJUBUY. PPE JOU PIP )
ybnouye ' Aessaau sem xom ay)
Aynn, J8pun pauie|dxa sy 'sannp

pasI|eal pue paInJas ‘palijuapl
ale syasse Auedwoo j|g jey) 2uNsu o)

SUOIIOBSUE] JUSPRIDjUE
. AUE 10§ SjUAWRIEIS JUE] S, AUBdLIOD SU) Pamalaay

sisAjeue yueg

pasijeal pue paindaas ‘payiuspl
e sjasse Auedwiod e jey) aunsua o

sSwiaIsAs 1|
s,Auedwiad 8y} WOl UONELLIOJUI PBMBIAS] PUB PBISACIDY

. $PJ02a) pue $H00] S AURCLIOD BU] PEMaIAY

$pI0331 %§ SHyoog

posiEal PUB PAIN3as "payyuapl

SHIBYD [BUISIUI PUB 3)Sgam sa1nuag Bunoday
JONPUOY) SICKDAIIT 8Y) UL SWO) JueAdfs pajs|dwo)

Auedwod au} Jo alnje; ay}
10} SUQSER] 3] YSIIGRIS 0] SpIooa) AuRduWDD pamainay

aremyos
slapjoy aayjo au) abieyasip 9Je 51955 Auedwo J[e JeW) ANSUS 0L *  Gyincoge 5 AuedLuod 8y) UD LOREWLIOJU] WOl AUBDWICD soakojdua Jomas
) AIESS308U SEM YoM S ] $10}J3UIP Y} JO 10NPUOT B uo Wodat o] . 3y} Jo slleye ay) ojul maiaal Ateuinuieid B paonpucy e 10123 .__E._S.nmn_
LI PETOLI s1y 09 suopeBysoau]
pasijeal pue painoas ‘paynuap uolae [enuajod
$59201d Aouan|osul ae sjosse Auedwod (g jeyj 2iNsus 0]  « Jaddns 0] SUOHIBSURI] G} UOHES] Ul UONEULIOJU PRISYIED) o sjasse 18410
84} O} IN|eA SpPe 1l 218yss SIONPaId Jo JysuSq Aurdwion 8y} JO SIDIYRA
aul 6] BR(EA 12 SB]25YaA 'g SaINXy
Ul O] 3njen [21UBUY PRE Jou pIp Y 9V} Jo} S19SSE Ale 9S||Ba. pUB IND8S 0 » BuipseBau (0o)iH) siuabe yim pasiel| pue pabebul  «  Lauysew queld
ybroyye ' A1esS309U SEM 310M 3] :
Ry, Jopun peurgidxe sy saynp UOHBULIOKI I0)GOP UEIGO 0] S99A0IdWR Uiim pasiei] e
‘Si9p|oy oo ay) IBieyoasip soelo|dwa paulelal JO 9oUBRISISSE
0] AIBSS323U SBM YI0M SIU [ SJO}|PID JOf SSUBACDD) SSILIXEW O] U Liw SPJ0Jal AUBdULOD BU} JO MBIARL B PIIONDUCD  *  giqap Jaypo § 300g
08Uz £9¥'93 sy 2) sjessy

PoLINIY| 5904

S30}IP31D 0} BJauaq jeIsueuiq

AIBSSa20U SEM yi0m Y] AUpA

auop YoM

NI0M JO BAIY

a Xtpuaddy

"SISA|EUB S0UBLIEA SjEWI)S3 83} [EOUaWNU B Ym Jayjabic) paunaul $23} SJolelsiuiwpe juiof ay) 1o} uonewlojul siy3 ino
198 (|eausuInu Ag pamo||oy aaneleu) s9|qe] BUIMO|jo) SY| BUOP ¥Jom ay} Jo UoeuBR|dxa aAlELRU epirold o] pasinbal osfe a1g apy ‘§L0T udy OF palep SIoppaio O} HOdaI INO UIYNM PapNiou)
Sem sjewlsa se8) INQ "PapIAGId ajeLusa $39) Aue Jsuiebe se ‘)| YIm UoNoauues ul palndul sasuadxe Aue Buipnjoul ‘pouad suj Ul SUOP Yiom [BMISE JO SIS0D IBjap 0) palinbas ale app

poliad 8y} Buunp wesj Jiay) pue siojessiuiwpe ol ayy Ag suop YIoAA




3)e1sa au) 0] 43U |BIuBUY JoalIp
U pey pue sjuswadinbal Aojniels

ypm BuAidwod jo asodind auy)
10} Aj9|0§ pajs|dwoo sem HI0M SIU |

pajasjold ) sjeisa AJUSA|OSLI AY)
pue painsu ale saajuiodde ay) 2iNsSUd 0

syuawalnbal Aojnie)s Yy aoueduwod
31e}iIoe} puB uoliewloul Asy aunjdes o

S19319]
« piepuels Joj sale|dwal abisw |iew pue justunaop dn jag

aJemyos Buisssooid
»  LONOESUEI] pue alemyos s Jauchyeeld Aouaapsui dn 185

dn-as ases

suonenbal
pue me| Auaaosul yim Aldwiod o]

plieA s juswnuiedde ay) jey) 2INsus o

niels Ag paiinbal
SE 2snoH saluedwao? Je SIJALNJoR 3|l O} PINUIOYD

asnoH saluedulor) e sjuawnoop juawiuicdde paji4

wawjuodde
JO 22110U Ay pue pasipanpe ‘pajensid ‘pasedald

sjuawnaop juawjuicdde
. |BWLIO} jIE paji} puE AJpieA ‘8auasald aul payasyd

s3I [ewo)
jusumeddy

$3a201d Aduanosul 3y}
0] LEJS SADaY3 pUe JUSDa Ue Je)a.) 01

fanod uojuioy ) Juels) pue suonejnbal
Bunspune| Asuouw-ijue 0} Juensing

SOIUIT 40 3P0 AJUSAIOSU] B} Yim

au)y Ul @auBpuadspul UIRUIBW PUB JINSUA O]
$)SE} U0-83%E) JaY]0 Jo uone|dwod

pue Juaio Jo BulpuB)siapun S1eN|Io.) 01
$310110d JusLWABEUBW YSII [BUISIUI SE ||aM

se uonejsiba| awisa [eraueul yim Aldwos o}

082 Burobuo juawaidwi pue ¥su JojUCLY 0} PaNUIUOD

sainpasosd Buuspune| Aauow
-fJUE YIw 30Ul dwos UIBJLIBW PUB JOHLOL 0] PanUIIoD)

splienbaies

AUE paulelUIeW pue pajuaws|dwr ‘uswuodde Asusaosu
ay) Buiye) Jo) ANaaaslgo pue asuapusdspul WIUod

o] $y29u2 [earje pue diysuoneqal ABsssdau pajaldwo)

uoneLIojul sjgeliear ARNgnd Jayio ypm saylabo)
‘uoljewop Auedwion AIojnje}s passasse pue pauelao

uc-aye

023 191°913 siy 9 UOHEISILILPY
s3auanb 18y} pue
Areudoudde 312183 9Y) Ul Swied )3y Buipsebal sioppsId yym pasien
UM J|EDp BJe SB[ 10}ipald ||B INSU3 0| o sjuawaimbay Bupodss Aojnie)s
UONEISILIWPE 3Y) UM 12410 pue Juawuiodde Jo BUISIADE SI0RPaID j|E 0] SJ0IM
ajep 0} dn jday sue SIONP3I3 ||B AINSUB 0L, » S10}IPaIJ PAINJIBSUN ||E UO UOIJBULIOUS PRUSYIRD) painaasun
Aued
SOSSE S,AUBCLLOD SUl SI0}pasd painadas ay) o) Buinods) Auapenb [ewio 4
1ano safiieyd Bugeoy pue paxy 118y} o) anp
a1e1S9 SU) O} WBUaq [BIOUELY 193 LONEISILTLLPE 34} Ul SI3PJOUSYEIS Ay By} Si3]]BLU SNoLEA Uo |eaoldde pue uonjewuoul psisenbay
oU peyY puE SJUIWSYNDa) A0INElS SE PaULIGJUI SI0}P3ID paIndas sy deay o) fumo sjunowe pue Aynass Jiayl
yum Buifidwos jo asodind ay; sI0Npar painoes ay o) Buipodas jo O} UOIJE|3] U1 SIONP8ID PSINIBS SU LM PAPLIOUSSLIOT)
10} Aj210s paja|dwod sem MIoM SIUL o 103ds8) ul sluawalnbal no yum Aldwoo o] e $J03Ipa10 pAINDSS ay) o} Buipodal (e painoag
S9%I4/3 S6L'v3 sy gt SIOPAID

a Xipuaddy



SPZIB 659'9¢3

8y 151

pouad ayj
PalINau| s39} €101

g xipuaddy

uonesiBa) pajejas uocisuad ypm Adwod o)

9} papnua
Quam A3 JBU) SHIAUSY [BMITBIUCT BAIR3R)
©) 8nuguod sasholdwa Jey) 2NsuUs o]

awayos uojsuad pue siapiacld sjuauaq
9afo|dwa JopenBay sucisuad Ay Yw papuodsalo)

suojsuad

uone|sibis| xe} ymw Aidwoos of

SULO; Auoiniels
Jo uoIssILgNs ay} Buipnjul JYWH Uim papuodsanuo)

uoELLOl X} Jayled g} saakoidwa paule)al yum pasiel

spunjal
[Enuajed pue saiypge) xe) sAURAWOD 3y} PaMaINSY

wea) xe) 0) Juasaid 0} UOBWIOL XB} PBIIS0D

xe)

suonenfal
pue me| Asuaajosu yym Aldwod o

JUNO30E JUB] §,3JEJS3 3} pPAUIEINEW pue pabeury

SUOIJEI|IoUCI3] YUB] YOOU3PUN

Buipuny
g Bunig ‘Anseas ]

suoijenfal
pue mej Asuanjosul yym Ajduwios o)

$I01P349 0} BuBINUID PUR SIIBYY 10 JUDWSIRIG PamIINaY

sauanh
1184} ylim SaaA0jdws pauielal pUB SIOI0aUIP SU} paYsISSY

SI0J084IP BY) WOy SIRyY JO JuSLIAIEIS pojsanbay

sileyy Jo Juswalels

suonenbal
PUR M2 AJUSA|OSUI i Adwod 0

USSUD PaLLISap PRIOYUO

vopensiuwpe jo asedind ay) Buinaiyae Joj sjesodosd
siojeqsiuwpe Juiof ay) pajy pUB pajeINUIR ‘pAYRI]

wsunuiodde jo s101p3I0 payIoN

SUOISI99p § S3IN0U
SiBJN2J1D ‘spoday

suoljenbal
pue me| Aousajosul yim Aldwos o)

asea|al 10} Juawialels e Buionpoud pue Juswuiodde ayl
Buipsefal wea) suone|ay Agnd [BUISIUl 3U} YIm pasier

Wes] Juswabeusw ysu [Bwglul pue
sIsuoIIzRld Ausaiosu| AQ ss21601d pue 3sED JO MAIASY

yawabeuew asen

suonental

pue met Asuanjosur yim Aldwod oy

sme| uonoeloid

ejep Yy Aldwod o) pue (Aue §i) SSIHAISUSS
$)1 ‘SN Ul Elep 8y} pUBJsISpUN 0]

alem)os Buisssoaid uojaesuel) pue
1emL0s S JauoloeId AQUSAOSUI LIBIUIBW O] PRNUNUOD

saNss| umouy Aue papoday

‘saifiajens uonoaloud BlEp Alessanau Aue paueuEw
pue puawdwn ‘usipngsap pue ‘abelols ‘uoase
ejep Buipsefial uonewlojul passasse pue pajejon
uoleoyou

NesIapIoq 3y} Palugns pue paja|duwiod ‘paleniled




U3 ojep o) pied S1S00 aiul [B10] -

SIS} 2E.q Ul pRjuaseld SIB SSIUBLIEA 35.JaADY -

SOANISXD PUR SIo0EURLL JUB)SISSE SAPM|OU| SANNDaXT -
siafeuew pue $10139)10 9lRI0SSE Sapn|oul 1sbeue -

SI0100.4IP PUE SIBULETD SIPN[IUI JBULEY -

S3JON
0z99:z  [(519) 06'LLZ  |00'SZY'BE [00°SPL  (99°ZVT 0g'aso'st [ciisL Jezosi'y  [sozs 0S'Sve'lL [SLTiv S191'L [0Tee 0e'56P'S  [£L°0L 1810 L
19012 559056 [€L9Z |00 608 S00+  |00989't  [s9L  [sZhie 0¢e 0% OF+ €20 [IETED]
00's8Y 05 9E¥ 060 - - - - 05'9er 060 - - sugisuad
G8'99¢ oovies |ogLe  [oo0sL 08t - - 00'vee’L  jogtiL |- - xel
99191 0080 gLk 00192 Sk L 00.rL'L  fog e - - - - Buipuny g Bung ‘funseas |
(50'20.L°2) |(80°LL) [I9'9L2 Tourosv'zi |oo'se SP'0LT 50'29L'SL [80°9S JUoRRSIUIWIRY
FA) SL8LSL [sLp - - 00°SPS 002 GLEED'L  [SLT - - painaasun
00 52 05°€9% 0£e - - 05695 0ET - - - - suojsuad g saakojdw3
99122 SZ'759°C [S94L  [oos9 00°E 00'9.0T 082 ST LY 580 - - painJag
0s'08L'S [06'12 gE'6YT  [00°5L6'6  [00°0F 69'¥92 0svELy  [0L'8L sloypaly
00 89¢% 00'5S2'L  Jsi¢€ - - 00's2Z gL0 - - 000gS't |ooE saaholdwa 101U9S/10)011ppOIge]
88 051 sZeLr's  lozes  lszuel'z  fszec  [00eesz  |ses - - 00'628'¢ |06 2 [edauag
{czves)  |lge'6z) [ee's0e  [oo'osz’s  [00'0f  [12GZL STYEZT 0L [56'6% ‘suopedljsaaul
00'SPE 0009L7 |008 - - 00 086 00 ¢ 0008L'L  |00Y - - $19s8e 13410
8LSLy 00 0sk'e |09 - - - - a0osL's logs - - 3121y 3A 1§ seanixyy ‘Aiauiydew que|g
99 /8¢ 00 £¥5 vl - - 0086 0%'0 00'Skt 00'L - - S193p Jayio g syood
002821 [oo'el  [eeesz  [000si'L  [o0'oe  [siose 00°€9F's 0oLk 18]9SSE JO UoHesI|Eay

g xipuaddy

610¢/60/7 | Ol 6LOE/ED/S] WOy polsd

pua pouad je se sisAejeue aouelEA )RS 33) pue polad ay) o) sishieur 1500 AWl 64)S PaleIag




Juswpuswe ue yans Bumolioy
podal jxau el UM pa|iejep 8q (M sjusuipusiie Auy "aimny ayy Ul sejes 1no abieyd Jno puswe o) Jybu sy} aAI9s3. S\ ‘6102 U4 G 9ouIs pal|dde aaey ssjel Jno sbieyo Juaund ayj

0/l -59L §S1 - 051 Moddng

08l Ansear)
SE¢ - 002 Qb2 - 591 1ojensiuiuIpy
Sie-092 §2€ - §¥¢ 9A[INI9X3
OFE - 00t 0SE - 00€ Jabeusw juesissy
$9¥ - 0¥ 0y — Ove iabeven
0FS - G¥b 6% - SFb 1012341p 9)e1D0SSY
G2l - G8F G6S - S8 Jojaaag
008 - 0LS SpL-0LS lsuped

3 143
Xe] g suojsued A3uanjosu]

JUBLIND 01 6107 UDMEW G| Wolg

"SMOJj0) SB aIB PUB 8SBD 8y jo ANxa|dwod puE aInjeu SU) LO[IBIaPISUCD Gl 9xE} paijdde sejel 1no afieya Aunoy 8y "Pasn yels Jo spelb Yyoee Joj seinuiw 9 4o sHun Ul pabieyo siawi|

sajeJ 1no ableyd AunoH

g xipuaddy




"9n0ge B|qe) 8U) Ul pepiaoid 0S[e ale SJS00 asal) o s|ieyeq "elelidoidde se psppe s ) YA ‘2llul e dgt e peblieyn s) abes)ipy

"AllJoys Jolipa.o painaas ay] wol jeacidde Alesssosu
sy} Buysas aq i ng sluswasingsip z Aobsjed 1eac9l 0} (ercidde 399s 0} 194 a4e apn "Ajuo sBea|iw Joy 8q |Im sIy) JYBNos s1 sjuswIesIngsIp z AcBajen Jo AIBADD3I JBY) JUSIXS U} O

“UQIEIBUNLWISI S Jap|oy
SO1140 UE SE JSUUBW SWES 3} U] [ercidde ainbal sjuswasingsip z Aofales siseq ajqeuoseal pue Jadoid B Uo Juawjuiodde ayj 0] Pa1eI0||8 9q UBS JEY} PUE ‘WY JI3Y} 10 JSP|CY 2010
ue Aq paunaul 8q Aew jey) §1S09 pajedo||e 1o palteys apnpul Aew Aay ] “Aued payl uspuadapu) ue o) Juswhed B J0uU INg S1e1Se JUSAIOSUl 8U) 0) S|QRIeyR. AjJ0elp S1e 1B} Sesustxa a1e 9say|

sjuawasingsip z Aobajen

v Xipuaddy

1e Junoooe Juslfed pue $1dI803l sI0jBJISIUIWPE JUIol S UC uSas 9G Ued {AUE JI) YJIym JO SOUBIEG By} ‘UB0T LOUIOY | Juel) e Buisn pied uaag aaeY Yoiym sasuadxa apniour osje Aay ]
siness Ag palinbal aue yaiym ‘ases auy o Ajlesyioads Buiels: Buisiyaape pue Buipuog se yons 1509 sie 358y) — Sjs02 AoINIBIS e

ase0 9y} Buifeuew ur paunoul sie Yoiym sabieys Jaunod 1o abejsod SB Yons S}S02 SIE 959U} - SISCT 920

s|dwexa 1o} ‘sBunesuws 1o sesiwaid Buipey) Buipusye w yels AQ paunoul ase 'abea|ill apnjoxa YoIym 'S1S00 953y} — 80USSISqNS pUE [9AB1] e

:sa1i0681e2 BuIMO||0) BU} JO 1SISUGT pue {eacidde 1oud Inoylim umelp
8 ues Asy) ‘91B1SS JUBAIOSUI B} 01 s|qela)al Aoalip ainypuadxa Ji1aads si a1y} ssaym saiued piy Juapuadapul o) sjuswAed ale pue sasuadxa 1ay2od 0 IN0, SB UMOUY OS[E SJE 83y

sjuawasingsip | AMobajen

$3u0f31e0 oM OJui [|Bf pue Juawuiodde ASUSAIOSUI UB YYM LIODAULOI LI ISPION 921140 UB 0} PasiNguial pue Ag jow sasusdxs ale sjuswasings|(

08 (]13 (] SHUIWRSINGS]IP pue sosuadxs |ejoL
9 9 ) 9 saBieyy yueg
vL ¥l v Suisipaapy Momels
sasuadxgy

0 8¢ gg abes|
sjuswasingsip z Aiobaen

0 0g 0¢ puog Siauciiiaelg Aausa|osuy|

sjusweasingsip | AoBayen

(3) pua pouad je se ae)sa oy Ag pled yaym 1o (3) puo pouad e se paunoul Ajaleinwng {3} pol34 ayl ul paunau|

SA0QE UOIO8S ,8U0pP
YIOAA, S Ul papinodd 1 yoiym 1o uondiiosep ‘siojelisiuiwpe JUIol ay) AQ SUOP 3JOM BY) YA UOIIBULOSI Ul POLSY 8U} Ul PaLINdUl SJUSWSSINGSIp pue sasuadxa Jo s|ielap seplaoid 9|ge) siug

polad 8y} Ul paLIndul SjuUswWasINgsIp pue sasuadxa Jo Juswalels

a Xipuaddy



18anbai uo ‘abieyd jo aslj ‘Jsod AQ uoijelliopul siy} Alddns ||im am ‘Alpaneuls)y

[EHOapI 03 UOJUIOUIUEID AAwy] SaRY

2]ISQam S, LOJUIOL ] JUBlD) BiA SIGE|IBAE Si S991ILILIOD
0 SUDIOUNY PUEB $8[0J 8] pue 'sag) {Siolepinbl] Jo SiolelisIuILIpe al) siepjoyaciyo Buipiebas pue Asusajosul Ul spybu Jisy} puelsIapun 0] sIaquial pue siojpais diay o} uoneuuou|

$J9QUISW pUE SI0}IPaJ0 JO) UOIJEULIO|

1215u09 [Bljusod B o} asu aaIb ABw yaym ‘sioleqsiuiwpe juiof
SE SN 0] $301A8S apiACsd OyMm 10 'SISEQ 98] siojel)siuiwpe juiof ay) Buinoidde Joj siqisucdsal seiped Aue Yym sdiysuoneial [euosiad 10 $SaUISNG AUE O SIBME J0U 2J8 aM 1L} ULIJUOD S/

ainsosip Buuinbai sdiysuoneey

(suop
I0M JO SAJELIBU SA0QE SU} UIYIM PBPN|oUI S| BAIIELIEL) SjUBYNSUOD J18gAD — dnodg disuaiod [ENfig  »
sishjeue 1500 awg (Buop xuom Jo anIjeLIBU SA0GE Y} UIYIM PIPN[IUI SI SAIBLIBU) S0IADELLOM SUDISUSH  »
BdIS 9A0QE SY) UIYIM PIPMDUL 3JE SIS0D . (2UCP YJOM JO SAIIELIEL IA0QE B} UIYIM PSPNIDUI S| DANJRLEL) SDIAPBIOM XE]  * 77 3N uojusoyy Jueid

92)AI8S 40 1500 PAYSILA SBTIAIAG 1apiaoid 931A488

‘diysuciejal [euosiad Jo SSBUISNG B SeY ‘WY JNO Ui [BNPIAIPUI UR JO ‘Wil o {aBpamoLly N0 40 JSaq 8y} a)) Woym Yim ALed 8 woy Jo uly Ino
Uiiim wol WBNos aney am $a31AI8S MOJSq 3S0ISIP am ‘Aousledsuel] jo }5a1sjul ay) U] 'alAIas PUE SNjeA 159q 2y} ulelqo 0] 1UBNOS SABY 9M ‘SIAUJ0 JO SBOIAISS 3U) PIJSIHUS SABY am SJBUM

$9]B1008sE 0] sluawAed

"Wea] JNo 10 sn AQ INC palIeD USaq SABY SSIMIBUL0 INGD Jey] YoM AUg INO PEIOBIUCD-GNS JOU BABY Sm ‘Paliad aul Ul 'JEu) WIRUOD SpA
)JOM N0 Pallenjuod-qng

g xipusddy




(seaNIWIoD 'sasy 'spubl) 510HPaId 10} UOEWLICLU]

ainsopsip Buuinbas sdiysuonelal

$9}BI208SE 0} sjuswAed

#IOM INO PAIDBAU0I-gNS

sosuadxs pue sjusWasIngsIp

sa]edJ 3no abieyo Apnoy

pouad sy Bulnp wesj Jisy} pue siojejsiuiwpe juiol ay; Ag auop yiom
sISeq a9y

81500 Juswiuiodde-a.d

£13A02 } 'ABLLMINS U] (8d1S) 6 82108ld
AouaNosUY O JUBLWSIEIS PUE [SBINY BU)) 9107 SaNY (SSIBAR Pue pugiBus) AouaAiosul 8Y] ‘9881 1Y AoUBnOSLY B JO SUBLIBINDE) 33 Yaar Lopouniueo L paiedald Leag sey Xipuadoe siy)

2INSO|asIp § 921j0BId ADUSA|OSU| JO JUSWSIE)IS

uoNeJISIuIWPY U] — PajWI] ShuMe(]

S9)eI00sSe U1y} Jo siojelisiuiwpe juiol sy} 0} sasuadxa pue uoijessunwal ‘sjuswied - g

g xipuaddy



“8iNJNy @4} Ul 0S 0p 0] JYBL INO BAISSI SM JOASMOY ‘B)EWINSS $39) JNO JO SSIXS Ul UCIIBIBUNIISI MeJp O} [Broldde 3aos
0} Joadxa Jou op am Juasaid Iy jeAoidde Jnoyum ‘0 1L'SrLF ‘1ewWNSS S99} Ay} Ul N0 1aS JUNOWE |B)0) Y} JO SSI0XS Ul UONBISUNWIA MEIR 0) paluLSd Jou aIe am 'Semy SUL 40 0E'gLJ Jopun

‘Hoda! snoiaaid INo U| S10JIpa1d 343 0} papIAc.d 249Mm L2IyM JO YJOg ‘SjewINsa sasuadxe pue s8] ay) YIm aull Ul 39 |[1M Sasuadxa pue SjSe2 sl SAREINWNS 210} 8y) Jey] sjedionue spp

‘M0|2q UOND8S sAladsal au) Ul papiAcLd S| SUOP XJom 8u) Jo ucRduoss( (Mo[sq UolIas ,Quop
HIOAA, BUI Ul UMOYS SB) JufF BSE Jo sbeiane Ue e suy p/ | AQ pejuasaidal |6g 293 Bullelo) paunoul @)am 51503 awn (pouad aul) 6107 Jequaldas ¥) 0) 6107 Y21l G} woy pouad sy} Buung

"UCIIBISUNWAI JIBY} JO SISEq U] Xl O} SI0}LPSI0 PBINISS BY) UM SUCISSNOSIP Ul 818 SIOJESIUILIPE Julof 8y 18A3MOoY 188 Uaaq JoU SBY SISeq 93} ay; Jodsau siyj JO sjep au) Je sy
siojeljsiuiupe julof ay} jo siseq 894

$]509 Juawjuiodde-jsod

‘Juswhed Joj SI01Pa Paindas ay) woy [eacsdde uielqo o) sjgeun AUS.LIND Big aMm 'Yans se ‘pue dnoln ayj Ul salueduwied syl usemiag Juswuoiodde ay) 0} se |e18p

Jayuny Bunieme ale opa "Alsaosdsal Zo6'GLF pPuUe |/ /'L F J0 dnolg) ay) ur sejuedwios ||B SSCIO. |B)0} U] SIS00 PALMNOUI PUB PaJONASUI 318Mm ‘J T SPOYSISAT PUE d77 SPIEpisD ‘SIONDI0S

*g1500 Juauguiodde-aid 1y} 0] uonElR)
urjuswAed Bupiass Jou ale sI0jEASIUILIPE BU | "UOTEASIUIWPY OJu) Auedwod ay) Buioe|d Ul SJ01081Ip 8y} paIsisse pue AuBdLoD ay) Ui PasIom sIojessiulwpe 3y} ‘Jusuiuicdde o} Jold

"g)e)sa ayl woy pled ag pnoys Asy) Jayjaym
01 e $10}IpaJ2 Jo Apoq syeudoidde su) woy pauinbal s [eaosdde Jybinos s uewied pue uoneRsIUILPE $19)Us AUBdWOS 8Y} Usym pledun ulewsas Aay) Jusixd ay) 0] "0s Buiop i 0} MBIA B UM
Ing uolEsIuIWIPE passius Auedwos sy 8lojaq ‘sisucijijoeld Aouaajosul payienb J19YI0 10 SIojelSIUILIPE Aq pauNJUl sesuesdxe pue pafileys sesy ale §)seo uoledsiuiupe jJuauquiodde-alg

1509 Juswulodde-ald

g xipuaddy




55920.d

ADUDAIOSUI BU} 0] BNfRA SPPR }I 31E1Sa 3y}
0} IN|BA [2IDURUL PPE JOU PIp )i ybnoy)e
' ABSSa03U Sem 3Iam au] Aup, Japun
paure|dxa §y *$3INp S18p|oy 3210 3y}
sbJeyasip 0] Aessadau Sem I1om siy|

pasifeal pue painaas
‘payluapi o.e sjasse Aueduiod [[e Jey; ainsu 03

SI0J02Ip 34} JO 1INPUOD 3y} Lo wodal 0]

Auedwod 3U) JO ainjigy a4} 10) SU0Seal

a4} UsHge)sa 0} spiodal AUBdWOD pamainay
aiemljos Bununolae s Aueduwios

* By} Uo LoNEWOUI WOl AuedloD 3y} Jo sIege
. 3y} ojul malaal Aleuiu|aid B pajonpuod

saakoldwR JoIuas
Hopaipioigaq

1671473 £r513

siysg

suoiebiysaau

91B1S3 ay) 0} Wauaq
[Er2UBUY J2R1IP OU Pey pue sjuawainbal
Alojniels Yy BuiAidwos jo asedind

3U) Joj A1910S PAIB|dLLOD SEM HICM SIL |

me| pue uoneinbai yw Aldwod o

S|saIsIUI SI0NIPaI0 128101d 0}
JU3A3 3|geInsul UR LWOJ) $SO| Wodk 3suU ajebipw o]

slainsul
101)d pue pled swniwaid ssueinsul sneias.ud
LLIJUOD 0) §pJ0Da) AuedwoD pamalnay

palsanbal se
13X04g S9UBINSUI INO JO) UCIBULOJUI PRULEIGD

prOIgE paleoo| s1asse Buipniou
s19sse pue Apadoid ay) Jo SouRINSUL BY)
+  Buipiebal 1ax01g SIUBINSUI INO YUm Pasiel]

aquesnsul

2|qe|IEAR 91033 Spuny
JUSIDYNS PINOYS SIORPRI O} UONQUISIP
® 10} pUE 3]BJS3 SU} 10 aN|EA [BIDUBUY
95|[22) 0} AIBSS203U SEM %I0M SIY|

SIOJIPRJD 10} 3NJBA 354|830
sajuadoud ayj Jo asodsip o)

saladesd O] UO|E[S] U] SMNBA SSIUIXEW G

sJanlas Auedwios ay) Buiuoissiwwcoap

pue spJeaa) Auedwod Jo [eaowsl pspnjaul
yoium ajes o} Joud saipadoid pjoyases| Sug|
aU Jo aouelea(d Ayl v sjuabe ay) paisissy

saipadold

pioyases| Buo| om) Ay} 104 UCEIUBWINIOP

ajes pue Abaells Buiayiew ay} pamainay
saanb yim J|esp pue saiued pajssisiul Yim
pasieyl ‘saipadosd ployasea] Buo| om] Jo ajes
3y} buipiefias siuabie yym IsIBI| 0} panuUIUC)
saipadoxd pjoyasea| buo| omj Jo sles

* ay) f0y sjesodold aledaid o} sjuabe pajannsu|

-

sasiLaJd
+«  ployases] Guo| om) 0} SUSIA IS PIIONPUCTD

fuadoud
ployesea| Buon

LZeur3 £52°63

palnaul saay

sy 82

$10]Ip8I2 0] JI}3Uaq [BIDUBUIY

AIRSSa33U sem Hi0m oY) AUMR

auop YoM

91989y

¥10M JO BaUY

"SISA/BUE 90UBLIEA SIBLUNSS 99 [EIUSWNU B Uim J9y1elo] paunou) sas) siolensiuiwpe Julol 8yl 1o} UONBUIOUI SIY3 IN0

188 (|jeouswnu Agq pamo|io) sARe.IEU) s9iqe] Bumol|o) Ay "auop YIom au) 4o uoneuedxs aaleleu apinoid o} palinbas 0s|e a1 ap 6102 INdy 0 PSIEP SJOYPaID 0] Jods) 1o uiyjim papnioul
sem aleLl}Ss $88) INQ ‘papincud sjewSe Sa9) AUE JSUleBE SB ') YlM LOROBLUOD Uj paLInoul sasuadxa Aue Bupnioul ‘pousd S} Ul SUOP 3IOM [ENJOE 4O SIS0D (I8}ap 0} palinbal a1 apA

a xipuaddy

pouad 2y} Buunp wea) Jl8y) pue siojelsiuiwpe juiof ay) Aq suop 3IopA



glejsa ayi o] jyausq
|eraueuy jaadip Ou pey pue sjuswalnnbal
Aoniels yiw BuiAdwod jo asodind

Ajejendoidde
Uiiw JJBSp 3.8 SLUIBD JOJIPRII [[B 3UNSUD O

UoIBIISIUILIPE

Juepunpal saakojdwa ay} Bunew ul $10109.1p
ay) Buysisse pue sesioidwa pauejal afieueyy
s$920.d au} Buiuredxe pue Aouepunpay

13y} jo Buisiape a210 peay auy} pue

suojsusd
8Ul Joj Aj9jos pajadwiod SEM YIOM SIY]  + 3l YpMm Slep 0] dn day ase SIoppald B aUnSuS 0] e suoieoo| [euoibal e sasAoidwa Yy S # 9 maa>o._nEm_
SIOUPBID
painaes ay} 0} Buinodsas Alapenb [ewwy e
SIa)jewW SNOLeA
0 jeroldde pue uonewlo pajsanba
2)e)sa aU) o) Jyauaq uot pu * oSy oo
|EIQUEUY }23.P OU Py PUE SjUBWSNNba Buimo sjunoute pue AJUN2as Jiay) o uoielal
Aioyme)s U Buikiduos jo asodind Aialeudoidde Ul S10}ip3J2 PRINDAS U} UM papuodsaiiog e
auy 10} Aj9108 pajajdLioDd SEM N10m SIU L Uim Yjeap aze swiep aakojdws |2 2ansus o) . $I01p212 PaIN2as sy} o} Buiodas ey - painsag
89813 121813 sy 2y si10)paid

ssa004d

Kousnjosul a4} 0] Snjea sppe Ji 91R)S2 aU}
O} anjeA [eouruy ppe jou pip 3 yBnoy)e
‘ Aessaosu sem yiom ay) Aupn, Japun
paulejdxa sy "S8Np ,SJ9PI0Y 89130 Y}
sBieyos|p 03 AIBSS303U SEM HIOM S|UL

pasieds pue painoas
‘PGP AUE SIBSSE AUBdUIOD (B JBY) 3INSUS 0

SUOYoBSURI] JUIp33UE Aue
« J0) SJuBLL)E]S yueq s AuedwoD ay) pamalngy

sishjeue yueg

g xijpuaddy

ssazo.d

Kousnosul 3Y) O} SN[BA SPPE 1 318153 Iy}
0} anfea jegueLl ppe Jou pip 1 ybnoyye
‘ Alessaoau sem yiom ay) Aypp, Jepun
paure|dxa Sy 'SaUNpP SIFPIOLY, AAYO 3y}
abueyasip 0) AUBSS303U SEM HIOM SIYL

pasijeal pue paINJas
‘payuem ale sjasse Auedwod [|e Jey) aInsua O

a[qesidde aiaum SIsAjeue 215USI04 N0 palLED

SwasAs || s,Auedwos
3] WOJ} UOIBULLOIU| PEMBIND) PUB PAISACIY

SPICOAI PUB $HV0Q 5, AUBdWe) Ay} PAMIIASY
SIan1as s Aueduiod ay) BulGew Buipiefial
wes) suonebiiseAur J9qAD [eLIaIL UM pasien
paunbas uoyewoy 3y Buipiefial

$39A0|dWs paulelat Wolj 3oUB]SISSE

W6nos pue afesn BuioBuo Buipiebal
siapircid 21gmyos SU} YIm SUCISSIOS|D
*953ay} WOJj UOeULCsUI pale||od Pue

suuogle|d S/EMU0S S AUBAWIOY By} PaMIIASY
nannbal ausym spI022l 109)j02

01 9)Is puane ‘siy} Jo 19adsas ui sjusbe yum

« pasiel| pue $pJodas s Auedwod syl paal|e)

SpI093] g Syoag

S0 [ELISUL
pue 3Psgam 331nag Bunodsy jonpuod)
S1012511(] AU} UD SWLI0J JUBAS|RI pajeldwog



3JE)Sa Ay O} Jyauaq
[BIDUBUY JO3JIP OU PRY pue suawainbal
Aoniels Ypm Buikidwos jo asodind

ay] 1o} Aj2|0S palajduIoD Sem 3JOM SIy|

pajaajoid s1ajeisa Aduanjosul
8y} pue painsul ale saajuiodde ay) ainsus o

sjuawalnbal Aiojeys Y souendwod
3)e)ioe) pue uoieuLIol A3y amnyded o]

SI8)33| piepuUE}s Jg)
o saje|dwa) abiaw ew pue juswnaop dn 198

a1emyos Buissanoid uonoesuel)
e pUR 2IEMYOS SJauongaeld Aousapsuyl dn jas

dn-}as ase)

2)e)S3 3y} 0} Juauaq
|I2UBUY 1931Ip OU peY pUE sjuawainbal
Aonieys yyim BuiAidwos jo asodind

ay} Jo) Ajejos pala|dwioD sem Jom S1y|

suonenfia) pue me| Asuaaosul yim Adwod o]

. pieA si juauguiodde sy Jey) SInsuL o}

aIne)s Aq palinbal se asnoy
sauedwoy) Je SIUAWINIOP &1} 0} PANUIUOYD

2s8NoH

seluedwoy je sjuswnoep Juswjuodde pajig
yswijuiodde jo a21j0u

P3|l pUB pasiyaApe ‘pale|nall ‘paedald
spjuawnoop Juawjuiodde jeuuoy

« (e paj; pue Aupiea ‘sauasaud ayl paxosuD

seljew o}
uawpuoddy

2le]}sa ayj 0} weuaq

[BI2UBUY JI3JIp OU PRY PUE SJUBWAaINDa)
Alojne)s yym BuiAdwod Jo asodind

3y} Jo} A[910s pajslduos Sem YoM SIY |

ssaooud Adusajosul

3U] 0} LIS AAIITDYS PUB JUSIDIYS Ue jel|ioe) 0]
Aanod uojuioyy Juelo

pue suonenhal Bunapune| Asuauiue Q) Juensind
S914}7 Jo apaT) AuaA|osu| 3y}

UM aui| U1 30uspuadapul uejuIRW PUE 3INSU3 0
$)SE} Uo-3)E} JaU10 Jo

ugnasidwiod pue Juai? Jo Suipueisiapun selnoe} o
sajod Juswabeuewy ysu |eulalu se

|9 SE u0RISIBS] SWILD jeIauRuY it AAWOD O

s394 Buobuo
Ju2waldw puE YSu JOJIUOW O] PANUIKIOD

sainpaodcsd
Auuapune) Aauow-jue Yim souei|dwod
UlBJUIBW pUg JO}uoW 0} pSnuUiuod)

spsenfisjes Aue

paulgliew pue pajuswaidul uauwiuodde
Aouanjosul 2y Buniey Joy Ajiaosiqo

puE sJuapuadapul WIYLod 0] SYISYI

2ayia pue diysuoieial Alessaaau pala|dwos
LONBWLIg JICBIBAR

Apignd Jauo upmw 1ayjabo) ‘uanewlojt

s Auedwoo Aon)e)s passasse pue paueiqo

uo-axe]

65SIW3F  6I¥EEd

SIy £8

uoENS|UIWPY

g xipuaddy

21E)Sa Ay 0] Jauaq
jelouBul 10311p QU pRY pue Sjuswalnhal
Aoinels yym Buifidwos Jo ssodind

3y} igy Aj910s pala|dwioD Sem Hlom syl

Aleeudoldde
. yum J2ap Je sunep 994ojdwa (je 2nsua o]

salenh ay) pue )e)sa ay)
Ul swiepo Jisy) Buipsefal s10)pal yim pasien

sjuawaunbal Buipodss Auoyniels Jayjo pue
wawjuiodde jo BuisiApe S10JIp212 |8 ©) 910487
S10)IpaId

. PaIN2asuUn [j8 U UONeWwIojI Paiayles

painsasup

s9119Nnb JIay] pue 2)e}sa ay) U] SWIER

113y} 01 Uoje[al ul $39A0|dwa Lim asIelT
swie asAcidwa 09t Sl 0 UoElRI Ul
PRYIWIT SUCNNIOS w3 Yim asiel| pue abebu



8 xjpuaddy

2)e)59 81} 0} Jysuaq

[EI2UEUY JO31IP OU peL pUB Sjuswalinbal
Aiojniess upm Buridwod jo esodind

3U} 40} A|9]0S paje|dLI0D SEM YI0M S|

uoipe|siBe) xey yim Adwoo o)

xej Joyjeb o) seakoidws paulelas yw pasiel]
spungas [enuajed

pue saniqe) xe) s Auedwod ay) pamainay
wea)

. X2} 0} JU9S3Jd 0} UCHEWIONI XB} PIJIBNI0D

Xe]

2)e159 5} 0} Jysuaq

[BIZUBUL 12911 OU pEY PUR SjusWaInbal
Aonpeys ypm SwAidwod yo asodind

8y} Joj Aj9|0S Paja|dLu0D SEM YIOM SIL |

suaeinfial pue me| Auanjosur Lyw Aldwios o)

Junoage
JUBQ $,9)e)S2 BU) paulejuiew pue palieuep

. SUONEIIIoUOD3S UBQ HOOLSPUN

Bugpuny
w Bung ‘Ainseal)

31289 3y} 0} Jy3uaq

|EIDUBUY JO34P OU pey pUE Sjuawalnba)
Aloiniels yym BuiAdwos jo asodind

8y} 10} A|9]0s pajeldwioD sem 3Iom siy

suonenBas pue me| Asuaajosul yum Ajdwias o

SI0}IpaID O}

Butjenan pue sijeyy JO WaWAIBIS Pamalnay
salanb oY) yum sasfojdws

pSUIE}al PUE SIOJO3UIP AU} PIISISSY

$101034p

. 3} WO} SIBYY JO Judwle)g pajsanbay

sileyy Jo Juswalels

3BIS9 2y} 0 Jyausg

[E19UBUY J23.IP OU pBY PUE SjUBWaIINba)
Aiojnjels ypm BuiAidwes jo asadind

9y} 1o} 419105 pajaidcD Sem 3iom Si|

suoitenBes pue me| Aauaajosul ypm Ajdwiod o)

JUISUCD pIWR3p PIJAUUON

uoleJisiuwpe jo ssodind
3y} Buiaayoe 1o} s|esodold SI0)RJSILIWPE
JUI0f Sy pajy pue palenaun ‘payeld

. Juswiuodde Jo siojipald payionN

SUQ|S{DaP '§ SITJOU
sJeIN2J12 ‘spoday

3)L]53 By} 0 Jyauag
[e1ouBULY J93UIp QU pBY pUE Sjuaankbal
Aoimels ym GuiAdwos jo asodind

3y} 1o} A|910S PaIR|dWICD SEM MIOM S| |

sucnenfel pue me| Aguaajosul ywm Aldwo o

9SBa3) 10 JUBLWAIR]IS

e Buonpoud pue juswiuiodde sy) Bupiehss
W3} SUOHEISY DIIand jeulsiul ayj uim pasiet]
wea)

yuawabeuBw 3siI [EUIBIUI PUE SISUOIHITEIY

e Ajuanjosu| Aq sseiboid pue aseD Jo malney

wswshieuew ase)

suopenbas pue me) Aousajosul Y Ajdwioa o

sme| uonoajoxd ejep yim Adwod o pue (Aue
11} SSMIAILSUSS SJ ‘SN U| BJER 9Y} PUBISIapUN O}

alemyos Burssaoold

LOIIOBSURI) PUB 8lemlos s Jauolijorid
AJUaAIOSUI UleIUIEW 0} PANUIUGD

SONSS UMOUN

fue payndal ‘safarns canaoid eep
Alessaosu Aue paulejujew pue pajuawaldui
‘uoonssap pue ‘ebelols ‘Uoios)oo ejep

« Bupsebal uoneulojul pasSISSE pue pajejc)
ualEYloU NE3I3PIO]

. a4} PaRILIgNS pue pals|dwo? ‘paeIndIeD




powad au uj
65CIU/Z  16E'Z93 Sy kL) PaLNIU| S99} [€10]

uone|sibay
pajelR) uojsuad ypm Aldwoo o] -
O} pRA{IuS alam uonesiBo) pajersd uoisuad yum Adwod o] . aWsYas
Aay) 1By SIYBUS] [BNIORIILOD BAISIA 01 PaNUS 3uom A3y] 1Y) SIYBLRQ [BNIDBIIOD uoisuad pue siapwc.d sjauaq sakoidws
0} 9NUKUOD So3ACIdWS ey} IMSU3 0] = BAI3091 0] 3NUNUOD S33A0jdwiz jeyjaunsus ©] = ‘oje|nfay SUoISUad UL YIm PIpLOdsSaLn: e

SuOISusg

SULIC) AUOINJBLS JO LOISSILIGNS
ayi Buipnoul DMK Ui papuodsaiog e

UQNEULIOUE
g Xipuaddy



U3 :3jep o} pied 1502 I (€0 -

s]ey2e.q Ul pajuasald aIe SBOUBIIBA SSISADY -
SOAN2aXA pug ssabeusw JUB)SISSE SSPNOUI SAINDEXS -
ssaBeuBL pue S10}08Jp JIBID0SSE SSpN|ou; JaBeUB -
S10}32.1p puk s1auped Sapnjaul JaUNES -

g Xipuaddy

SAJON

§9°8.4°08 (8e'/et [81°08Z  [00'OZM'Evl J0O'LIS [ot'ese  [ev'L6£'z9 [eoczl [oordZot [098 [SLTEBOZ [SLLL  |0gLLZet [s098  [0cSkzh  [eEe €30
21008  [6¥'9206 2008 [00°vbE S0z 00298's [e81z  |szseiz  [68S 0z'581 280 |e1auag

6005y (0091491 00Ty |- - - - oo9LigL (oo | - sucIsudd

€128 |00kl foge 00061 080 0008 06'Z oo'LElL  (00Y - - xel

£266L  |00'996'C  [sevL  |oorisy 592 006207 j0Z'1L  |000%K 00'L - - ‘Anseal |

{srvea’s) [zz'e) [22'p6Z [00'S79'92 (00708 [0w'Bst  [SrGrEE |2Zte ‘uopess|uLPy
BF'OSF  [G2°G86°)L [$8F - - SLSET G8°0 00'0s.'L |05 € - - paanaasun

SOGLy  |00°GSS L |oslz |- - 0S26L1 |00°L 0568 (080 | - suojsuad ¢ seafojdwy

6Z%LS  [626e9'r  lsrwl  |ogzglL 052 00'86L'2  |ov'2 §206.'L |68€ 00048 00'L paindag

05'96%'s  |0i'8S  [96'SSZ  [00'S.8'9z [00°90L [9978€ |08'9l1'8L |06'9F 18J04PaI)
saaho|da

000ZF  |00GEL 511 - - 00°6Z2 S0 - - 00015 00t 10]UBS/OIIANPNCIGA]

0Z¥EZ  |00'908 S¥'¢ 05'22 08'0 05'08L 562 - - - - leiausg

00°LET)L [omsy  [vETIZ  [00'0Z6'ch [00°LS  [eL96T [00ENSE 0TS :suopeBpssau|
119 00089 08l - - 00°G.E STl 00'6/Z 65’0 - - Joue.nsu|

29¥z¢  |0s2098 [os9z |- - 000099 [00Zz  |05200C (oS - - Auadosg

0926599 [oL'9e7 [£2'99Z j00'088's: [00°99T [#69ZC 09796 |0£8C :8ja88e JO uoljesieay

610Z/60/7 L C1 610Z/E0/5 1 WOL pouad
pua pouad je se sishejeur asueuea sjawnse aa) pue polsad ay) 1oy sISAfEUR 1500 AW 6dIS Palelaq




‘Juswipuswe ue yans Buimotoy
Hodal §xau au} UIyim Palielap aq |Im SiuswWpUaWe AUy aininj ay; u sajel 1no aBIeyd Jno puaLue 0} JyBl 8y} salasal 8 6107 UIJBIN SL sauIs paidde saey ssjed Ino aBJeud Jualns sy

0.1 -594 651 - 051 poddng

081 Rinseal]

GEZ - 002 Q0yZ - G5l Jojensiuiupy

G1E - 092 GTE - ST aannJex3

Jabeuew

0¥ - 00¢ 05¢ - 008 juejsissy

S9F - Ove 02F — OFE Jabeuey

lgyzellp

Q%5 - St S6v - Sy aje|o0ssy

G2/ - 8% 566 - G8% 10328110

008 - 015 G¥.- 0L 1supeq

73 s

Xe] 'g suojsuad Aauanjosu|

JU2LND O} 60T UBW G| Wold

SMOII0} SB 3.8 PUE ISED 28U} J& ANXS|dWOS puE aunjeu ey} Uoijesapisucd ojul axe) palidde sejel jno sbieya Alnoy sy "pesn gejs jo apelb yoea oy sejnuil g Jo sHun ui paBieyo st swil

sajel Jno sbieyd AunoH

g xipuaddy



7 Xipusddy

18 JUno22e JuswAed pue sjdiana. sJolBASIUILIPE JUIo[ 3L} U0 usas aq ued (Aue J1) yoiym Jo aoUB|Bq Y} ‘UBOT UOIUIOY] JuBlg e Buisn pled ussq aAey yoiym $asuadxa spnjour 0sje Asy

ajnjess Aq pauinbal a1 yswym 'aseD 83U} 03 Ajeayioads Gunesl Buisiuaape pue Buipuog Se yons S)$00 ale 3say) — S1so2 Aoiniels  «

ased sy} Buibeuew U paunoul aue yoiym sableyd 1ounod 1o 96esad se Yons §)500 SIe a5y} — S)S0I MO e

sdwexa Joj ‘sBueaw Jo sasiwaid Buipes; Buipuane ul yeis Aq pasnoul aie ‘afea)|w apn[oxXa Yoiym 'sJSe0 asayl — SUJSISqns pue [Jaes) &

:salobalea Bumo|io} syl Jo 1sIsuod pue |eacsdde Joud INoulM Umesp

aq ued Aay] 'sle}sa JUBAIOSUL BU} 0 9|qE.YSI AlI9alIp sunjipuadxa aynads s asaly) asaym saiued paiyl Juapuadapui o) siuswAed ale pue sesuadxe 1@¥00d 10 1IN0, SB UMOU OS|E SJe 388U}

sjuawasingsip | Aofiajen

‘saucbeien om) o j{g) pue jusuuodde AOUSAIOSUI UE L)IM LOIOSULOD Ul 19Pj0Y 3010 UB O} PasINqUUIS) pUe AQ J8W SOSUSAX8 alE Sjuswasingsi(

112'sT S¥e'eT S¥E'CZ SJUSWSSINGSIP PUB sasuadxe JejoL
596 596 506 sasuadxg Ausdoid a0
09s'el 09S'Cl 093¢} P17 SUORN[OS Yy — 5394 [BUCISS3J0Id
¥50'Z ¥50'g ¥50'2 aysoye uebroy — saa4 [eha
¥45'9 ¥/5'0 .5'9 suononpaq jjolied J1eyio
08 08 0s seBieys yueg
£ L L Buisiuaapy Joinels
sasuadxy

o 8¢ g€ abeaq
sjuswasings|p z Aobajen

0 0f o puog si1auonpaelg Aousajosu

(3} pua pouad je se aleysa ayl Aq pred udium jg

{3) P poLad 1B SB panniul flaageinuwing

sjuswesingsip | AoBajes

{3) POIIDY DY} Wi PILINDLY

'9AGQE UOHO8S ,8Uop

AR, 8UL Ul papIA0Id SI Y2IyMm JO UONRALDSEP ‘SIOIBNSILIWPE JUI0] Sy} AQ SUOP XIOM SU} UM UOIIBUUOD Ul POLISd B4} Ul PaLINDUI SJUBWSSINGSIP pue sasuadxs JO siejep sapiaoid Sjge) siyL

g xipuaddy

POLISd 83U} Ul panoul sjusluasIngsip pue sasuadxa JO Juswialels



-9A0qE 9|qe] a4} Ul papiacid osje ale §1500 3ssy) Jo S|IE}eq aleldoidde se peppe s 1A aliw e dgi Je pafieyd si efiespiy

*AJLIOYS JO}IPRIZ PRINJSS U} WoYj [eacidde Aesssaau
ay) Buyaas aq yim Ing suswassingsip z AobBa)es Jaanooal 0} [eacidde yass 0} 194 a1e apy "Ajuo sBeajiw Joj 8g [ siy) ubBnos si sjuswasingsip g A1obajed jo Aaacoal Jelf Juixa 3y} 01

‘uglelaunulal §18pjoy
20140 Ue Se JauuRW awes ay) Ul [eacidde sunbad sjuswiesingsip gz Alobsie) siseq ejqeucseal pue Jadoid e uo Juswjuiodde ay; o) palesolje oq Uea Jey) pue ‘ully 1I9y) J0 JBp|oy S01C
ue Agq paunoul 8q ABwW 1BY) S)S00 PRJEOO|IE JC paleys spnpul Aew Aey i “Aued paiyj juspusdapul ue ¢ wuawhed e 10U g 8181SS JUSAJOSUI SU) 0) S|qeIaleL AloaUIp SJB Jey] sasuadxe ale esey |

sjuswasingsip 7 Aofiajen
g xipuaddy



1s8nbai uo ‘aBueyd Jo a8y sod Ag uonewuojul sy} Alddns [Im am Ajpaneuldly

BP0/ 00 UOJUIO e D Ay SaRL

B)SgeM S,UDJUIOL | JUBIL) BIA S|JEjIEAR S| SSRRILLILIOD
0 suoI2UNy pue $8101 BY) pue ‘sa9) (siojepinbi| Jo siojelsIUILIRE B1) S19pjoyado Bulpiebal pue Aouaajosul Ul SIBL sy purlSiapuN 0} SIaqIBLW pue siojipaln djay 0} UoIjBuLLIOU|

SIOQUISLU PUE SIONPSID 104 LUOIRLLLIOU|

‘Jiguod jenusiod e 0] asii aAlB Aew yoiym 'siojelsiuiwpe el
SE SN 0} $301USS 8pIAQID OUM 1O ‘siseq a9) Sojensiuipe juiol sy Buinosdde Joj sjgisuodsal seiped Aue yum sdiysuoiead [euosiad Jo ssauisng AUE Jo SIEME JOU 1B oM JBY) WIUOD SpA

ainsojasip Buuinbal sdiysuonelay

(auap yom
J0 BAllBLIBU FACGE SU] Uyl PIPNISU| §) SAIELIBU) SIUR)NSU0D JAQAD — dnoucy disuaicd ejBig  «
s1sA/EUe 1500 3w (3UOP R10M JO BAIJELIBU SACQR SUf) UIYIM PIPN[DUIL S1 SABIIBU) SDIADEIOM SUOISUS]
6dIS SA0QE Y] UM PAPNIOUI BUB SISOD  » (3UOP YoM JO AIELIEU SAOQE 3y} UIYIM PIPN|IUL S| SALELIRL) B0APE/YIOM XE]  » 471 3N uojLIoY] JURID

30IAIAS JO 1500 PAISIUD $3IAIDG 19p1aoad a21a19g

:diysuonejss |euosiad Jo SSBUISN] B SEY ‘WL INQ UIULM [enplApUl U2 JO “uly Jno (aBpajmouy N0 0 1884 2u) 0)) woym yim Aled e WeJ Jo ully Jno
Ulyim woy JyBnos saey am sadlaIes MOJag 9S0[ISID am “Aoudiedsues] Jo 15eIBIUL 8Y) Ul "201ASS PUE SN[eA 158] BU) UIBIA0 03 JUBNOS 9ABY oM 'SI9UJ0 JO SIIIAISS SU) POISIIUS SABY 8M BJBUAA

$2JRI00SSE 0} Sjuslied

"Wes) Jno Jo sn AQ N0 PILUED USSq BABY SSIMIBUIO PINCY JBY) 3oM AU JN0 POISEIIUCI-GNS JOU SBABY B8M 'POLIBd U Ul ‘JBY} ULILUOD 3pA
MIoM 1IN0 PajoeiuU0I-gNg

g xipusddy




(seaniWLLo *so8y ‘siubll) S101PaID JC) UDIIBULIOHI

alnsopesip Buninbas sdiysuone(sl

$9JBI9085E 0) SuswAed

#JOM 1IN0 pajoenuos-gns

sasusdxs pue sjuaLasingsip

sa1e4 3no abieys Aunoy

pouad ayy Buunp wes) Jisy) pue siojedsiuiuipe juiol a4y AQ suop yiom
siseq 85}

318020 uswiwiodde-aid

.819A00 )1 ‘AlBwiwns U] (8dIS) 6 931108.d
Aouanjosu] Jo JuSWIRIS PUE (S3IMY 3U3) 9107 S3INY (S8|epn puB pue|Bu) ASUSAIOSU] au) ‘986 19Y Aouanjosuy a3 Jo spuswaJnbal sy} yum uoiouniuca vy pasedsid useq sey xipuadde sy

2INSOOSIP § 921j0eId AQUSA|OSU| JO JUSWIEIS

UoNeJISIUIWPY U] — Pajiull] UJayinog SNume(

$@Jelo0sse J1ay) Jo siojesisiuiwipe julof ay) 0] sasuadxa pue uoijeiaunwal ‘sjuswied - g

q xipuaddy



‘24NIN} Y3 Ul 05 Op 0} JYBL 1IN0 BAISSDI SM ISAIMOY ‘BJBLUINSS S83) JNO JO SSIOXS Ul UONEISUNWIDI MEIR 0 |BACIdde yoos
C} J09Ux3 jou op am Juasald Jy “[eaoidde INOUYIM '0ZE G013 'S1BWIISa S99 SU) Ul INO 1SS JUNOLWIE (E10} 9Y} JO SSS2XA UL UOKRISUNWISL MEIP 0} Paliuuad 10U 818 am 'S3jNy U3 50 0T84 12pun

"Hodal snoiasid Uno Ul siolpaI 0] papIADId SJam sSjewIjSe ssuadxa pue $994
'000'5223 Jo 1die9al e ui Buignsal ueneli ueensiuiwpe-ad s AUBCWOD S4) YIM SNUUOY O] paunoul 599 |efa]  «
‘Bumo||oy suy Jo Jnsal B Se g)ewysae ssuadxa sy} pepesdxe aAeY Sasuadx] ‘IS $39) U YIM SUI| UT 9 J|Im S1S09 aUWl [E)0} au) ey} Siedidijue apa

"MO(BJ U0[JI5S aAlDadsal 38U} Ul papiAcid S1 QUOP YoM SUY) Jo UoIdLosSeq "MOleq LOJ0as .suop
MO, BY3 Ul UMOYS SE) Y3 /Z¢ Jo sheiane Ue e suy gg Aq pauasaidel /0g'gzF Bull=io) paunaul a1am siso2 awi (pousd 9ui) 610z Jeqwsides #i 0} 6107 Yd4ep §) woly pousd syl Buung

"uoleJaunluRl IS} JO SISEQ 8] Xij O] SICHPAID PAINJSS U Yim SUOISSNOSIP Ul 81k SICieASIUILIPE Julol SUY) JaAamoy ‘1S U9aq Jou Sy $ISeq $@) aul Jodal siy) Jo S1ep aul Je sy
slojelisiujwpe E_o_. 3y} JO siseq s394

1509 Juswiuiodde-jsod

‘JuswiAed 10) siC)PaIS paindes oy woy reacsdde welqe o} ajgeun Ajusund ale am 'Yons e 'pue dnorg) ay) ul salueduiod sy usesmiad Juawuopodde auyl o] se [iejep

Jaypuny Bunieme ale opn AleAloadsal ZO6'GLF PUE |2/ P13 10 ANOJD By Ul SSUBdLLOS |[B SSOI0E [E10} Ul SISO0 PALINDUI PUB PaJINISUl 9JaM 'd7T SPAYSISAT PUB 477 SPJEPSD 'sIc)0l08

"51500 Juawjuiodde-a.d Jiay] o] uone;al
ut Juswihed Bupess Jou ale SIO[BSIUILPE 8y | 'UoNEASIUIWPY ojui Auedwos s Bumeld w sI018.p ay) pajsIsse pue Auediod Su3 Yl payIom SICIERSIUIWPE aU) usuyuodde oy loud

‘a1e)se ay) woJ) pied ag pinoys Asy) Jayleum
¢} SB SIchpauo Jo Apog ajeudosdde ay) woy paanbal si jeacudde ‘JyBnos sijuswied pue uonelsiuiwpe sigjus Auedwod sy} usym pledun ulewas Asyy Jua)xa aU) 0 oS BUIOP I 0} MBIA B LM
inq uoneysiupe palsjus Auedwos suy) aloyaq ‘sisuoiioeld Asuaajosur paylfenb Jayjo Jo siojeisiulwpe AQ paunoul sasuadxe pue pabieyd $89) a1k §JS02 uoiesiLIWpe Juauuiodde-aid

81809 Juswiuodde-aid

g x\pusddy




SPEW SWIB2IBUN0Y AUuB PaMaiAdl 'SUONUdLa)
J0 103dsa1 ul swiejd axew 0) sjuabe wiw
pase ‘spouad uonualal Jo pus ayl Bumojo4 e

$I0}qap JoE1U0I
paNdsIp Yiui JSISSE 0) SIOLTICS PIoNIsY|

s1qap Buipuejsino
JO SIUBLUSMSS feInsawiwed Buipieba)
gatued SNOURA Ulm Pasiel| 's10joadIp
J2UC) 9yl pue siuabe syl ussmiag 10RU0D
pajeoe) ‘uoneuawnzop Bukoddns Buneoo
UM palSISSE ‘spgap Joeque? Buipuelsino

0 uoie|al ut sjusbe yim papucdsauor e

5539040

LOI93]|09 3y} Uim JSISSE 0] sjusbe pajaniisut

pue psebial siy) ul sesAo[dwa pauelal yim

pasiel| ‘uolyeLLLojul JuBAsTal pue Burpoddns
P8JEDO| PUE SJ0JQap U JuEld pamaIngy

saaho|dwa Jawlo)

pue paulela) yim pasiel pue pajaidiod

20 UBD S0BUAD J3Y}BUM PRUILLIAIEP

‘uoieLLLIojUl JueA)al pue Buipoddns

P31E00| {dIAA PUE saotoaul Bulpuelsin

‘suanuajas Buipnour) s40jgap enuo?

06 Als1eunxoidde Jo M31A31 aG) Ypim ISISSE
0] ‘synwsieN ‘siofamns Aljuenb pabeBuy

s3NpayJs pajelsusb pue

9|qE|IBAR IW0IIq SpUn) UDIJBLLIQIUI DIUOJII3}S pamalasL ‘SUONB3IILIZD
UBIDYNS PINOYS SI0JP3I0 0] UCHNQU)SIP SI0}JIP2JY J0) SIDAQIDI SSILIXEW O] » wawied pue sjoeluod Auedwod pajeso e
B 10} pue S1B188 Y] 1O} IN[eA [BIJUBUY 3|qIssod auaym s1qep iy Juerd sy pue sigap $99A0|dWS pauIe}al JO SoUBISISSE U} Ylm

251|123l 0) AJBSSTI5U SEM NIOM SIYL e JOBJ)UOD UOIISNIISUCD BY) 3SI|ER) PUE 8INJ85 0] +  SPI0J3) Auedlod ay] JO MIIASI B PIJaNpUOs  « $19ap Jaylo ¢ joog

besu3 L DEE] Sy 9y sjassy

paLnaul saag SJ0}IP8Jd 0} J4auaq |elueUly Rigss000u sem yiom oyl AUm auop oM H10M JO BAIY

"SISAleUE SOUBLIEA SJ2UIISE 99 |BDUBLUINU B yim Jay1abo) paunoul Sa8) SIolens|ulwpe ol sy} J0) UCHBULIOMUI SIL} 1IN0
195 ([eonswnu Ag pamo)|oj anelIeU) SBIGE} BUIMO|I0) BY] 'SUOP YoM 8y} Jo uoeue|dxa aaneseu apinold o) palinbal osje aie sp 6107 Uy 0F Palep s10Ypald 0] 1odal INo ulyim papniaul
sem SleLnss se8a) INQ "pepircid Slewdsa saa) Aue jsurebe Se J UIim UOIISUUOY Ul paLINIUI $2SUAdXa Aue BUIpn|ou) ‘polad Ay} Ul SUOp YoM [EMISE JO $1S00 |IBap O} palinbal s1e o

pouad ay} Buunp wes} ssy) pue siojessiuiwpe juiol auj Aq suop HJOAA

g xipuaddy



AJUSA|OSUI 8] 0) SN|EA SPPE | 9JEISe aU)
0} an|eA |EIDUEUY PRE Jou PIp ) yBnouye
‘ AIBS5303U SEM H10M BU) AUpp, 18puUn
pauie|dxs sy "ssINp SJapjoy adlo ay}
afiseyosip 0] AIESSAO8U SEM YIOM SIY|

.

pasieal pue paindas
‘paynuapl ale sjasse Auedwios [je jey) einsus o]

SUO)IBSURY) JUapsdalUE Aue
« 10} SJUBLLSIESS HUBQ §,AUBdUL0) 3] pamalndy

sisfjeue yueg

ssagoud

Aouanjosuj ay) o} an|ea SPPe §l Ae}s3 ay)
0} aN|eA [B12UBUY ppe jou pip I yBnoyjje
L AIESSIITU SEM NJoM 3 AUM, Japun
paule|dxa Sy "SSIINP ,SI9PI0Y 320 Y]
2b6Jey251p 0] AIBSS305U SEM HIOM SIY |

pasi|eal pue painoas

slwalsAs || s Auedwod
3y} WO} UORBULIOJU PEMAIAR] PUB PAISA0ITY

‘paliuop! 2B S}9sse Aueduwiod B JBY) 2INSU3 0 SPIOD3J PUB $300q S, Auediuod ay) pamainay

$p10%9i 1§ Soog

ssaooud

AouaAOSUl BU) O} SnjeA SPRE JI 2Jeisd ay)
0} anjen [EIOUBUY ppe Jou pip ¥ ybnouye
‘ Alessa0aU Sem 3iam ay) AUAA, Jepun
paue)dxa sy "sanp ,sispioy saIye AL}
of1eyosIp 0] AJBSSIIU SEM HIOM S|

pasifeal pue painaas
‘payijuspi /e $19sse Auedwiod |[e Jeyl 3INsua o]

$I0J381IP Y} JO JONPUOY S} UO Loda O}

832842 jeuISiUl
PUB 3)Isgam 301ueg Buipodsay jonpuc)
£10J281IQ 8Y} UO SULIO} JUBASIRI paj|dwiod
Auedwiod au} Jo aIn[iey 84} JO) SUCSES

U] YSIIqEISS 0] S[HOdR1 AUBAWIOD pam3laay

asemyos Bununoooe s Auedwoo
* a2y} uo UoEULICLUI WOl AuedLuoD sY] JO SIIelE
. 3y} ol mainal Aleuiwinaud e psponpuo)

saafo|dwa 10luds
E030auIp 013

SSEIU3

920'z3 sy 9

suoneBjjsaau)

9JqE|/EAR 31023q SpUny
JUBI0YNS PINOYS SIOPRI3 O} LONNGLISIP
€ 10} PUB SJBISI 3Y3 JO} SN|BA |BIoUBuYy
3s1[Ea. 0) AIESSIVB SEM HIOM SILL

pasiess pue pauNdas
‘payNUapI dJe s19558 Auedwod fj8 Jey) INSU3 0|

$101q9p
. psinds|p Yl JSISSE 0] SIOUDIaS PIJONI)sy|

[ENED)

s5320.d

Kousajosu| SY) 0} anjeA sppe |l AJe}sa a3y}
0} aneA [2IUBUY PPE Jou pIP 31 YBnoyye
‘ AIessaoau sem y1om ayj Aypp, Japun
paule|dxs sy "Salnp ,S1ap|0Yy 32140 3y}
ab1eyos|p 0] AIESS303U SBM ¥JOM SIU|

pasiieal pue painaas
‘paynuapr a1e sjasse Auedwo? (|e 18y) 2INsSUS 0]

sjasiold pajeldwod pue anl| ystqeise
. 0} saiued Buroesjuod yim papuadsaiio)

ssaJlboud
“UI-OM R 32018

@ xipuaddy

sjusWes
pasodoid pasepisuod pue any jueyd Aged
pAIY} 03 uoneral ui sjusbe ywm papucdsaleD
palinbal

213UM JUBWSPIAS B YIB! 0] palduiaye

pue S10103p ||B UO SWIB[IISIUNOD Pamaindy

21q1s50d 2J9UM SUOIUS)S) PISIES! PUB




2)B153 AU} 0] Ju3q
|E10UEUI JORUIP OU PRY PUe Sjuawanbal
Aomjess Yy Buifjdwoo jo asadind

3uj 10} Aj9j0S paja|duwoD SEM YIOM SIYj

suonemBai pue mey AUaA0sU yiw Ajdwos o]

. pieA st juswjuodde ay] Jeyy aunsus o]

saiuedwa)) 1B SJUBLINJ0P B]if G} Panuiuos)
3sNoH

sawedwo) 18 sjuawnoop Juawjuindde paji4y
awuiodde 30 aonou

Pajlj PUB pasipanpe ‘pajenaul ‘paiedald
SjUSaWNI0p Juawjuicdde [RwIO}

* |2 pa|y pue Ajpiies ‘Fauasaud ay) paydayD

S91}1|BULIOY
jusuuioddy

ajelsa ay) 0} Jyausq
|B|2UBUY JOBIIP OU pey pue sjuswalnbal
Aojnieys yim BuiAdwos jo asodind

3U} Joy A910s palSidiLIoD sem 3I0m SIUL

$59204d Aouanjosul
3U} 0] UE)S AANIIYD PUL JUIITNYS Ue IBHIBL O

£anjod uopuioy] juelc)

pue suoljejnbal Suapune| ASUow-iue 0} Juensing
$2IYIT JO APe)) A3UaNOSU| BY)

YIM BUI| Ul B2UspUadaput LIEJUIBW PUB 9INSUS O
SYSB) Uo-2)e] oy} Jo

uoniadwod pue alo Jo Bupue)siapun sjeyjioe) of
sayjod uswabeuew ysu feulan se

*  Jlam se uone|sibal awu [epueuy Uit Adwod o)

$y2aya Buicbuo
Jusws|dwl pue %Sl JouCW 0} panuiuag

sainpanoid
Buuapune| AauoL-NuUe UM saueldwod
UIBJUIBW PUE JOJIUOLU O} panuijuog

spienbajes Aue

pauguIEwW pue pajuawsidus ‘quawiuiodde
Aausnosur ayl Burye Joy Ajanaalgo

pUB auapuadapul WIUOD 0} $323Y2

[B21y38 pue diysuone|al Alessadau pajajdwoe)

UONBULIOMUI B|GR|IBAE
Apngnd ssyio uim Jawabol ‘uolewucju
¢ Aurduwiod AIoINJelS PISSITSE pue pauielqo

ug-ajey
SOSIU/F  629'CL3 Siy S uojjensjuwupy
sallanb JIsy) pue 2)R1sa A3
Ul sudiego Lay; Buipiebal s10}ipala ypm pasienr
3Je1S9 Y} 0} JyBuag Apeudordde sjusueinbas Suiodas Aojniels Jayje pue
|BISUEUY j08JIP OU PBY PUE Sjuawennbal Ulim J[E3p 318 SWIBD JOUPAId [ 3UNSUS 0] » Juswijuiodde Jo Buisiape SIolpsud (e 0} S0IAA
Asoniess yuw Buifidwos jo ssodind uolRsILILpE $10}1p310
U} 10} A|910S PaS|dwoD sem oM SIYL & 3y} ypm Bep 0} dn 1doy ale sioypsio e ansua ol e PINIBSUN [ U UCIIRLLIOJUI paaLjes) painoasuq
SJ0ypaI
painoas ay} 0} Buipodas Apapenb |euncy
sjasse s Aueduiod ay) Jjaao saebieys Buneopy pue Sialew snaliea
SIE189 3L} O} AU paxi} JisL} 0} 8NP UCHESILILIPE Sy Ul SI3PJOL3E)s uo |eaosdde pue uonewLIOUI PaISaNhIY
[BIOUEUY 1981 OU PBY PUE SJUsWainbal £9) 9y} SE pALLIoU| SIONPAIY PaINDas By} daay 0 «  Buwio Sjunowe pue AJUNJas JI3YL 0} UOIR[S)
Aoiers yuw Buikidwos jo ssodind sI0pass painaas ay) 0} Buipaday Ul SIOHPaID PaINVSS AUl itk PPLOS30D
3U) 10} A|9|0S PAISIOWIDD SEM SMOM SIY] « 10 10adsal U siuawannbas e yym Aldwod 0] . SI01PaID PAINDIs ay) 0] Bujpodal jeqiu) panaag
994473 srLL3 sy 0F SI0}|Pa1D

ssa%0.d
g xipueddy



g Xipuaddy

9)2)s@ 2y} 0] Juausq
|eIoURUY J924Ip OU peY pue $luawsa,nbat
Aoinjels ypwm Buiddwos jo asodind

2y} 1o} A|9|0s pajalduing sem oM SIuL

suonenfias pur me| Aouanjosu yiw Aldwoa o

Junoaoe
JUBq S,3J8)S3 8y} paulgjuiell pue pabeuely

. SUONRI|IFU0II UBY YOoUapUN

fuipuny
9 Buyng ‘Anseal)

9le1sa ay} 0} Jyauag
[IOURUY J031Ip OU pey pue sjuswWanbal
Aloynjess ypm BuiAidwo jo ssodind

3] 40} Aj9|0S PaleIdLUOD SEM YIOM SIY|

suoieinfal pue me| Ausajosul ypm Aldwos o1

SI0)NpaID O}
BUREINOID PUB SIBYY JO JUSWSIEIS PamaInay
sauanb oyl yim seakoldwa

paulE}al PUB $10]031Ip 3U} PalSISSY

S10)08.1P

. Ay} WoY SIBYY JO jUBWIBIRIS Paysanbay

SliElY JO JUBWIRIEIS

3]e}5a ay} O} Jyauaq
|210URLI ]3P OU peY pue sjuswsiinbal
Aicime)s ypm BuiAidwod jo ssodind

3U} Joj Ajsjos pale|diiod Sem Iom Siy)

suolenbisl pue me| Aduaajosu| Y Ajdiuod o)

JUSSUOD PaLUBaP PRIOHUOW

uolessiuwpe jo asodind
ay} Buiaalyae 1o} siesodosd siojelsiuuipe
juiof ay} paly pue paje|naR ‘payelg

. swjuiddde Jo s10ypald PAYNoN

SUOISI2ap P SaDIjoU
sie|naJi? ‘spoday

91183 3U) 0 BuUag
[BIDUBUY 1O3P OU PeY pue sjuswanbal
Alojnie)s ypm Buifidwios jo asodind

8U) 10} K|9105 pAISIdWIOD SeMm NIOMm SIy |

suonejnbal pue mel Asuanjosul yim Adwod o)

aseajal 10} uswalels
e Bupnposd pue usunuiodde ayy Buipebal
Wea) suonejey Jjqnd [Bussiul au3 Ywm pastel]

awabeuew ysi [euIsiul pue s18uo|
*  fouanjosu] Ag $$9160.d pue ases Jo malAay

uswebeuew ased

a]e158 Ay} 0 Jsuaq
[BIDUBLY 1224 OU PBY PUB SIUBWAIINDaI
Kiojets ypim Suikdwoo jo asodind

3y} Jo} A|910s pa1a|dwiod Sem NJom Siy}

suojje|nfial pue me| Aouanjosul yim Aidwod o)
sme| uoloajold ejep Y Aidwoa o) pue (Aue

1) SSNIAISUSS S| ‘38N UI BJep ay] PUEISISPUN O
pajo810.d Si 3)e)S? ADUBAJOSUI

ayj pue painsu) 2Je sasjuiodde sy 3uNSud 0)
sjuawasnbas Aonjers yim .ouedwod
ajeylio.). pue usiiewou Asy aimded o)

aJemyos Buissasoud
UQjJoBSUES] PUB 8JBM)OS S Jauooeld
Adusnjasul uigjuIRW O} paNUINUOY

$ANSSt UMOUN
Aue papodas ‘saifajens uaiosiold elep
A1e85999U AU PBUIBIUIBL PUB P3jUSWIICW
‘uononsap pue ‘abesals ‘U010 BIEP

» Buipiefas ucjeuLIouL passasse pue pAeIe)

UOIEIYIOU NB31apIog

. 8y} paniGns pue pa)a|diiod ‘pajenaed
513)J} PIEPUE)S 10}

« salejdwsa} sbiaw lew pue Juswnaop dn Jog
3semyos Bu|ssado.id uoiesuel)

«  pue 22MYO0S S J3uoniesd Aousajosul dn j1ag

dn-)as ase)

aniels Ag paanbal se ashoH




legiurs 202923 sy 98

pouad ayj ui
PaLIN3UY $239} €101

J1e1S3 2U} 0] JjBUaq

uope|siBa| pajelas uoisuad yum Adwos o) .

{EI2UBLI J294IP OU peY PUE SluaWaNnbal WS
Aojmels yim Buiddwios jo asodind 0} papiua alam A3y} 1eu) spyauaq [EnioeauYD uoisuad pue sIapiaaid sisuaqg aakoldwa

3y} 4o} Aj3Jos paISKdWLID Sem NIoM SIY | SAI2031 0] BNUNUOD saafojdwa leyl aunsus 0]«  ‘sojeinBay sUOISUSH 9y Ypm papuodsasion suojsuad
SW0} AlOJN1ELS JO UOISSILIGNS
ayy Buipn|aul DYWH Ui papuodsaucy
UONBLLIOI
xe} Jayjed 0) saakojdwa pauEla) Yim pasien
S)e)S8 aY) O} Jysuaq spunyaJ |enuaiod
[BIDUELY JO34P OU peY pue syuswaynbal pue ssipgel xel s,Auedwos ay} pamainay
Aloime)s ywm BuiAdwos o asodind wes)

34} 1o A2105 PAIR|AWI0D SEM HIOM SIY] uone|s|bay xey yum Adwoo oy e Xe} 0} Wasaid 0] uoeulIoul Xe} PRJaa||0D xe]

g xipuaddy



U3 8)ep 0] pied S1S00 awl [BJo] -

SjeyoRIg Ul pIjuaseld S8 SIOUELIEA 9SIADY -
SAAN0aXE pUE s1abeuBLl JUEISISSE SIPN|IUI SANSEXT -
s1aBeuBw PUE SICI0BIIP 9181005 SApN|sul Iabeugy -

$10}02.IP pue SJeuped SSPN|SUl JOUDE -

1SO10N
o£'cll'lL 32967 [LL'SIZ |00°0ZE'SOL [00'ZSE  [SLIZE 0290282 [2T'98 00'CL6 S1's  [00'z¥Eel [s61s  [osesi's  jogrll |0Z'S08'G  [ZELL lejo )]
€1 'GE SPZeZ0L |LL68 0050 T4 00/€9Y  [68'9L  [s2Si6 SET 0zsZy fees [ETEITED)
00°58Y 0S'9EY 060 - - - - 05'9El 06°0 - - Suolsuad
Gl Z8E 05 59/ 002 00°061 08'0 - - 08 6§ 0z'L - - xe|
S 0§l 058z |0LZL 00'8.€ [1]%4 05908't  |000L |- - - - Buipuny g Suyjjig “Ainseall
S0'Lii'el [€z'ss  |os'esz  [00°0S8'sz {00700k  [pS'soS S8'8L9°CL |Li'bP uopensiuiwpy|
00005 00008t |oge - - - - 00009t |oZE - - paindasun
L€ 6EE 5LipS's  [seel - - 00520 [00LL  [srew0'e  |SEY 000LS 00'L painaeg
STLTYL isv'Le  [LSP9ZT  [00°SZHIZ (0018 197598 YIS -S104pa4g
c/ ZGF o0erz') 1§42 - - 00'6Z2 GL0 - - 00 0204 |00E saakojdwa JojuasH0)IaplI0Iqaq
95'P5T 05 08L 562 - - 05 08 S6Z - - - - |el3uag
05'699%6  [0£'5E vz'58%  [00°669°LL [00°L¥ SE'SSE 09520 [ol'S ‘suojebiyseay)
rLLLT 05956 |oge - - 05956'L 022 - - ~ - feJauag
00 Sty 00°68 0c 0 - - - - 00’68 0Z0 - - ssasfosd-ul-yiom g yo018
Z0'9./8 0060’ [09'8 - - 0G L8 0Z€ 06 /6P |09 - - $)qap Jayjo B sioog
05°'566'6E |09'CPl |PPS8T  |00°0SC'Sy [00°09)L [2sToeE 05'¥rSE's  [029) :8]as8e Jo uoNes|jeay
© e e 3533 e}0} po P OA\ JO BAUY

g xipuaddy

610Z/0Y L 01 610Z/E0/S) WOy poliad

pua pouad je se siskejeue asuBpeA dlewWilse 99} pue pollad 3y) 10} sishjeue 1503 8w} 6d|S PaliEIAQ




‘JUSWPUALLE UE yons Bumolio)
Hodau 1¥sU 8y} uiylm pajielep 8q (M siuslpuswe Auy "auriny ay) ul sales Jno sbieys Jno puswe o} JyBu sU aAI9sal 3 6102 UDIBI G| 80uls paljdde aaey sajel 1na 9B1eyd Juaung 8yl

0z} - g9l S54 - 061 poddng
08l Anseal}
Gee - 002 0¥Z - §91 J0jRJ1SIUIWpY
G1£-092 GZE - S¥C aannaex3y
Jabeuew
0ore - 00 0se -00g JUESISSyY
S9¥ - 0P 0Z¥ — 0vE Jabeuen
i o ‘ ‘ 1032341p
ovs - Gvr G6Y - S JeIOSEY
G2l - g8 GBS - 68 1032313
008 -0l§ S¥.L-018 lsuped
3 43
X2l g SUOISUIY Aauanjosu)

UBLIND OY §L0Z Y2IBW ) WO

'SMO||0} SE 8JE PuE 9SED dU) JO AJIX81dWI0oD PUE SINJEU BU) UCEISPISUCT CJul 8E] paijdde sejel 1no sBleys AUnoy sy "pasn YE)s jo apeJB Uoes Jop seInuIl g 4O SHUN Ui pableyd Si awi]

saje) no abieyd AlnoH

2 xipusddy



an0ge 9|gel ay) ul papiao.d os|e ale §Js02 asayl JO s|IEla(] "aleudoidde se pappe si 1 yA 9w e dgp je pabieyo si abeajpy

"AILIOYS JONP213 paindas au) wiol) [eacidde Aiessadau
oy} Bupfess oq [Im Inq sjuswasingsip g Aobsleo Jaaosal o] [ercidde 3eas 0) 1A ale apn Ajuo abes|w 10} aq M Sy WBN0S S| sjuswesNgsIp Z Aobeled Jo AlA0Dal Jey) JuSixe au} 0

‘UoljEIBUNLISI §19P10Y
32140 Ue SE Jauuew sues ay) ul leacsdde annbas syuswssingsip z Auobsien 'siseq s|qeuoses. pue jadold e uo juswiuiodde ay} 03 PalE0O||B 8Q UED 1B4] PUB ‘WY JISY) JO JSPIoY 32140
ue AQ paunoul g ABW Jey) S1S00 PSJed0||E JO paleys spnjoul Aew Aoy “Aued paiyl Juspuadspul ue o} JuswAed B Jou jNg 91E]1S8 JUSA|OSUI BU) 0 9|qela el Aalip aie JeY; sesuadxe ale ssay

suawasingsip z Aofajen

¢ Xipuaddy

Je Juncooe Juswhed pue sydiede) S10jeJSIUIWPE U0l 8y Uo usss aq ued {Aue J1) y2Iym JO eoug|eq By ‘ueo uojuloy ] juei e Buisn pied usaq sARY Y2iym sasuadxe apnoul os(e Aay |
ayniels Aq pasinbas are yaiym ‘9sed ay) o) Ajjesyioads Bunela Buisiuanpe pue Buipuog se yons $1S00 aue 9584 — 5]S00 AIOINIEIS e

aseo ey} Buibeuew ul paunaul ale yoiym sebieyo leunco 4o sfejsod se yons SIS00 ale 9s3y} — §1S00 82O

9|dwexa 1o} 'sBunasw 1o sasiwaid Buipes; Buipuane ul Yeys Ag paunout ale ‘SBea)Il 9pNDXS YIIYM ‘S1S0T 9SOU) — IDUSISISANS PUB [DABIL  »

$91069180 Bumo]|0) U} JO 18I1SUOD pue [eaidde Joud INoylIm umelp
8¢ Ued Aay) 1EISe JUSAIOSUI SU) ) |geJa)ed Alloaup ainypuadxa oyads s1 I8y} aseym seiued puiy} juspuadspul o) sjuswAed aie pue sesuadxe 193004 JO 10, SB UMOUY 0Sle I8 95l

sjuawasingsip | Aobajen

sa106s)e0 om} oju ||B) pue juswjuiodde ASUSA|OSUI U Ujim UDHI3UUGD Ul J3PI0Y 39140 UB 8} pasinquial pue Ag Jow sasuadxa a.e sjuswiesIingsiq

vaL'Lol ¥E6'201 ¥£6'L0) SJUIWIDSINGSIP pue sesuadxs jejol
¥E ¥E ve safueyn jueg
173 L 7 Buisipaapy Aioymeg
yea'e vZg'e ¥Z8°€ d11 spJepRo = s934 |26a]
258201 298'¢01 7G9°€01 510)j21108 WrQ - Se94 |efiaT

sesuadxg
0 0slL 051 puog Sisuonpoeld Aauanjosu|

sjuswesIngsp | ALobees

{3) pud poLiad ie se ajese sy Aq pred yoym j0 (3) PuUd POLIdY 12 SB PaLinaul A[@AleInuIns (3) pouag ayj u1 paunaug

"8A0QE UOII8S 3ucp
HIOAA, 341 LI papInoLd $1 yoIym JO uondiuosap ‘SIoIRISILUILPE JUI0] Sy} AQ SUOP YJOM SU} UM UOLISULIOD Ul POLIS B4} UI PaLINoU) SJUSLWSSINGSIp pue sasuadxa Jo s|iejep saplaoid 2iqe) siy)

poliad 8y} Ul pa.inoul sjuawiasingsip pue sasuadxa Jo juswalels

4 x|puaddy




1s9nbal uo ‘abieya Jo 8sl) 1s0d AQ uoewLoMl sIU) Alddns jim am Aj@alBulB)Y

[ELOd/%N 05 UOJUIOUTUEID A7 SaG

“BISQAM S, UOIIOLL JUBIEY BIA S|QE|'BAR SI S38]3:WWIO0D
40 SUOIOUNY pUB $8|0J SY) PUE ‘S83) {SiolepInbi| JO SIojRASIUILIPE a1) Siapjoyanyo BuipieBal pue Asusalosul Ul SIYBU JIay) puelsiapun ¢} sJaquiall pue siojipaio day 0} UoewIou}

siaquial pue SI0lIpald O UQJeuWIoU|

“J014u02 [enusiod & o) asu aaIb ABLL YOIUM ‘SICIBASIIIWPE Julof
SE SN 0] $391AlaS 8pIA0Id OUMm 10 'SISEQ 99} Si0jeAsiulwpe juiol ay) Buinoidde Joj sigisuodsal setued Aue yiim sdiysuonea) [euosiad 10 §S8UISng AUE JO S1BME 10U 21E am 184 WIUOD SpA

2inso)asip Buuinbas sdiysuoljejay

SUBKNSUOD 13GA0 — dnouo) oisusiod |enfilc  »
SISA[BUR 1800 BLUY SUOP YI0M JO SAIIEIIEU SACQE 3U) UIUIM PAPNIOU| St SAJBLIEU) SDIADELLIOM SUDISUS]

BdIS SACQE Y} UIYIM RIPN[JUL 31E S)S0T) - (SUOP }10M JO DARELIBU SAQQE U] UIY)IM PRN|IUI ST SABLIEU) SJINDEHIOM XB| 71 %0 UowIoY ] Juein

93AI8S JO 150D PaIS|ud SBINAIIG sapinoud asniag

diysuolerad [euosiad 10 SSSUISNG B SBY ‘LI JNO UILAM [ENPIAIPUI UB 10 ‘ULl Jno (aBpamous Ino Jo 1599 U} C1) Wwoym yum Aued B woy Jo Wiy Ino
Uiy Wwoy JYBnos aaey am S90IAIDS MO[g SSOI9SIE oM ‘AOUSIBISUE] JO 1S3I8JUI AU U] "301IAI3S PUB anjA 188q au} uiego o} JYBnos aaey am 'sIBUL0 jO SSIAISS SU; PEISIUS SABY SM BIBUA

$9)EI100SSE 0} SjusWAed

"WED) N0 O SN AQ N0 PaLIED USSQ SABUY SSIMISUI0 PINOD JBL HJOM AUE INO PJORIU02-gNS JOU SABY am 'POLISY SUl Ul 1B} WIUOD SAA
YJOM JNO pPajoeIuoI-gng

g xipuaddy



{so8nWWad 'sas; ‘siybu) S10)|P843 10} UONBLLLIOJUL

ainsojasip Buuinbeay sdiysuone|as

s9jeI00SSe 0) sjuswhed

3IOM N0 P3JIBNUCD-gNS

$3sUSdXD pue sjuawWasINgsIp

sajed jno afueya Aunoy

polad ay Buunp wes) Jisy} pue siojelsiuiwpe julel 8yy Ag aUOR HIOM
siseq ag}

$1802 Wwewjuicdde-aid

'812A00 I ‘AreWwNnS U] (6dIS) 6 9209eld
Aousmosu| Jo Juswelelg pue (s9iny s 910z s8Ny (SB[BA PUE pugBug) ASUSAIOSU| aU) ‘986 10V AJUSAIOSU] Byl O SluSwIannbal sy yim uonouniuoo ur paiedald ussq sey xpuadde siy|

2INS0[ISIp § 01jIeI4 AOUSAOSU JO JUBWISIEIS

UoNEASIUIWPY U] — pajiwi] unsba

SO]eI00SSE 119y} JO Siojelisiulwpe Juiof ay) o} sesuadxa pue uoljessunwal ‘sjuswied - g




"8INNy AU} Ul 0s op 0 JYBI INO SAIBSD) aMm JBAIMOY ‘SlELUINSS $88) INO JO SSEIXS Ut UOEIBUNLIS) MEeID O} |eAcudde yaas
0] Joadxa Jou Op am JUdsald Jy ‘lercidde Jnoyum ‘GZo'e)F ‘SlewWSa $93) BU) Ul N0 189S JUNOWE |€]0} SU} JO SS39X2 Ul UOIEISUNWSI MBI 0} PaRIuISd JOU ai am 'Sa|ny ay3 JC 0881 Japun

"Hodai snoiasud Ino Ul siolipald ayl o) Umﬁ_.)ot_n 8lam Yoiym Jo yjoq ‘sjewnsa sasuadxe PuUE saaj 3yl ylim aul| ul 8q J[im sasusdxe PuUe 51507 auWllj SAIJRINWND |EJ0] SU] JeU] muma_u_wcm SAA

"MO|2G LRSS aADadsal Sl Ul PapIACIG SI SUOP YoM 92U JO uondudsag  (MOJag uoiIas Buep
HOM, BU U UmOYS Se} 143 682 4o sbelane ue 1e suy s¢ Aq pajuasaidal gy9'0LF Bui|2jo) peunaul a1em )00 sl (pouad ayl) 610F Jaquadas ¢| 0} 6107 Uduep 61 wol pouad sy Buung

‘UORRIBUNLIS JIBL) JO SISBQ SUj XU 0] SI0JIPaIS PAINDSS JU) YIm SUDISSNISID Ul BJE SIojelIsiuILIpE Julol sy} ‘Faramoy '1es uaaq Jou Sey sIseq 89} ay) Jodal siu) O 9]ep au) Je sy
sijojedsiulpe Juiel ayi o siseq 934

8]S02 Juawjuiodde-}sod

‘JuawAed 104 SI0JIpaI0 PRINIBS By} WOl |eAcidde LIBJGO O} 3|geun AjjuaunD ale am ‘yons Se ‘pue dnolo) suy ui ssiuedwod

3y} ussmiag Juswuoplodde ay) 0} se JIBjap Joyuny Buieme ale spA L2/ 'pL3 §0 dnois) ay) i $sIuedwoD (|2 SSOIIE |210) Ul S)S0D PauNIUl pue pajanisul Sem 477 Spiepes ‘siounios

'$1500 Juawuiodde-aid Jiay] 0y ucije|al
us Juswfed Buiaas JOU 2J2 SI0JBNSIUWPE 3Y] "UCHENSILWPY olul Auedwod ey Buiaed Ui S10}98.ip B} palsisse pue Aueduwiod ay) L)IiM paXom SIOJEIISIUILPE 8y} ‘Jusuulodde o] olig

"gje)sa oy} wol pled ag pinoys Asyl JSUIsum
0} se si01paIo Jo Apog Ajendosdde sy woy painbal s [eacidde JyBnos si juawhed pue UoIEASIUIWPE SISjUe AUBdWOD Sy} UBYM pledUn Ulewal Aoy JUSIXa au} 01 0S BLIOP 3 0] MalA & Ljim
Inq uojedsiutupe pajus Auedwod auy a10jeq ‘'sisuaijijaeld AOUSAIOSUI PaIIfEnD JBUI0 JO SIORIISIUIWIPE AQ Pa.INoUI Sasuadxe pug pebleys seoy alB S)S00 UOIBJSIUILUDE Juauguiodde-ald

1509 Juawiuiodde-ald



2Je}sa ay) 0} Jyauaq
|eloueul 10841p Ou pey pue sjuawalmnbal
Aoimess ypm BulAldwos jo asodind

sjasse s Auedwiod auy teno sableyo Bujeoy pue

PaXLE Jay} 0] 8NP LONBISIUILPE B} Ul SI3P[OYEIS

painodas ayj o} Buipodal Apapenb jauioy

SI3])BW SNOLBA
uo {eAagIdde pue uoewloul pajsanbay

Buwo sjunowe pue AlINJas 1Iay) 0} uolie|al
Ui SI0)Ip210 PaIngas ay) Yim papuodsalio)

QU3 40} A19]0S PAIBILIOD SBM JIOM SILL  « A3Y Y} SB PAULIOJUI SICIPRIO paindas ayi daay o) e SI0)IPaID paINaas auy) o} Buipodas jeiyiuj painsag
89¢U73 890'13 siye suoypaL)
pasi|eal pue panaas suonoBsUes; JuSpadsiue Aue
'payhuSpl ale s)asse Auedwod J|e Jey} UNSUS 0« O} SUSLWIBJR)S JURg 5,AUBAWOD JY) PSMIIADY sishjeue yueg
swa)sAs || s,Auedwod
pasieal pue painoss 8U} WoJj UCIBLUIOMUI PBMBIAGI PUB PBIBA0JSY o
‘payYNUSP! AJe $)28se AURWOD [[B JeYl AINSUS 0] e SPI0Jal pue §3004 S Auedwod 3y) pamainay e spiodal g syoog
SHOBUD [eWaju|
puUe aysgam sanag Buipoday jonpuod
d
ss990id 510}221] AU} U0 SULIOY JueAd|al pala|dwo) .
AoUaAjOsL BU} O} SN{EA SPPE I J2IS9 ) Auedwed auy} Jo ainjiey SU) 1o SUOSES.
0} BN{EA [BIBUBLY PPE Jou pip t YBnowge 3y} YsIqeIsa 0} SpJo2a) AUBCWOD PamMaInTyY
 A1essanau sem yiom ay) Ays, Japun Pasleal pue pInass suemyos Buijunosoe s,Auedwicd
paulRIdxa SY 'SANp SIS0y SAYT By ‘PRYIURP! 1 $19558 AURdWIoD [[B 1RULANSUS 0L ¢ 4 1y yogewnoyul wosy Auedwos au) jo sieye sookolduIo oS
abieyosip 0} AI2SSI0U SEeM HIOM SIL) - $J019841p Y] JO 1oNpuUOd By uo jodas o] e 3Y} ojuI maiAa) AleujwBId B paIonpuoy e 40331
ovsay3 MLV3 siyg suopeByseau
$83204d
AJuaA|0SUI 3UY) 03 SN[BA SPPE } AJ)Sa By}
0} In[eA [edueuly ppe Jou pip i ybnoyye
‘Alessanau sem 3J0m 8y Auaa, Japun
paule|dxa sy "S9P ,SISPIOY FAY0 B} pasi|eal pue paindas uajysod 193p
afieyosip 0} A12SS005U SEM MIOM SIY|  »  'DRUNUSPI BIE S19SSE AUBdWOD [ Jey) aINSUB 0] » 300q UIESISE 0} $98A0|dLUS YIMA PISIEI  *  gi5ap 1ay30 B Hoog
SYZT3Ur3 T3 S 10 sjessy

PALNIL) 5884

SIOHPOLD O} JJBUDY |BIZURUI4

ABs5330U sem lom 3yl Ays

SUOP HIOM

‘siSAIBUB 92UBLIEA S)RLUNSS 29) [BILSWNU B UM Jay1aBo} paLnaul s99) SJolJisIUIWPE Juiol auj Joj UORBULIGIUI SIUY) 1O

198 {jeolalunu AQ pamay|o) snneLIeu) $8jge} Buimo|o) By L "SUOP oM 8U} 10 Uoneue|dxs sAjeseu apiaold o) pannbal Os[E ale apA 6107 Uy OF PSIER SIONPaID 0) HOde) JNo UIyim papnoul
Sem Sjewnse $99) I "papircid sjewnse sas) Aue jsulebe s ‘) yum uoiIBUU0d Ul paundul $85Uadxa Aug Buipnjoul ‘polad aUj Ul Suop YoM JENIDE JO SIS0D JIEJap 0} pauinbal a1e Spp

poliad 8y} Buunp wes) sy} pue siojelsiuiupe Juiof ay) Aq suop JOAA




21e)$a 9y} 0) Jeuaq
[BIJUEBUL J2RUIp OU PRy pUe sjuswalinbal
Aomess ypm SuiAdwos Jo asodind

suoienBai pue me; Aouanjosul yiw Aidwod o

sme| ucijaajoid ejep yym Ajdwoo o] pue (Aue
1) SBIIAIRSLBS S} ‘3SN UL BIED au} puejsIapun o]

pajoajoud st ieise Aduanjosul
8y} pue painsul aie saajuicdde auy] unsus o

sjuawalinbal Aloinjels ypm assuedwod

« Buipsebas uoneLulojul passasSSE pue pale|od

UOIJEDNII0U NEBISPL0q
. 3y} PaIWgns pue paajdwo? ‘pajenaleD

$I3NSf pIEpUB]S 10)
¢ so)edws) afiow |lew pue Juawnaop dn J8g

asemyos Buissaocud uogoesues

A} Jo) AI910S PalR|dWoD SEM HIOM SIY) - 31EY[I0B) pUB UOHBLIOJUI ADY aunjden 0] o pUB 3IBM)OS SJauonjorld Aouaajosul dn jag dn-es asen

aniels Ag paanhal se asnoy

sauedwon JB SIUSWNSOpP 3|1 0} panunucy

asnoy

sauedwod 1 sjuaWnaop juaugulodde pajiy

Q)elsa ay) o} weuaq Juswiuiodde jo a2iou

[BIOUBUY 132p OU PBY pue Sjudwainbal pa|l} pue pasiaApe ‘pajenald ‘pasedsld
Aioymeys yum BujAdwon jo asodind sugnejntal pue me) Kousnjosul Uim Aidwoo o) S)UBIND0P Juswnuadde Jeunoy someuu;

ay) Jo} Aj210s pae|dLLIod SBM HJOM SIU |

pyea s Juawuiodde ay) jey) aunsus 0]

. | pajy pue Ayp(ea 'asuasaid sy) pax2sud

jusunuioddy

3JR)83 BUY) 0} Jysuaq
[BIOUBUL 19341p CU peY pue sjudwainbal
Asoiniels yim Bupfidwos o asodind

ay) 10} Aj8jos paia|dLU0D SBM HIOM SIY [

ssan04d Aouaajosul
2y} 0] LBJS SANBYS PUE JUSKDIYS Uk 3JBl[Ioe) O]

Koljod uoioy] Jueio

pue suoijeinbai Buuapune| Asucw-iue ¢ juensind
S3UY13 J0 9pos Aouaajosu| 8y}

YIW BUI| LI 33UBPUSGapU] UIBJUIRL PUB 8JNSUS O]
SYSE] U0-3E) Jaylo JO

uoyajduiod pue R jo Buipugsispun e} 0]
saiod juawabeuew ysu fewsyul se

e (|9 se uone|siBa] awla [erueuy g Aduwos o)

syoayo fuebuo
JUBWa[dWI PUE YSI LOHIUOW 0] PSnuiuoy)

sainpasold
Bullapune) AsuQw-jue Lim aouelduiod
ulejuIeW pUE JOHUCW O} PSNUIUOD

spJenbajes Aue

paulgluieW pue pajuaws|dw) ‘usuuiodde
Aouanjosut ay) Bure) Joy Aiagoalgo

pue a3uspuadapul ULIUDD o) SHODYD

[e21y32 pue diysuonelal Alessadau pels|dwos
* UQIIEWLIOJUI S|GE|IBAB
Aongnd 1ayio ypm sayiebos ‘uciewloml

. Auedwos Alo)niels passasse pue paulelqo

ug-ayel

897U

98.°L3

Sy 62

uonesnsiuiwpy

9)e}53 3} O Jllausq

[BIOUBUY J33.1P OU PRy pue sjuswainbal
Aloinjels ypm Bulkdwos jo asodind

8y} 10} Aj2j0S PAJRIALIOT SEM JIoM SIY |

Alzjendosdde

Ul J[BSp 918 SLNIBD J0JIpaI B SINSud 0]
uonessiuiLpe

s 3Y] Yiwa 9jep 0} dn yday ale SIONPRIY |’ 2NSUl 0]

sauanb 1) puUe s)e)sa al)

ul swigpa 12y} buipiefial s1oupasd Yim pasien
sjuswannbar Burpods. Aojniels 1ayjo pue

» Juswjuiodde o Buisiape $10)PSID ||1B O QA
$10)1p3I12

. PRUNJ3suUn Jje UO UONELLIOWI PaISYIED

painaasun

SI0JIPaID



SIe}Ss Iy 0} Jyduaq

{erauRUY 103Mp U PRY puk siuBwBNNbl
Aomers yum Buifidwon jo ssodind

Ay} Jo} Ajajos palo|dwioa SEM NJOM SIU |

uoneysiBa) xe) Yy Aldwos o

suilo; AIOJNIE}S JO UOISSILLGNS

ayy Buipniour yWH Uik papuodsano)
UCHBWIOM)

xe} Jayjeh ol seakojdwa paulelat yim pasies]
spunyal [epusiod

pue saigey Xey 5, AUedii0d Sy pemainey
wea)

. Xe) 0} Juasaud 03 upjeWIOUI Xe) PRI3JY0D

xeL

SiRISs |U) 01 Wauag

[e19UBUl} J28JIp OU pey pue sjuswainbal
Aoimess yym Burkidwos jo asedind

3y) 1o} Aj9|os pajajdwos sem yiom sIy |

suaenfal pue mel Asusajosus uym Aldwod o]

JunoJoe
JUBQ §,91€158 3y} paulRjuIBw pue pabeuepy

. SUOLRIIPUCIAL YUBG HOOUIPUN

Buipuny
w Buypg *AnseasL

8)e1sa JU 0} Jyausq
[RI2UBUL 129.Ip QU pey pue sjuawsnnbay
Aioinels yim BurAldwos jo asodind

31 10} AfS|0S POSIdWOD SEM MIoM Siy

suo|je|nBas pue me| Aouaajosul Yyum Ajdwos o]

$10HpaI 0}

Buijeinons pue sliegy JO JUSWSIEIS PAM3IADY
sauanb Jiay} ym saAojdwa

PAUEIR) puUR SICIIAUP BU) PRISISSY

SI0J281p

. ay) woly SHeyy j0 Juswselg paisanbay

sileyy o juawse)s

2Je]Sa au} 0} JyBudg
[BIOUBLIY J235IP OU PBY PUe sjuaulalinbal
Atojniels ypm BuiAjduros jo ssodind

a1 10§ A9|0S PaIBIdWIOD SEM MIOM Sy}

suolje|nBas pue me} Audajosul ym Adwod o]

JU3SUCD PAUIIP PRIoNUON

uoiegsiuiwpe Jo asodind
sy} Buinaiyae Jo, siesodoud siojeNsiuLIpe
Juiol ayj payy pue paje|nasd ‘palelq

. Juswiuiodde Jo SI0NpaJY PaNloN

SUOISID9P § S3INJoU
sJe[na4|2d ‘spoday

218159 9y} 0} Jydusq
[BISUBUI }931|P OU PEY pUB SJUSLIBINGa)
Aojnels ypm Buididwod jo asodind

au) 1o} Aj9j0s palRdLUOD SEM YIOM SIy |

suoneinfar pue me| Aauanjosu) Y Ajdwod o,

3SB3|al 10} JUSWSIE}S

e Bujonposd pue jusunuiodde ayy Suipiebai
WE3} SUONRISY 21|aNd JBWSUI 3u] UM pasien
wes}

JuaLwabeuews ySu [BLLSIUI PUE SJAU0IEld

«  Aauanjosul Ag ssaificud pue ased JO MeInay

Juawabeurw ase)

asemyos Buissaooid
UOI}JESUR.) PUE SJBMYOS §Jauonioeld
Aausnjosul UIRIUIRL 0) PANUIUOYD)

S3I1S5) UMOUY

Aue papodal ‘saibajens uonosioud ejep
Aiessaoau Aue paulEJUIEW pUE pajuswadul
‘uononsap pue “abelojs ‘uonds)oD elep




98TIUTF

8ra'0L3y sy zg

popad ayi uy
paiinau| 39} |20

uone|sifia)

paje[al ucisuad ypm Kdwos o]

0} P3[IHUS 3lam

A3y} JeY] SNIBUS] [eNICRIUOD SAIFAI
0} anunuod saakoldws jey) ansua o]

uonetsifBa) pajeral ucisuad ypm Aldwos o] . aWwayas

0] pajua 3uam Ay jeY) SIJAUIQ [BNIDBJUOD uoisuad pue s1apinexd sjyeusq sakodws
anIg03) 0) anuRUOd sasfojdwa jeyiainsua o]  «  ‘IojenBay SuoISuag Syl Y PIpuodsano] e suoIsuad



U3 Siep 01 pled 53500 3w [E10] -

S]2)0EIq Ul pajUasad 31 SIOUBLIEA SSIaADY ~
SAANODXE puUB SIabeUBUI JUBJSISSE SAPMIOUI BALNDSXT ~
sJabeuewl pue SJ0j0a4p SIEIC0SSE SapN[oul Jabeugy -
$10j001Ip PUE SJauped SSpN(oul IsUpEd -

:S3JON
009167  [ZlEL 6E'697 00's20c)  [00'LS £9'982 0£'8¥9°0L |8ZLC 00'€1L8 S’y 05°266'9  |09'S2 05ZeP'z  Jos's 0£°606 L'l &0l
9882 0800Lv [EeQL Q0S¥ SC0 00e68'c  |Stvl 0% 2c9 0L 1 Q€01 €20 edauagy
00 S8+ 6.9 oL - - - - 00649 or'L - - SUOISUdy
96,2 00'vE0'L 0L 0009 0LC - - 00 ey 00°1 - - xel
SEB.L) 0024} S92 00992 09} 007204} g9 - - - - Butpuny g Buljiq ‘anseas |
fog'ssy’s) |iaoe) €515 00'0E6'S  |00°EE yiL9T 09'58.'L  j80°6Z ‘uojjedsiupy
00 SSv 0G'el. 0Ll - - 09°€L 08 0 00 00 ol - - painassun
00'S¥Z 0062 o<l - - 00'v62 4 - - - - painoag
05292T oLk 98'L8T 0ose’es (00l 01'99¢ 05290t |06 *840§1paID
saakojdwa
00 Okt 0066 8T - - 00 S22 SL0 - - 00°59L 05 1 16iU9s{10J0=4p/10193Q
85'+97 05082 96T - - 0508 S6C - - - - |giguag
05'¥66'L  |088 £689T 00592 [00'¥L 8¥OrE 050LL°1L [0Tg *SucEbSaA)|
00'SPT _cmAvN 019 - - 0S'vC 0L 0 - - - - Siqep Jaylo g ooy
(05'vT) {010 - - " 00'$¥Z 0S5y 010 1519588 JO UORESIEdYy
5 e o O 3 g O < ealy

8L0Z/60/pL 01 61,02/€0/5 | WOy pouad

pug pousad je se sisfejeue JoueRA J)eUISA 99) pue pouad ay Joy s1sA[BUR SO0 AW} 6dIS Palelag




JUsuIpuSWe ue yans Buimo||os
Hodal IX8U 8y} Uiypm pajigjap 8q (W SjusWpuswe Auy 2unpny suy Ul $a1es N0 aBieyd Jno puale o) bl sy) anssel sp '51.0T USJEIN 51 3ouIs paidde aaey sajel 1no ableys Juaing sy)

0lL - 591 G5l - 0SL uoddng

081 Ainseal]

GEZ - 002 0FZ - 91 1ojensiu|wpy

GlE- 092 AN 74 SARN23X]

1sBeuewt

0%g - 00€ 05¢€ - 00€ ueisissy

9 - OFE 02¥ — O¥E Jafeueny

Jopaaup

0PS - Gk G6Y¥ - Sy aJeII0SSY

GZL-S8y 565 - 98¢ Jo0)38a1q

008-018 S¥L - Q1S Jaupied

w3 w3

Xe| g Suo|suag Asuaajosu]

JUSLIND 0} §10Z YMEW S| WOl

"SMO||O} SE 248 PUE 3SED aU} 40 AlIXS|dWIOD pue SIMeu sy} uoijelapIsuod Ul axe) paldde sajel Jno sbieys AUnoy 8y "pasn yes Jo apeiB yoBa Jo) SeInuIW g jo sHiun ui paBieyo s swiy

sejed 1ho ableys AunoH



‘pasancaal eq Aue pinoys ‘Ajuo sbes|iw Jo) ag [ Sy YBNos s sluswasIngsip Z AoBsles Jo AIBA0d8) Jeu] JUS)Xa U} 01

‘ugneIeUNWS! S J8pjoy
S0 UE SB JSuUBW SWES auY) w [eAcidde alnbal siuswasIngsip 7 AtoBajen “siseq sigeucseas pue sodosd e uo Jusuguiodde eyl 0} peledo|ie 8q UBD JBYL PUE ‘WY JIay} JO 43poy S0U40
ue Ag paunoul ag Ael jey) S1S02 pIe0O||B 10 paleys apnjoul Aew Asy| “Aled piiy) Juapusdapul UE 0} JUSWARG B Jou JNq S181$a JUSAJOSU] aU} 0 9|qelaja.l ARJalIp SIE 1By} sasusdxa ale asay]

sjuswesIingsip z Asobajen

v Xlpuaddy

1e JUnosoe JuswAed pue s)divoal SJOJBASIVILIPE JUIa] BU} uo usss 8q Ued (Aue yi) yoiym JO S3ueleq 8y 'ueoT Uojuoy ] Juels) e Buisn pled usaq aaBY U2lym sasuadxa apnjoul osje Asy ]
siniels Aq paunbal ale YoM ‘ased a0y Ayeayoads Bunepes Bulsitespe pue Buipuog sk Yons S1S00 2ie 8sau) — S1se0 AoINjels  »

aseo ay) Buibeuew ul paunout ase yoiym sebiieyd Jaunoo 1o sbejsod se yons §)sod aIe Ssay) — SISCO 22O @

s|dwexs 1o} ‘sbuiesw Jo sasiwald Buipen fuipusle ul Yeis Aq paunau) ae '‘sbes|iw apnioxa YAYM ‘siSe0 8SaU) — S0USISISANS PUB [DABIL @

saloBajes Bumoyo) ay) Jo 1s1sU0D pue |eaoidde Joud Jnoylim umelp
aq Uea Asy) 'a1B)S JUSAIOSUI 9U) 0] B|qesj4 AORUIp almipuadxs oyioads si alal araym seired puy) Juspuadapul o} sjuswsAed aie pue sasuadxa }axood JO JNo, SB UMOUY OS|E aJe 383y

suawasingsip | Aobalen

.sauobaje omy ojul ||gy pue Juauwuiodde AouaAjosUl UE Uim UONI3ULIOD Ui JAPIoY 8210 UB O] pasinquiial pue Ag 1aw sasuadxs ale sjuawasingstq

¥e #0} 0} SJUSWIESINGS|P pue Sosuadxa (3oL
0ro 0¥ 0 oro sofiieyn yueg
vl ¥l 121 Buisppeapy lioymerg

sasuadxsy
0 o og puog .Sisuonoeld kouaajosuj

suawasingsip | Lobaje)

{3) pU3 pouad 1B se 812159 aul Aq pled yaiym jo {3) pud PoNI4 18 SE paundu ARANEINWND {3 pouad ayl ul paunaul

"9A0(E UOl}0as 3uap
YHOM, 8U) Ul papIacud $1 ydlym Jo uonduossp 'SI0JBJSIUILIPE JUIO[ 8y} AQ 2UOP MIOM S} UM UONOBUUOD Ui POLIad By} Ul PaLnoUl SjuswWesINgsip pue sasuadxa Jo s|iejep sepiaoid ajge] siyL

POLIDG 34} Ul PALINJUI SJUSWSSINGSIP PUB Sasuadxa Jo Juswalels




"1sanbai uo ‘sbieyo Jo aay Jsod AQ uonewiciUl sIY) Aiddns | am ‘Alsaleulany

{E10AN 00 UG UIOURUEID AT ST

:8)ISG8M S,LUOJUIOY ] JUBIS) BIA SIQR|IBAR §I S3BJHWWOS
40 SUDIJaUR) pUE $8|01 BY) pUB ‘$39) (sJojepinbi| Jo si0jelsIUIWpPE a1) siapjoysayo Buipiebal pue A3uaajosul Ui spyBu JIsy} pUB}SISPUN O} SISGLUSW pUE SI0NPasD d|ay of UOKEBWICU|

S/8QWBW PUB SI0JIPSID 10} UONBULION|

1214U09 |epuaiod B o) asu anib Aew yoiym ‘siopeljsiuiwpe ol
SE SN 0] 530135 apiacid oym 10 'siseq as) siojessiuiupe ol sy Buiaosdde 1o) s|qisucdsal seided Aue Yy sdiysuoneal [euosiad 1o ssauisng ALE JO SJEME JOU IB aM JBY) WUIUOD 3AA

ainsoasip Bulinbas sdiysuoljeley

SJUBYNSUOD J30AD — dNQID) JIsuaic [eubig
SISARUE 1800 ALl {2UOR }10M JO SANBLIBU SA0QE U} UM PIPNIDUI St SARBLEU} SIIAPEAHOM SUSISUSL @
6d(S IA0GE Y] UILIM papnjoul aJe Sjso]  » (BUOP #J0M JO DAIBLBU SA0GE U LIUIM PIPN[IUl S1 JAIELIEU) SOIADEDLIOM XB] J77 YN uouIoy Wwelg

a1AISS JO )50D paIsI|ua Sa2IAIRS Japiaoad a31nag

:diysuonere. jeuosiad 10 SSBUISNG € SEY LY NG UIYIM [BNRIAIPUI UE 10 *UUY Jno (aBpajmous Jno Jo 1saq suj 03) woum yum Aued e Woy 1o Wiy 1no
Uy woly 1YBnos aaey am $3IIAISS MO|SY 850|2SIp am ‘AdusledsuE] JO 1S8I8UI BU) U] "90IAI8S PUE SNjeaA 134 Ay} UIBIGe 0} JYBNos anBy am ‘S1aylo JO SB0IAISS BU) PI]SI|US SABL M BISUM

$9]e100SSE 0] SjUaWARY

"LWEa} ING JO SN AQ JNO PSIIED USSQ SABY SSIMISYI0 PINOD 1BYL %I0M ALE JN0 PBIDRIUO-GNS JCU SAEY M ‘pPOLId BU) Ul TeYl WIIU0D SAA

HIOM JNO PBJOEIU0D-gNS



(ssapiuwos ‘saay ‘s)ybiu) St0HPaJa JO) UONBLLLOJUL

ainsopsip Buumnbal sdiysucije|as

$9jeI008SE 0f SjuawAed

SUOM N0 PADEBIUOD-gNS

sasuadxe puUE sjusWasINgsIp

gajel 1no abieyo Aunoy

pouad sy} Buunp Wwes) sisy) pug siolesiuiwpe Julof ay) Ag sUop Hiom
sISEeq 38}

51809 Juswiuodde-ald

"S19A00 § ‘AEWIWINS U] {BdIS) 6 8202814
ASUBAIOSU| J0 JUSWISIEIS PUE (S8INY BY)) 91.0Z SaINY (Salep pue pueiBu) Aouaalosu| 84} '986} 10 AOURA[0SU| 8U) J0 sjuawalinbal sy} yim uonaunfuod ul paledaid Usag sey xipusdde siy)

2INSO|2SIP 6 99119BId ADUBA|OSU] JO JUDWIR)E]S

uonensIuIWPY Ul — P} [e21UY03}0a5) wnjueny)

SO)eI00SSE JIay) JO siojesisiuiwpe Juiof 8y} o) sasuadxa pue uoijesaunwal ‘sjuswied - g




"24mny @y Ul 0S 0p 0] JYBU INO SAIBSD) aM JISAIMOY ‘SIBLUIISS S99} INO JO SSP0X UL UOEIDUNWSI meIp 0} [eADIdde Yees
0] 108dx8 Jou Op aMm Juasaud 1y ‘|ercidde Jnoyim ‘G 2P0 L I 'SIBWIISE S99 DY) UI INO 19S JUNOWIE [2)0] By} JO SS3IX2 Ul UORBIDUNLUDI MEIP 0] palliuuad 10U ale am 'sajny aul Jo 0g gLl Japun

Hodal snolasid INo Ul SIaUP812 3y} 0} papircid S1eMm YDIyM JO UJog 'Sje WS Sasuadxa pue S8} SU) LM Sulf U1 84 [m sasuadxa pue §]So2 W SAEINWNI [BIC] B4} 1eys Sjedisnue spA

"MO|2q U0I0as aAoadsal au) ul papIAcd SIaUOP YIom By} Jo Uojduosag  (MO|Sg UOKIIs BuUop
HOAA, SUR UL UMOUS SB) Ju/3 pSe Jo obeione ue je suy | /| AQ pejusseldsl 79g 003 Bui|elo) paunoul aam S1Sa2 aw) {polad 8yl 6107 /equ=ides v1 0} §1.0Z YoJely G woyy pousd sy Buung

‘ugijelaunilal Jisyl JO siseq |yl x|y 03 S10]Ipald paindas au) UYlim sSUOISSNISIp Ul 81 Siojelisiulwpe E_O._ ay} .Lm>w>>oc '19% 199 JoU SeY SISeq 39) au} toam._ SIY] jO S1EP 8] 1B SY
slojedsiuiuupe Juiol ay; Jo siseq 294

$1S09 Juauwiuiodde-isod

‘Juawed 1o} SI0IPaId pain0as ay) Wou) [eacsdde uiglqo o) S|geun ARUSLIND 218 am 'Yans Se ‘pue dnoio) syy ul saiuedwao ay) usamiaq Jusuiuopodde ay) o} se |ielep

Jaypny Bulneme sie app Ajsanoedsal Zo6'SLF PUE |2/ ¥ 3 40 dnoun sy ui seiueduwiod |je SSOIOE |2)0} Ul S1SO2 PaLINoU| pue PajonLsul 81om ‘g7 SPRUSISAT pue 417 SPIERISD ‘SICDI0S

's1s03 Juawiuiodde-aid Jiay) O} uoie(al
ui JuswiAed Bupaas Jou aiB SIOBIISIUIWPE BUY} "UCHERSIUIWPY oju Auedwos ayy Buioe|d u s101081p ay) palsisse pug AuBduos au) Uim pasiom SICIEASIUILLPE ay) uswiuiodde o Jold

"gje)sa ay) woy pied aq pinous AUl Jaulaum
0} SB SJOJPaI Jo Apoq sjeudoldde ay) woly pannbal | |eacudde Bnos si juswAed pue UOREASIUILPE SISjua Auedwoo ay} usym pledur uiewal ASy) JU2)xa sl ¢ 0s Buiop JI 0] malA B Yim
Ing uoiegsIuILIpE PRIBIUS AuBdwod sy} s10yaq ‘slauoiioeld Aouaajosul paienb Jaylo Jo siojensiuiwpe Aq palunoul sasuadxe pue pefieys $89) S8 SISOD UofBlSILIWPE Juswiuiodde-aid

51509 Juawijuiodde-aig



S|QEHIEAR SWI0SY SPUN) JUSDINS PINOYS
$10JiP8I2 O} UONNGUISIP B JO} PUE 9JE)SS
3U} JO J4BUaq BY) Joy SN|eA [BIOUBUYL
asijes) diay 0] A1eSSa0aU Sem YoM SIY)

SJOJPSI JO) SILUTADIII FSRUXEW O]

s|qissod

* I9ATI9UM SIGIP 1DBJILOD BY] ISI[BS) PUR 3INIJS O]

spJo23 s Auedwod ay) Buisn

uolyisod 3y} JO UONEYIILCIA) B HOOUIPUN
SICIGAP (1B UO SWIBIDISIUNDD PamaIASy
wawsaube aes ay)

1ad se ss200.d LD Jojqap 3Y) pabeuep
$3Npayds ajesdushb pue

UQIJBLUIOMUI 2IUOII3[3 MBIARI “SUONBOLILISD

. Jawded pue spoeRuog Auedwod pajeso

saafojdwa Jawlo; JO 82UR)SISSE U} Yim
«  SPJI0D3J AUBCWOI BY) JO MBIASI B PIIONPUDY

S1q9p 4ay)a B yood

2lqE|lIEAR IW0IS] SPUN} JUSIILYNS PINOYS
SI0J|PaL2 O} UOINQUISIP € 10} pue J)e1sa
al} 0 WBUAq 8UY) 1o} 3NjeA feidueuy

3s||ea) diey 0] AJESS30BU SEM NIOM SIY|  ®

SI0}PAID JO) AN[EA ISED] 0]

sosea| 8y} jo
SW3) 9y} Japun suonefiqo s,Auedwod ay) [yny oL

seiuadoid 0} UOIEJD) Ul BN|EA BSIWIXEW O

3sea| mau e Buie)qo yim

Bunsisse pue Adnooo 0} 9ouU391| Ay} Jad se
J431dn200 2y} woy sjuswied jeuas Huiasled
Hurpnjoul ‘asea) sU0 jo Adnado 0} 3ouUsI| B
10 Buinss! ay; Buipiebal piojpue| Yl pasier
Adn200 0] 39ua3I|

e 40 juawubisse ay) pue sasiwaid pases|
2y} BuipieBal piojpue| 0} Jay8| paredald
Adnazo

0} aouaoi] Buipsefial s10)191[05 Yiw pasien
$3SNED KHealq Aue

puUBjsIapuN pue siielsp Yius| ases| ‘sanligel|
‘SIIBIOP PJO|PUB| YSIIQRISO O] 35B3) PaMIINSY

. sos|waid pAsea] 0} SHSIA S)(S PALONPUSD

Kuadoud ployasea

3|GE|IeAR 3W003G SpUny

JUFWNS PINCYS SIOUPID 0} UONNGUISIP

€ 10} PUE SJE]S3 8] 10] SN[BA [RIDUEUY
25I1B9s 0} AJESSIBU SI oM SIYL

SI0Hp21D 1O} BN[BA 3SIESL O]

3INpayos Jasse
Y} JO MBI PUB UOHBIUIWNIOP S{ES 3y} JO
MmalAzl 'siopanos yim Buisie ‘Aued psisalsiul

o Uim Buisie)| pepnioul YaIum SSaUIsng 0 9eg

SSIUISnq Jo gjes

Z9rdUlF  0.8'sST

PaLInIUy S9a4

Y L

S10)Ip2J2 Q1 J1J3Uaq [BI1ZUBULY

AIpsSs339U Sem yJom 3yl AUm

auop YIOM

Sjessy

3Iom jo ealy

"SISA[EUE 9DUEBIIEA SJBLINSS 89) [BILBWNU & m JaylaBo) pasinoul $99) SiCIBJiSIuIWPE JUIo] Ay} 10) UollBULIoUI SIu IR0
195 (|eauswnu Aq pamalio) sANELEU) s8|qe) Buma)io; U1 "SUOp oM 3y} JO UoiiEUeldx3 ALy apiaoid 0} painbal 0s(e 21 8pA '61.0Z [Mdy OF PeIEP SJOJIRSIO 0} Hodal INC Ulylim papn|oul
Sem SJBWISA $334 INQ) "PapiAoid Sjewse $o9) Aue Jsulebe SE ‘1 yjim LOROSUUCD Ul paunou sasusdxs Aue Bupnjoul 'pouad sy) Ul SUCP ¥.oM [ENJE JO S)S00 [Ielep 0} palinbal ase app

polad ayj Buunp wes) Jiay) pue siojelisiujuipe juiol sy) Ag sUOp YIOAA




Aoness yum BulAidwos jo asodind
ay} Joj Aj9|os palajduuos Sem YoM Siy|

¢ 3y} yum 3)ep o} dn )day aie S|P3 JlB INSUS 0« PaJNd3asun [|& U0 LOIJBUIOJUI P3LBYIES) painoasun
S o o slojpal2 B -
painoas ay) o) Buiodal Apapenh [eLusoy
SialjBW SNOLEA
uo [eacudde pue uoneuloul pajsanbs
alelsa ay) 0} Jysusq | P ' i psl u
[RIDUBLIL 1981Ip OU PELY PUE S)UaWaINbal sjasse s Auedwod ayj Jaro sabieyo Buneoy pue Buwo sjunowe pue A11n3s Jiauy o} uoijel3!
Alojnegs yuw Buifidwion Jo asodind  paxy J1ay) 0) Anp UONEASIUIWPE 3Y) Ul SIPIOYaNE]S Uf SI0JP3ID PRINDIS BU Yl papLadsaliod
Y} o) A210s pRIS|dLLoD SEMOM SIUL = 43X AU} SE paLLIOjUI SIONPAaID pamndas ayy doay ol e s1o}pald painoes ayl o) Buniodsy [eiyu paIN39g
£9LIUF LLL'L3 sS4 12 SJOMPAID
pasi|eal pue painias SUONIBSUE]] JuSpadsjue Aue
‘palyuapl aJe sjasse Auedwoo || Jey) 2unsua 0]« J0j SJUBWSE)S yUeq S AUBdWIOD SY] PaMBIASY sisheue yueg
. swalsAs 1| sAuedwod
pasi[ea) pUE PaINoas 3} WO UOHELLLIOJ PAMBIASI PUE PRISA0DSY
‘peylluap! aJe slasse Auedwod fje Jeylansua 0] «  SRI09R) pue syooq s,Auedwod Ay} pamalady SpI03l § $300g
$329U3 (BB
pue a)sqam ad1aleg Builoday 1onpuc)
$I0}021(( DU} UO SWLQJ JUBAS|R) paeidwe
$59001d 1Rl BU) 1 |34 pajeidwe)d
KoUaosUI L) O} SM[EA SPPE I 2)81S8 AU} Auedwiod By} Jo ainjigy Ay} Joj SUOsEal
o] aNjeA [EIOUEBLLY PPE JOU BIP }t yBhoyye 3y} ysiIqelss 0} spi0oa; Auedwo pamainay
' ABSSI03U SEM 1I0M 3L AUAA, JapUn PaS|Ed) PUB pRINSos alemyos Bununoaze sAuedwco
paule|dxs Sy "SNP SIAPI0Y 200 AUl ‘PAYUSP! BlE S|a5SE AUBDWOD || JBY} BNSUS 0L ¢ 5y i uoiewLO WY AUBDUIOD 3U} JO SIEKE soakoduso 1o1ues
afieyosip 0] Alessadal SBM NIOM SIY]  # $10]02.1p Ay} JO Janpuod ayjuo yodas o] e ay; ol malaaa Aleuiwiaid B pajonpuod 110129, 11p/I019aQ
SiSIUF  S9S°TF siy L suopebisaau|
S|QEJIEAR BW029G SPUNS JUSHYNS PINOYS
$JOJPSIT 0) UOHNQUISIP B JO} PUE 3}B)Sa
aU) Jo Jiysuaq 2Y) 104 an|en |eldueuy. SJOBIJUCY) UIRLISS JO SUQleAoU
asllea d|sy 0) AIBSSEO3U SEM NIOM SIY| sI0}qap }0 suonesijeal Ym jsisse 0] o BuipieBal sisdme| pue Jaseyaund yum asien |esousg)
S|qe|IEAE 3W023Q SpUN)
WSIIIYNS PINOYS SI01IPaI2 O} LoNNqU)sIp
B 10} pUE 2}B1S3 34} Jo} an|eA |eppuely yueq 18 Yseo Ian00a)
951|ea1 0] AIESS909U SEM NIOM SIYL » SI0JIPRJI 10} BNJBA SS|BSI 0] . Q] jueq uonelsiurUpe-aid auy) Y asien sjasse J9Y)0
SI0YPaID 0] JBUSY 3[Npayos 19sse
[e10UBUY J03UIP QU SBY PUE SJUSWINbat By} JO MOIAS] PUB UONBIISIINDIOR JJES 3y} JO
A . .
oinjels yim BuiAidwos jo ssodind ay) MIIADL ‘SIONNCS Y pasiel] ‘AUEd psjsassul S
10y Aj9jos peleidwio? 9 0} SIOM SIY| - SI0)IPBI0 10} AN[EA ISR O] » Yim Buisiel Buipnjou) ssauisng Jo sjeg ‘AssupyorW quEld



ajejsa atj} of Jyauaq
JEIDUEUY J33.Ip OU PRY PUB Sjuawalinbas
Aiojniels yum Buididwed jo ssedind

ainjels Aq pasinbal se asnoH
s3IUEdWoD JE SIUBINIOP 3f} 0] PANUILOY

ashoy
saluBduIo) 1B SJUaLINDOR Jusuiuiodde paji4

Juawjulodde Jo 830U
paju pue pasiuanpe ‘palenalio ‘paedaid

suoneINGa) pue me| Auaajosul ypm Adwod o] e sjuawnaop Juswiuiodde [ewuoy

sajj[ewlo}
3y} 10} A|S10S PaIR|dLLIOD Sem YoM SIy] PeA S| Juawjuiodde ay) 1Byl 3sus 0] = [[B Pap puB Alpiea ‘aoussald Syp payoayD e jusunuioddy
sywayo Buiobuo
Juawa(dw| pue ysu JONUOW 0} PANUIUGT  »
$9INpa20.d
$53001d AJUSAJOSUL
5810 Buuapune) Asuow-gue yiw aosue|duos
2y} 0] HEJS BANDIYS Pue JUBDYS UE JEN[ISBJ 0 UIEIUIEL PUE JOLUOLL O] PNUIUOT o
el
616 A Ratpod .._oEEF_MM.So spsenbajes Aue
PUE SUOREND3I Duliapune| A3Uour-{ue of ju d . paulejueW pUB pajusuig|dun Juswiuiodde
S0y Jo 8poD Aduanjosul su) Asuanjosus sy Bunye) 104 AAnosiqo
Yum )| W apuapuadspul UIRJUBW PUB BINSUS O] » PUE 39UBPUGaPUI LILUOD 0} SX09YD
aje)se ay) 0} Jysusq $HSE)} U0-3)e] Jay)o 4O {eaiie pue diysuoijejal Alessaosu pajs|dwo] e
{BIDUBUY JOBNP OU By pue Sjuswaynbay  Uoneidwod pue juaip yo Bujpuejsiopun ajejioe; o) « UOHBULIOWI S|gB|IEAR
Aonies yps BuiAldusod o asodind saijod Juswsbeusw ysu |BUI SB Aignd 1ayjo g Jayyabo) ‘uoneuLojul
3u} J0J AI910S PAIIdWIoD SEM JIOM SIYL ¢ [[am Se uone|sIBa) awL lepueuy yiw Aidwoo ol ¢ Aueduwod Aionjels possasse pue psuelqo e uo-axe ]

(4721 1E

159'9L3F

Sy 69

uopens|uwpy

ssaooud

AoUBAIOSUI BU3 O] SN[BA SPPE Ji 9)e)sa 3y}
0} anjeA [2ouBUY PR Jou PP 1 yBnoye
* Alessaosu sem y1om ayl AUAA, Japun
pauedx3 Sy "SIYNP ,8I3PI0Y 20O By}
5b.Ieyasip 03 AMIESS30AU SEM HJOM SIYL

paiddns

spoob joa)j00 o0} spueeD Jo) BubueLe

Aq a|qissod s1oum SWIEID PIRA PIAIOSIY
spoob 3} o uoNU3IaY JO LI
3jqissod pue puey uo spoab Jo ae] No0s ay)
01 uone|al ul saahoidwa pauielal yim pPaster]
ucljejuawnsop Auedwaod pue sjuewie|d

Ag payddns uolRIUAWNIOP PAMBINTY

SWIE[D JI3Y} INOGE jielap
Aadosd yyw JeSp /8 SWIBR B 3INSUS 0]+ JOYLIN) PBUIEIGO PUE SIUBWIE]D UM PISIErT

3j311 Jo uopuslBY

3JeJS3 3U) 0] JYauag
[EIDUBUY J3.IP OU PEY PUE Ssjuswiainbal

sauanb 43y} pue sleiss ay)
ul swiepd 59y} Buiprebas s101paId Yim PIsIEN

Alsieldoidde syuswannbai Buiuodal Aloiniels Jaujo pue
YliM JjBSp 218 SWIE[D JONpaID (e nsua 0]« Juswiuiodde Jo Buisiape SIONR3LO (€ O 3014

uonensiuIwpe SIOJPaID



3y} 10} A910S PalaldLuoD SBm %I0M SIy L

uane|siba| xel ypm Aldwod ¢

. Xe] 0] uasald 0} UGHEWIoM XB) Pajoa|oD

xe|

9)E]53 U} 0} Jy8uaq
[BIOUBLIL JOSUIP QU PBY pUe Sjuawainba)
Aone)s yuw Buifdwos jo asodind

2y} 105 AjB|0s paja|duioD sem 3iom Syl

suoiejnbas pue me| AAUSASU yim Aidwod o]

unoase
jueq 5,2)8189 8U) paulejulew pue pafieuely

. SUOTRI[IPUDI8) YUEQ YOOHaPUN

Buipuny
% Buing ‘Ainseal)

21159 9y} 0] Jyausq
[E12UBUY 123U1P O PEL PUB Sjusuwainba)
Auoiniels yim BujAidwos Jo asodind

ay} Joj Afejos pao|dwog Sem JOM SIYL

suonejnBal pue me| Asuaajosul ypm Aldwod o)

S10}IpaLd Q)
Buienano pue sieyy JO JUSWISIEIS PSMSINSY
sauanb 1aY) Yw seakoidws

P3UIB)aF pUB SIO}IBUIP 3y} PIISLESY

EHlOLET

. 3y} WOl sliegy J0 UAWSIRIS palsanbay

sileyy JO uawWaEg

91E153 3y} 0} Wyauaq
[ejoueUl 13941p OU peY pue SjusWaINDbal
Aoinjels yim Buifdwod jo asodind

ay} Joj Aj9jos pejo|dwios sem yiom siyL

suone|nbal pue me| Asuaajosul yim Ajdwos o)

JUISUOD PAWSAP PRIOIUOR

uolelisiu/wpe jo asodind
au Buiaaiyoe 1oy sjesodoud siojellsiviLipe
ol 3y} paju pue pajeINal ‘payeIq

. Juawuiodde Jo Sic)paId PSYION

SUQISI98p ¢ S@dKjCU
sie|nalia ‘suoday

8)e1s8 8y} 0} JYau3g
|EI2UBUY 1281Ip OU Pey pUe sjuawalnbal
Aoniels yiw BuiAidwon jo asodind

8U} J0J 43105 PIISILLIOD SEM I0M SIY ]

suofjejnBal pue me| Auaajosul yim Aidwed o)

9SE9|al 10) JUSLIIEIS
e Buanpoid pue wauguicdde ay) Buipsebal
B3} SUOIE|SY AgNd [EWISIUI B} Yym pasier

WEE
EmEmmmcmF_ HSU jeUiBUI pue siaudiyioeld
«  Adusaosu] AQ ssaibold pue 35e0 JO MIINEY

juawsabeuew asen

2]E}Sa Ay} 0} JyauUsq
[e12UBUY 1991Ip OU pey pue sluswaainbal
Aoniels yim BurAldwiod jo asodind

Y 10} AR10S paje|dwoD sem N1om Siy |

suolenBal pue me| AUsAlosUl ypm Alduwod o)
sme| uooaoid eyep yim Aldwod o) pue {Aue

J1) SBNIAINSUIS SH '9SN Ul BJER Sy} PUB)SIEpUN 0]
pajasioud S| aleisa Aduaaosul

3yj pue painsul ale saayuodde ay) aunsua o)
sjuawalnbal Aloiniels yum aoue||dwod

S]BY|IDB) pUB UoljeLLIojUl Asy aimdes o]

auemyos Buissasold
UoNIBSUR, PUE 3JBM)OS S Jauonyeld
Auanjosul UIRIIEL O} PINUNIUCYD

SANSSI UMOLY
Aue papodas ‘saibajens uonasiold ejep
AIBS5909U ALE PRUIBJUIEIL PUB pajUswa|dLuL
‘uolongsap pue ‘abelols ‘UoIR3|I02 BIBD

+ Buipiefai uoieulIOjuI PESSASSE PUR PIEJ0D

UONEIJOU NESIDPIOY
. Sl pajkLIgns pue patajdwos ‘pajenoaeD
$)3}19| pJepuels 10}

« soe|dwa) abisw lew pue WawN20p dn 185
asemyos Buissanoud uogoesues)

«  pue alemyos stauogioeid Aousalosul dn 195

dn-jas asen



rseiu3

282093 Sy LLL

poMad aus u|
painau| 868y [€10)

uoyjejsiba)

pajejal uaisuad ynm Adwos o),

0} Pa[IuUa DM

AU} JBY} S)yBUSY [ENJIEAUCT SAI90)
0) anuluod szakodws jey) ainsus 0

uonesiBa) pajela) uoisuad yym Ajdwoa 0]« awals
0} papnua alam A3U] JeY) S)y8Uaq [ENJIRIJUOD uojsuad pue siapiaoid siyauag sekodws
D anIa931 0) 2L S39A0/dwa jeYl aINsUR 0]+ J0JeINBSY SUDISUIY SYL YIm PapUodsaiiod

sugisuag

3JB)5S 3y} 0] JysuUsq
[BIOUBULY Jo2JIp OU pey pue sjuswainbai
Aoimeys L Burdidiues jo ssodind

SuO) A0INENS JO UoIssiugns

auy; Buipnioul JHNH Ui PIpUedsaLo]
uoljeLoul

xe} sauyeb 0] saakojdula paulelsl yim pasier]
spunja: [ejusjod

pue sanige) xe) s Auedwiod ) pamaIAsyY

wlea)




U3 ‘sjep o} pied S1s00 3w} |Bjo] -

s18y2elq Ul pajussald 3ie SAJUBLEA 3SISADY -
$9ANYaxs pue siefieuew JuelsISSE S9pN[IU SAgND9XT -
ssafeuew pue s10)9211p SiEDOSSE Sapnoul Jabeuey -
$1010341p pue s19uled Sapnjaul Jsuped -

!SAJON

SYeesyy [Z2°LLT  (ZLRiZ  [00'SLLP0L [00'Z8E  |9sTese SS'LEE'09 |BLOLL A 91986'cz [59'96  [9L°916°TL [SVITe  [08°Z80'kZ |e6vE [el0 ]
L1292 0£'902'0L  [€6'8€ SZ' 17l 00z GLOvL'e  [09€E [00FBLL  [ObE 080 €20 [ETED)

00°s8Y 05°9e¥ 0670 - - - - 05°9EY 060 - - suoisuad

/G'G67 05995'L  |oce 00'£15 042 - - 0s€s0'L |0z - - xe|

6598 ST lrFr  |ogee 00'£82 by SZTH09E  [S0'6L  |o0ros 0L - - Buipuny g Buynq ‘Asnseal |

SYYZL0Z [Ze9L  [9L1sT  |oosicie [o0avl  vveve 99'099'9L [29°89 ‘uofjensjupipy
1609 00'¥6L 0ZZ - - 0062 0Z'L 00°005 001 - - a3 Jo uongu Y

98'9ly STIWZZ  |0L¥ - - glesl 5.0 00°009'L |0Zg 0645 G0 pamndasun

68'62¢ SLULLY  [sgrL - - 05°'156'Z  [020L  |sz06LL  [e9E - - palnaag

008re'sl (9999  [+6°952 [00'SZy'ee o006  [95°2SE 00LLLL  [ov'LT SI0UPBLY
saakodus

00°89y 00'SSL'L  |sL€ - - 00622 510 - - 00085’y |00C JoluasyoyvanppoIqeq

£EE0Z 05628 §Lg - - 05628 GlLg - - - - |eisuag

0s0¢kL  [ovog  [is'e9z loosiz'e  [007IE |Isvit 05¥89'C (069 :SUOIIBBISAU]
¥6'95¢ 009202 [59'G - - 00ELL'L  [SLF - - 000z2'L 002 [TETED)

007002 00051 020 - - - - 00051 0EQ - - $)asse JaylQ

SapIYyoa

00019 004aLe 00t - - - - - - 00°0LG 0ol 2 saunypy ‘Aauiyreu Juetd

68 £6¢ 00'960'S  |op'vlL - - 00°199'2 (00l |ooooe 090 00GeEL'T  |0sE s}q8p Jalo g $Hoog

£6°G62 00€69T  |0L6 - - 00EYrz {098 00052 0.0 - - Apadoid

L¥'6Z5 0§'.8¥'22 |09°2p - - 00'0¥6 05°E 05209°9 [08%L |0OO0SHETL |0S+E $saulsng Jo aeg

0S0EL'l  [STSE  (PA'ELE  [00'00SPE [00°0LL |L¥ZoY 08'698'¢ [$4€L 19}985¢ jO Uojes|[eay

6102/60/1 0} 6102/E0/5) WOY pOLR

pua pouad Je se s|sAejeue aouBLEA SJBLINSS 89) Pue pouad ay) 1o} Sishjeuk 1500 A 6d|S PallBI2q




Juswipuaue ue yans Suimo)jo}
Hoda 1X3U 3y} Ulypm pa|ielep aq [im SluawpusILe AUy "aininy sy} u $aled nc sBJeyd Jno puswe o] JUB BY} aAI9S3I 9pA 6 10Z UEW SL aouls paydde asey salel o abIBLD JUBLNI SU

0Ll - 591 G5l - 0S1 poddng

08l Anseal]

$€¢ - 002 QbC - 991 J0jeRSINIPY

S1e-092 §2¢ - S¥2 ANNIGXT

Jabeuet

0¥¢€ - 00t Qs¢ - g0e uelsissy

SGF - OpE 02y — 0ve lafieue

Joygalp

0¥§ - Svv 56¥ - G¥¥ 8)el130ssy

SZ/-58% G65 - 68 Jo)o8llg

008-01§ SbL-0LS Jauped

i i

xe} ‘g suojsuad Kauanjosu|

UaUND 0} 6§07 YIEW G Woad

-SMOII0} SE 8Je pue 3SED U} 40 Axajduuod pue ainjeu auy UolEIapISUCD Ojuy axe) pajdde seje! Jno aBieud Aunoy ey 1 "pasn yEls Jo speld YoBS Joy SSNUIW g JO SHUN Ul pabieyo si i

sajel 1no ablieya AunoH



"9AOQE 9|qQE) 8} Ul papiaold osfe aie §3800 asay) Jo s|ieleq “sleldoldde se peppe S| 1A S|iw e dgy 1e pebieyo s abes|iy

-ARIOYS J0}IpaID PaInoss ay} wolj jeacidde Auesssosu
au) Bunyass aq |m 1nq sluswssingsip ¢ Aofajen Jaacoal ) leacidde %2as 03 194 ale apa “Ajuo abesiw Jo) aq jim siyy 'JYBnos s1 sjuswasingsip z Aobaled jo Alanooal 1By} JUSIxa U} 01

LONeIsuNWal s Japloy
040 U SE JAUUBW SWes ay) ui jeacidde suinbas sjuswasingsip 7 AoBejes “siseq s|qeuoseal pue sadosd e uo Juswiuiodde U 03 peledo|e 8q UBI JeUl pue ‘Wil 18y} JO ISE|0Y S310
ue Ag paunduj @9 Aeu Jey; S)S00 pejescfie Jo paleys spnjoul Aew Asy) "Aued paiyl Juspuadapul ue o} ualwded e Jou g 218189 JUSAJ0SUI B 0] Sjqelalal Ajjoalp ale ey} Sasuadxa ale esay |

sjuswasingsip z Aobanen

v x|puaddy

18 1Lino2%e Juswded pue sidieoal si0jessiuILLpE Juiol syl uo Usas aq ued (AUB JI) Yoiym JO SIUBjBq U} ‘UBOT UClLIOY} Juels) B Buisn pied usaq sABY USIym sasuadxs spnjoul osje Aay)
slnjels Ag paanbal 1. yoym 'aseD ay) o} A||leoutoads Buijelal Buisiuaape pue Buipuag se Yons $iS00 ale 259y — SIS0 AoINIEIS .

aseo ay) BuiBeuew ul paunou) a1 yaym sebieys Jaunoo Jo abejsod se yons SIS0 SJe 958y} — SIS0T A0 .

g|dwexa oy ‘'sBunsalu 1o sesiwaid Guipesy Buipuspe Ul gejs Aq paunoul sie ‘abies|iw SpNIXa Ydiym 'S1SCI 988Y) — S0US)SISANS PUE [SARI]

souobayes Guimaljoy syl Jo 1SISu00 pue [eacidde Joud INoylim umesp
8q Ues Asy) ‘slejse Juan|osul 2y} 0} siqelsas Aposlip ainypuadxa oyieds si a18y) a1aym saed paiy; Juspuadapul 0} sjuswAed aie pue sasuadxe }exood JO NG, SEB UMDUY OS{E SJE 8584 |

sjuawasingsip | AMofsjen

'seuobajes om] Ul ||g} pue Juawluiodde ASUaA|oSUl UB Ylim UDIBLUOS Ul ISPIOY 82140 UE 0] pasInguiial pue AQ 15U S95Uadxa SIE SJUSWSsINgsIg

956°L a86°L S86'2 SJUeLIISINGS|P PUE sasuadxa [2joL
i .G 5 sabieys yueg
000'v 000't 000't a|qefed sjuay
vL ¥i ¥i Buisipaapy Aojmelg
¥T'e ¥Ze'c pZ8'c d71 SpIBp|as — s8ay |ebie

sasuadxg
0 0e 0g puog (SIauolliiorld AJusajosu|

sjuawesingsip | Jofisjen

(3) pus pouad e se a1eysa syl Aq pred yiym 10 (3) pud polod 1e se pasinou] £laaneinuing {3) poudy 3yl Ul paInau

"BAQQR UOIIIIS BUOp
SHOAA, BU} LI papIacid St 4aIYM J0 uolduasap 'siojesiuiwpe ol ayj AQ SUOP YoM 8Y) Yla UOHS3UUOI Ul POLBJ Ay} Ut Paunoul SJUSWasIngsip pue sesuadxa Jo s|iejap ssplaoid a1gel syl

polIad 23U} Ul PaLINJUI SJUSWSSINGSIP pue sasuadxa Jo Juswisiels



‘Jsanbas uo ‘afiieyd o 9.y 1s0d AQ uoneuLClL sy} Alddns im am ‘AjpAReus)Y

[EROd/AA 00 UGLUOURUBID MMM/ SANY
:9)ISqam S.UOJUIOY ] JUBID) BIA SfE|IBAE §] S33NILILIOD

JO SUOIIUN, PUE §3|0J B4} pue 'S8d} (siojepinbl] Jo sIojensIuILPE @1) Slaployaao Buipelal pue Aduaaosul Uy siybill J1aU) pUB)SISpUN 0] SJaquiaul pue SIolpasd d[By Of UGHewLaju|
siaguiail pue si10}ipaJd O uolewloju|

TORU0Y jeuSiod B 0} 8su aalb el yatym ‘slojensiuiupe juof

Se SN 0] $30IASS apin0id oym Jo 'siseq e8} siojensiulwpe Julol ay) Buircidde Jo) sjgisuodsal seiped Aue Uyim sdiysuone}al [euosiad 1o $SSUISNQ AUE JO S1EME JOU SU8 3M 1Y) WIIjU0D BAA

ainsofasip Buunbas sdiysuone@y

{auop
HOM JO SAELBU SA0GE 3} UM PAPNIOUN S| SAELIEY) SJUBYNSUOD J3QAD — dnoug) disuaio [eubiq o
sisA[BUR 100 2wl (9UOP YIoM JO aAjeLRU SACAE S UILWM PapNIdul S1 SAIBLEU) SOIADEDLIOM SUOISUDG
BdIS SAOQE U] LIYIM PSPRJOUL 38 5)SCT)  » (3UOp X0M JO BAJELIEU BACTE B4} UM PSPNIIUI S| IAIBLEL) SOIADBHLOM X2 + 4711 50N YooY ] eI

PalsI|ua S331AI0G 1apiaoad analeg

SJIA18S JO 1S0D

‘diysuonejas [euosiad J0 $S2UISNG B SEY ‘WY N0 UM [ENPIAIDU] UB JO ‘ULl 1no (Bpamous] Jno O JSaq a4 03} Woym ylim Aued B wol 1o Wil Jno
Ulyim Wolp 1YBnos aaey sm $S8JIAISS MO|9q 3SOIDSIP am ‘Aousiedsuel) JO 1Sa13jUl BUJ U] "831AI9S pUB aN|EA 1S3q U} UIEIgo 0} JUBNOS SABY M SISUI0 JO $80IAI8S BUJ PS]SIIUD SABY SM 213U,

$3]eI00SSE 0] SjuswAed

"WES} INO U0 SN AG INO PALJED USSQ SARY SSIMISUIO PINOD JBLY YoM AUE INC PSIBLIUCI-GNS JOU SABY M ‘POLISY Syl Ul B} LULGD AR

YIOM JNO PajoRIUO-gNG



C Statutory information

Company Information

Company name & number
Date of incorporation

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited (04230579) - 7 June 2001
Court Reference: 000245 of 2018

Ashridge Construction Limited (01579831)13 Septemnber 1981
Court Reference 000004 of 2019

Churchfield Homes Limited {05006331)6 January 2004
Court Reference: 000008 of 2019

Dawnus Limited (04378989) - 21 February 2002
Court Reference: 000003 of 2019

Dawnus Developments Limited (05265566) - 20 October 2004
Court Reference’ 000007 of 2019

Dawnus Group Limited (08670888) - 2 September 2013
Court Reference’ 000006 of 2019

Dawnus Southem Limited (07587648 - 8 April 2011
Court Reference; 000005 of 2019

Legsun Limited (01104582) - 28 March 1873
Court Reference: 000010 of 2019 .

Quantum Geotechnical Limited {07782715) - 22 éeptember 2011
Court Reference: 000008 of 2019

Former tr:'adlng address

Unit 1-7, Dyffryn Court, Moorhen Close, Riverside Business Eérk, Swansea Vale,
Swansea, SA7 QAP

Present registered office

Grant Thomton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appointments

The administration appointments granted in the High Court of Justice, Business and
Property Court, England & Wales

Appointor

a qualifying floating charge holder for DCHL
directors for all other entities

Date of appointments

15 March 2019

Joint Administrators’ names

Alistair Wardell
Matthew E Richards
Philip Stephenson

Joint Administrators’ address(es)

3 Callaghan Square, Cardiff, CF10 5BT
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

_Pu rpose of the administrations

Achieving a bett:er _result for the company’s credlt_ors as a whole théniwould be
likely if the company were wound up

Estimafed v;Iues of th_é Net Propert)_/
and Prescribed Part

The company’s Net Property Is estimated to be ¢£350,000 for DCHL, ¢£150,000 for
DSL and c£90,000 for Quantum. The Prescrbed Part 1s capped at the statutory
maximum of £600,000

Prescnbed Part distribution

The joint administrators do not intend to apply to Court to obtain an order that the
Prescribed Part shall not apply

Functians

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,
the functions of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Current administration expiry date

14 Margh 2020




D Notice about this report

This repart has been prepared by Alistair Wardell, the joint administrator of Dawnus Construction
Haldings Limited — in administration, solely to comply with the joint administrators’ statutory duty to
report to creditors under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the
administration, and for no cother pumpaose. it is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for
any ather purposes, or in any other context

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable ta be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpese or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such persan.

Please note that we are all authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as insalvency
practitioners.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The joint administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the joint administrators is personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thomton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the joint administrators’ previous
progress reports and praposals issued to the Company’s creditors, which can be found on the Grant
Thornton portal. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated
net of VAT. For defintions of abbrewviations please refer to the ‘Definitions’ table at the start of this
progress repaort.



@ 2019 Grant Thomton UK LLP All rights reserved
Grant Thornton' refers to the brand unger which the Grant Thornton member ifms provide assurance tax and advisory services to ther

Th clignts andior refers to one or more member firms as the context requirgs
G ra nt Ornto n Grant Thornton UK LLP 15 a member firm of Grant Thornten International Ld (GTIL} GTIL and the member firms are not @ worldwide
parnership GTIL and each member firm 1s a separate legal entty Serwices are delivered by the member frms GTIL does not provide
services to clients GTIL and its member firms ara not agents of and do not obligate one another and are not hable for one another s acts or

amissions

grantthornton.co.uk



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

5 BB flofife

To date

i BB folofle

Progress report

I attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X /Wﬁ/mbﬂ

Signature date

bl BERE

04/17 Version 1.0




